IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

AN ORDINANCE appropriating \$36,186.00 from the undesignated fund balance of the 2015 Sheriff's Revolving Fund for security and safety improvements for use by the Sheriff's Office.

ORDINANCE NO. 4731, May 4, 2015

INTRODUCED BY Alfred Jordan, County Legislator

WHEREAS, section 50.535 of the Missouri Revised Statutes states that the fees collected to process concealed carry permit applications will be placed in a separate interest-bearing fund and may be used specifically for equipment, training, and other necessary expenditures to process concealed carry applications, including employment of additional personnel; and,

WHEREAS, the Sheriff has recommended the purchase and installation of a bullet resistant door and card readers for improved security measures at the Carry Concealed Permits Office; and,

WHEREAS, equipment and services for these improvements will be made under existing County term and supply contracts; and,

WHEREAS, an appropriation is necessary in order to place the required funds for these safety improvements in the proper spending account; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the

following appropriation be and hereby is made:

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION	FROM	<u>TO</u>
Sheriff's Revolving Fund			
048-2810 048-4201	Undesignated Fund Balance 56795 – Alarm/Security Services	\$36,186	\$36,186

Effective Date: This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its signature by the County Executive.

APPROVED AS TO FOR	M:	111
Chief Deputy County Cou	Alanselor	County Counselor
I hereby certify that 4, 2015, was duly passed Legislature. The votes the	the attached Ordinar l on ereon were as follow	nce, Ordinance No. 4731 introduced on May , 2015 by the Jackson County
Yeas	·	Nays
Abstaining		Absent
This Ordinance is hereby	transmitted to the Co	ounty Executive for his signature.
Date		Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature
hereby approve the attac	ched Ordinance No.	4731.
Date		Michael D. Sanders, County Executive
unds sufficient for this ap	opropriation are avail	lable from the source indicated below.
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE:	048 2810 Sheriff's Revolving Undesignated Fund	
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$36,186.00	a Balarioc
april 27, 2015	<u>-</u>	Director of Finance and Purchasing

REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Completed by County Counselor's Office: Res/Ord No.: 4731

Date:

Sponsor(s): Alfred Jordan May 4, 2015

SUBJECT	Action Requested Resolution Ordinance Project/Title: Requesting an Ordinance appropriating \$36,185.96 from the Undes Sheriff's Conceal Carry Permit and authorizing the purchase of Bullet Resistant D Sheriff's Office from Overhead Door of Olathe, Kansas in the amount of \$31,249 Shawnee, Kansas in the amount of \$4,936.96 under existing Jackson County Term	Ooors and Card Readers for the .00 and TED Systems of		
BUDGET				
INFORMATION To be completed	Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year:	\$36,185.96		
By Requesting	Amount previously authorized this fiscal year:	***		
Department and	Total amount authorized after this legislative action: Amount budgeted for this item * (including transfers):	\$36,185.96		
Finance				
	Source of funding (name of fund) and account code number:	***		
	Appropriated From: 048-2810 Sheriff's Conceal Carry Permit, Undesignated Fund Balance	\$36,185.96		
	Appropriated To: 048-4201-56795 Sheriff's Conceal Carry Permit,	\$36,185.96		
	Sheriff's, Alarm/Security Services	450,105150		
	* If account includes additional funds for other expenses, total budgeted in the account is: \$			
	OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION: No budget impact (no fiscal note required) Term and Supply Contract (funds approved in the annual budget); estimated very Department: Estimated Use: \$ Prior Year Budget (if applicable): Prior Year Actual Amount Spent (if applicable):	value and use of contract:		
PRIOR	Prior ordinances and (date): N/A			
LEGISLATION CONTACT	Prior resolutions and (date): N/A	1		
INFORMATION	RLA drafted by (name, title, & phone): Barbara Casamento, Purchasing Supervis	or 881-3253		
REQUEST SUMMARY	The Sheriff's Office is requesting the purchase of Bullet Resistant Doors and Carry Waiting Room of the new Sheriff's Headquarters.			
	These purchases would be made under existing Jackson County Term and Supply Contracts.			
	The Director of Finance and Purchasing also requests the appropriation of \$36,185.96 from the Undesignated Balance of the Sheriff's Conceal Carry Permit:			
	FRO	OM: TO:		
	048-2810 Sheriff's Conceal Carry Permit, Undesignated Fund Balance \$36,18 048-4201-56795 Sheriff's Conceal Carry Permit, Sheriff's, Alarm/Security	\$36,185.96		
CLEARANCE	☐ Tax Clearance Completed (Purchasing & Department) N/A ☐ Business License Verified (Purchasing & Department) N/A ☐ Chapter 6 Compliance - Affirmative Action/Prevailing Wage (County Auditor	r's Office)		

ATTACHMENTS	Memorandum from Sgt. Dale Covey of the Sheriff's Office and Quotes from Overhead	Door and TED:
	and Quotes from Overhead	Door and LED's
REVIEW	Department Director: Out 2	Date: Play
	Finance (Budget Approval): If applicable Mary Rasmussen	Date: 4/23/15
	Division Manager:	Date: 4/28/15
	County Counselor's Office	Date:

This expenditure was included in the annual budget. Funds for this were encumbered from the Fund in _____. X There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation herein authorized. Funds sufficient for this expenditure will be/were appropriated by Ordinance # \boxtimes Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below. Account Number: Account Title: Amount Not to Exceed: 048-2810 Revolving Fund \$36,185.96 This award is made on a need basis and does not obligate Jackson County to pay any specific amount. The availability of funds for specific purchases will, of necessity, be determined as each using agency places its order.

This legislative action does not impact the County financially and does not require Finance/Budget approval.

Fiscal Information (to be verified by Budget Office in Finance Department)

Supplemental Appropriation Request Jackson County, Missouri

Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.

Date:	April 23, 2015			ORD# 4731
Department	t / Division	Character/Description	From	То
Revolving Fund -	048			
2810		Undesignated Fund Balance	36,186	· .
4201 - Sheriff		56795 - Alarm/Security Services	:	36,186
			:	•
-			<u></u>	-
			:=	
	1			
			(
0 0				

OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF

Administration Phone (816) 524-4302

4001 NE LAKEWOOD COURT LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI 64064 Administration Fax (816) 795-1969

Investigation Fax (816) 525-1840

Community Resource Fax (816) 524-5285



SHERIFF MICHAEL C. SHARP COLONEL HUGH L. MILLS

COLONEL BEN C. KENNEY

DATE: March 16, 2015

TO: Sheriff M. Sharp

FROM: Sgt. Dale Covey #29

SUBJECT: CCP Lobby Doors

The Jackson County Sheriff's Office needs to purchase bullet resistant doors for the front Conceal Carry lobby as well as purchase a bullet resistant door for the Carry Conceal Permits office. The doors will be level 3 full glass clear anodized bullet resistant doors. The doors will be purchase from, and installed by, the Overhead Door Company. Overhead Door is a vendor with the County, and they installed the current bullet resistant doors located at the new Sheriff's building. The cost for the doors, with installation, will be \$31,249.00. The doors will have a card reader access as a secondary security precaution. The card readers and devices will be purchased from, and installed by, TED Systems. TED Systems is a County vendor, and they installed the card readers and devices at the new Sheriff's building. The cost of the card readers and devices, with installation, will be \$4,936.96. The total cost for this safety improvement project will be \$36,185.96. The money for this purchase will come from the Conceal Carry Permits Fund, 048-4201-56795, Alarm and Security Services.

Quotes from both Overhead Door Company and TED Systems are attached with this request.

Sgt. Dale L. Covey Executive Officer

Ove	over the AD DOOR orhead Door Company of Kansas City A SPPACE Company	Overhead Door Co. of Kansas City 1901 E. 119th Street Clathe, KS 66061 816-221-0072 FAX: 816-480-2668 Overhead Door Co. of Columbia 1313 Grand Avenue Columbia, MO 65203 573-874-3667	Overhead Door Co. of Wichita 3508 West Harry Wichita, KS 67213 316-944-3667 FAX: 316-944-6465 Overhead Door Co. of Springfield 707 N. Grant Avanue Springfield, MO 65802 417-862-9339 FAX: 417-862-5409	Overhead Door Co, of Jo 3501 W, Red Iron Joplin, MO 64801 417-823-0010 FAX: 417-631- Overhead Door Co, of Joe P.O. Box 108091 Jefferson City, MO 65110 573-659-3687	1568		
Sold to:	Jackson County Sherrif Dept. 4001 NE Lakewood Way	Proj	ject: Sherrif's Office				
Attn:	Lee's Summit MO 64064 Sgt. Covey		ator: Steve Whitfield				
	ased to Quote the Following:						
This pro	This proposal is contingent upon acceptance of a mutually agreed upon contract. All work to be completed during standard working hours of 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. Monday-Friday and assumes reasonable access will be provided. Quoted prices DO NOT include any state and/or local taxes unless stated otherwise. All applicable taxes will be added to the final invoice.						
1	6070 USAD 1000 Level 3 Full Glass C	Material		Each	Total		
1 1 1 2 1 3	3070 USAD 1000 Level 3 Full Glass Ci 3070 USAD 1000 Level 3 Full Glass Ci 98L X 996L(#06) X 299 X 3-0 X [2.75 T QEL-RX-98L X 996L(#06) X 299 X 3-0 RX-98EO X 299 X 3-0 X [2.75 THICK EEPT 10 x sp28 Wire Transfer PS902 X 900-2RS Power Supply 4111 X SCUSH X SRT X [2.75 THICK Scope of Work Furnish and install (1) pair and (1) single above. Our proposal includes removal readers, conduit and coordination with the second coordination with the second coordination of the second coordination with the second coordi	lear Anodized Bullet Resistant Sgl 'HICK DOOR] x 626 Exit Device X [2.75 THICK DOOR] x 626 Exit I DOOR] x 626 Exit Device DOOR] x AL Closers The Level 3 bullet resistant full glass of the existing equipment and disp	Door Device door and frame systems as listed osal off-site. All control wiring came				
nereof to Se use tax is no	al described herein, including all price(s) of the common septed by Buyer as made by Seller. To ach aller within 30 days after the date hereof. ot included in this proposal.	cept this Proposal, Buyer must da Unless expressly disclosed and sta	ite, sign and retum the original cop ated, the amount of any sales and	y Tax Total	31,249.00		
receptation	owledges and agrees that each and all of of this Proposal shall constitute a valid a ter hereof are cancelled. DEPOSIT ON S	nd Dinding contract between the na	arties and all prior proposals, discu	Proposal and that upon I ssions and agreements re	Buyer's especting the		
PROPOSAL	SELLER	ACCEP	TANCE - BUYER				
This propos	al is made this day of	This pro	posal is accepted this day	of			
Т	ype or Print Name of Seller	 -	Type or Print Name of	Buver			
Ву:		Ву:	Jes S. Chik Hamb Of				
	ignature -		Signature of Owner, Partner or Offi	cer (state which)			



March 6, 2015

Sgt. Dale Covey Jackson County Missouri Sheriff's Department 4001 NE Lakewood Court Lee's Summit, MO.

Re: Additional Card Readers - New Sherriff's Facility

Dear Sgt. Covey,

Pursuant to your request for pricing the installation of additional devices for the Sherriff's Facility in Lee's Summit, MO., I have put together the following quote, according to our meeting.

Scope of Work:

Ted Systems will include equipment and prevailing wage installation labor for the installation of the below additional devices for the Sherriff's Office located in Lee's Summit, MO.

- 1. Card Reader and Devices for CCW Entry Door (connect to an existing port on panel)
- 2. Card Reader and Devices for NEW Double Entry (into Conference Room area) (connect to a new single door controller to be added in existing panel)

Schedule of Equipment

QTY	MATERIAL DESC.	Part Number
	Panel Devices	
1	Single Door Controller	LNL-1300
1	Plastic Adapter plate to mount a single LNL-1300 module	LNL-CONV-1
	CCW Room Entry Door	
1	Thinline Reader	5365-EGP00
1	Door Position Switch	DS150i
1	Request for Exit Motion	1078C-G
1	Electric Strike HES	500030403
0.2	Access Control Comp cable	AC251822B
	Double Doors into Conference Area	
1	Card Readers	5355AGN00
1	Door Position Switch	DS150i
1	Request for Exit Motion	1078C-G
1	Hook to provided strike	TED01
0.2	Access Control Comp cable	AC251822B

This quote excludes the following and anything not specifically listed on this quote:

- Excludes any Missouri Sales Taxes

- Others to supply New double doors and electrified lock on NEW double doors into conference room area

Material Cost: \$1,199.99

Project Management, Prevailing Wage Installation Labor: \$3,736.97

Proposal Investment: \$4,936.96 excludes Missouri Sales taxes.

I always appreciate the opportunity to be of service and look forward to working with you on this project. Please feel free to contact me with any questions or if I can be further assistance with anything else.

Sincerely,

Jon Gann TED Systems, LLC

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

AN ORDINANCE appropriating \$16,966.00 from the undesignated fund balance of the 2015 Grant Fund in acceptance of a sub-grant award from the Byrne Criminal Justice Innovation (BCJI) Program grant awarded to the Kansas City Metropolitan Crime Commission for the Kansas City No Violence Alliance Prospect Corridor Project and authorizing the County Executive to execute a Memorandum of Understanding with the Kansas City Metropolitan Crime Commission.

ORDINANCE NO. 4732, May 4, 2015

INTRODUCED BY Alfred Jordan, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the Kansas City No Violence Alliance (NoVA) is a collaborative initiative between the County, the City of Kansas City, Missouri, the Kansas City Police Department, and the Kansas City Metropolitan Crime Commission to reduce homicide and violent crime in the urban core; and,

WHEREAS, the Kansas City Metropolitan Crime Commission has been awarded a Byrne Criminal Justice Innovation Program grant for the NoVA Prospect Corridor Project, for the period of October 1, 2013, through September 30, 2016; and,

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Crime Commission has awarded the County sub-grant funds in the amount of \$16,966.00 for the furnishing of office space and support services for the Safety Coordinator position that is part of the implementation plans for the Prospect Corridor Project; and,

WHEREAS, the attached Memorandum of Understanding with the Kansas City Crime Commission is an appropriate mechanism to set out the rights and responsibilities of each party in relation to the use of the sub-grant funds; and,

WHEREAS, an appropriation is necessary to place the sub-grant funds in the proper spending accounts; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following appropriation be and hereby is made from the undesignated fund balance of the 2015 Grant Fund:

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION	<u>FROM</u>	<u>TO</u>
Grant Fund BCJI			
010-4205	45759 - Increase Revenue	\$16,966	
010-2810 010-2810	Undesignated Fund Balance Undesignated Fund Balance	\$16,966	\$16,966
010-4205 010-4205 010-4205 010-4205 010-4205 010-4205 010-4205	56790 – Other Contractual Srvs 56643 – Mobile Phone/Pager Rental 56140 – Travel Expense 58150 – Personal Computers & Access 56230 – Printing 56661 – Software Purchases 57010 – Supplies		\$10,000 \$ 1,584 \$ 1,800 \$ 800 \$ 1,000 \$ 1,000 \$ 782
and,			

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri

that the County Executive be and hereby is authorized to execute the attached Memorandum of Understanding with the Kansas City Crime Commission and any other documents necessary to give effect to this Ordinance.

Effective Date: This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its signature by the County Executive.

APPROVED AS TO FORI	M:	(0) Hola d.V.
Chief Deputy County Cou	nselor	County Counselor
I hereby certify tha May 4, 2015, was duly p Jackson County Legislatu	assed on	ance, Ordinance No. 4732 introduced or , 2015 by the on were as follows:
Yeas		Nays
Abstaining		Absent
	transmitted to the Co	Many to Spine Clark of Logislature
Date		Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature
I hereby approve the attac	ched Ordinance No. 4	4732.
Date		Michael D. Sanders, County Executive
Funds sufficient for this ap	propriation are avail	able from the source indicated below.
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE: NOT TO EXCEED:	010 2810 Grant Fund Undesignated Fund \$16,966.00	l Balance
April 27,2015	ψ 10, 3 00.00	Director of Finance and Purchasing

-4-

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

This Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) is entered into this ____day of _____, 2015 by and between the Kansas City Metropolitan Crime Commission (KCMCC) and the Jackson County Missouri Prosecutor's Office (JCP).

Purposes:

As the awardee of the Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Assistance, Byrne Criminal Justice Innovation (BCJI) grant, award #2013-AJ-BX-008 (Attachment 1), the KCMCC wishes the JCP to utilize a sub-award of \$16,966 over a 2 year period which is made available for the purposes of providing an office location and support for the Center for Conflict Resolution (CCR) Safety Coordinator position further described in the BCJI project's Prospect Corridor BCJI Implementation Plan (Attachment 2).

The BCJI program is a project of the No Violence Alliance Initiative that would allow for a targeted geographic approach in focused deterrence. The project was initiated with the awarding of the grant October 1, 2013 which began a planning period that required the submission and approval of a two year implementation plan. That plan was developed in collaboration with the grant researchers, the University of Missouri-Kansas City (UMKC), KCPD, Jackson County Prosecutor's Office, Kansas City Missouri Municipal Court Prosecutor's Office, Greater KC Local Initiatives Support Corporation (LISC), the Center for Conflict Resolution (CCR) and KCMCC, along with grant target area neighborhood leaders. The plan was approved in March 2015 which removed special conditions in the award that would not allow the KCMCC to draw down funding for implementing the plan. As the awardee and grant manager, KCMCC is requesting that JCP become a sub-recipient of the grant funds and utilize this MOU to recover associated costs and be reimbursed through proper invoices to KCMCC.

Agreement:

- Terms: Upon execution of this agreement, the terms shall be through September 30, 2016, per the grant award project period dates. However, the terms will be extended to include any extensions to the grant period. Since approval of the implementation plan and budget did not occur until after 17 months from the original 3 year project start date, the Department of Justice conveyed that extensions are reasonable to provide for a full 2 year implementation period. Consequently, the implementation project period will be March 1, 2015-February 28, 2017, exclusive of any other additional extensions.
- Sub-awardee: As a recipient of a first-tier sub-award of this grant, JCP agrees to comply with any and all applicable special conditions of a sub-recipient required by the award, when applicable. Special Conditions of the award are listed in Attachment 1 of this MOU. It is the responsibility of the recipient and each sub-recipient to ensure that the following condition is included in

any sub-award under this award: "The recipient acknowledges that the Office of Justice Programs (OJP) has the right to (1) obtain, reproduce, publish, or otherwise use the data first produced under an award or sub-award; and (2) authorize others to receive, reproduce, publish, or otherwise use such data for Federal purposes, "Data" includes data as defined in Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) provision 52.227-14 (Rights in Data-General)."

3. Scope of Work:

The general scope of work is described within the budget narrative of the DOJ approved budget as follows:

Year One of Implementation Period

Jackson County Prosecutor's Office: \$8,480.00

Federal Request: \$8,480.00

KCMCC will contract with the Jackson County Prosecutor's Office to provide for the CCR Safety Coordinator position office space (\$500 monthly x 12 = 6,000, telephone/internet connectivity (65 monthly x 12 = 780), a laptop computer (\$800), and Conference/Training to annual BCJI Annual Conference (\$340 Airfare + \$560 hotel accommodations = \$900; this amount for accommodations could provide 2 night stay for \$260 per night or 3 night stay for approximately \$186) Total \$8,480.00. The BCJI Planning Committee believes having the Safety Coordinator co-located with the NoVA Unit in the Prosecutor's Office will enhance communications. KCMCC will require invoicing to demonstrate the additional expenses the prosecutor's office will have by providing work space for the position. The amount of \$8,480.00 will be available to apply towards those costs. Costs were provided as determined by the Jackson County Prosecutor's Office, a BCJI Partner based on their need. Travel costs were estimated based on current airfare rates from Kansas City to Washington DC and hotel costs found on-line in downtown DC area.

Year Two of Implementation Period

Jackson County Prosecutor's Office: \$8,486.00

Federal Request: \$8,486.00

KCMCC will contract with the Jackson County Prosecutor's Office to provide for the CCR Safety Coordinator position office space (\$500 monthly x 12 = \$6,000), telephone/internet connectivity (approximately \$65 monthly x 12 = \$782), LISC Safety Coordinator cell phone bill reimbursement (\$804); approximately \$67 per month available to apply towards a monthly cell phone bill balance; local monthly averages for basic plans range in Kansas City \$81-\$120 (Sprint quotes) and Conference/Training to annual BCJI Annual Conference (\$340 Airfare + \$560 hotel accommodations = \$900; this amount for accommodations could provide 2 night stay for \$260 per night or 3 night stay for approximately \$186) Total \$8,480.00. The BCJI Planning Committee believes having the Safety Coordinator co-located with the NoVA

Unit in the Prosecutor's Office will enhance communications. KCMCC will require invoicing to demonstrate the additional expenses the prosecutor's office and CCR Safety Coordinator will have by providing work space for the position, telephone/internet connections, cell phone reimbursement and travel/training to conference. The amount of \$8,486.00 will be available to apply towards those costs. Costs were provided as determined by the Jackson County Prosecutor's Office, a BCJI Partner based on their need. Travel costs were estimated based on current airfare rates from Kansas City to Washington DC and hotel costs found on-line in downtown DC area.

- 4. Payment: The KCMCC will disburse to JCP a maximum of \$16,966.00 for reimbursement costs associated with the scope of work. JCP will submit proper invoices at a minimum of a quarterly basis to KCMCC. Invoices should include attachments of any receipts demonstrating expenses consistent with the scope of work described above.
- Compliance and Program Audit: This MOU and its procedures could be subject to audit by KCMCC authorized auditors. JCP agrees to permit such audits and agrees to maintain all records relating to these transactions for a period of time not less than three years; and in the event of an on-going audit, until such time as the audit is completed. These audits may include review of any and all records, documents, reports, accounts, invoices, receipts, or expenditures relating to this agreement, as well as the interview of any and all personnel involved in these transactions. KCMCC agrees to reciprocate this same agreement for JCP audit purposes.
- 6. Taxes: JCP shall be solely responsible for any and all federal, state and local tax consequences that result from receipt of any payments or reimbursements paid in accordance with this agreement, if applicable.
- 7. **Termination:** KCMCC and JCP shall reserve the right to withdraw from their obligations under this agreement at any time, for any reason or for no reason at all, upon providing sixty (60) days written notice of intent to withdraw to the other party to this agreement.
- Notice: All notices required to be given hereunder shall be given in writing by telecopy, overnight mail, facsimile transmission, certified or registered mail, or by hand delivery at the respective addresses of the parties set forth herein or at such other addresses as may be designated in writing by either party. Notice given by mail shall deemed given three (3) days after the date of mailing thereof to the following address:

Kansas City Metropolitan Crime Commission 3100 Broadway, Suite 226 Kansas City, Missouri 64111 FAX 816-960-6808

Jackson County Prosecutor's Office 415 E. 12th Street, 11th Floor Kansas City, MO 64110-2499 FAX 816/881-3810

9. Miscellaneous Provisions:

The officers executing this Agreement on behalf of the parties hereto confirm that such officers have full authority to execute this Agreement and to bind the party he/she represents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE PARTIES HAVE HEREUNTO SET THEIR HANDS ON THE DAY AND YEAR FIRST ABOVE WRITTEN.

Date
Date

(END OF DOCUMENT)

Department of Justice Office of Justice Programs Bureau of Justice Assistance	Grant	PAGE 1 OF 6
1. RECIPIENT NAME AND ADDRESS (Including Zip Code)	4. AWARD NUMBER: 2013-A1-BX-0008	
Kassas City Metropolitan Crime Commission 3100 Broadway, Suite 226 Kassas City, MO 64111-2494	5. PROJECT PERIOD: FROM 10/01/2013 BUDGET PSRIOD: FROM 10/01/2013	
	6, AWARD DATE 09/13/2013	7. ACTION
IA. GRANTEE IRS/VENDOR NO. 440540176	8. SUPPLEMENT NUMBER DO	Indija (
11.51	9. PREVIOUS AWARD AMOUNT	SO
3. PROJECT TITLE Kansas City No Violence Alliance Prospect Comidor Demonstration Project	IO. AMOUNT OF THIS AWARD	\$ 1,000,000
	LI. TOTAL AWARD	\$ 1,000,000
15. METHOD OF PAYMENT GPRS		
ACCOUNT ADDROGAT		
AGENCY APPROVAL 16. TYPED NAME AND TITLE OF APPROVING OFFICIAL. Karol Virginia Muson Assistant Atlumey General	GRANTEE ACCEPT 18. TYPED NAME AND TITLE OF AUTHORIZ Richard D. Easley President	
17. SIGNATURE OF APPROVING OFFICIAL HOUSE 2. Masser	19. SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED RECIPIEN	T OFFICIAL 19A. DATE
AGENC	Y USE ONLY	
ED. ACCOUNTING CLASSIFICATION CODES FISCALYFUNDO BUDA OFC. DIV.RE SUB. POMS AMOUNT EAR ODE CT. G.	21, MBJUGT1689	
X B B) 80 00 00 1000000		

OJP FORM 4000/2 (REV. 5-87) PREVIOUS EDITIONS ARE OBSOLETE.

OJP FORM 4000/2 (REV. 4-88)





AWARD CONTINUATIONSHEET

Grant

PAGE 2 OF 6

PROJECT NUMBER

2013-AJ-BX-0008

AWARD DATE

09/13/2013

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

- The recipient agrees to comply with the financial and administrative requirements set forth in the current edition of the Office of Justice Programs (OJP) Financial Guide.
- The recipient acknowledges that failure to submit an acceptable Equal Employment Opportunity Plan (if recipient is
 required to submit one pursuant to 28 C.F.R. Section 42.302), that is approved by the Office for Civil Rights, is a
 violation of its Certified Assurances and may result in suspension or termination of funding, until such time as the
 recipient is in compliance.
- 3. The recipient agrees to comply with the organizational audit requirements of OMB Circular A-133, Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations, and further understands and agrees that funds may be withheld, or other related requirements may be imposed, if outstanding audit issues (if any) from OMB Circular A-133 audits (and any other audits of OJP grant funds) are not satisfactorily and promptly addressed, as further described in the current edition of the OJP Financial Guide.
- Recipient understands and agrees that it cannot use any federal funds, either directly or indirectly, in support of the
 constituent, repeal, modification or adoption of any law, regulation or policy, at any level of government, without the
 express prior written approval of OJP.
- 5. The recipient must promptly refer to the DOJ OIG any credible evidence that a principal, employee, agent, contractor, subgrantee, subcontractor, or other person has either 1) submitted a false claim for grant funds under the False Claims Act; or 2) committed a criminal or civil violation of laws pertaining to fraud, conflict of interest, bribery, gratuity, or similar misconduct involving grant funds. This condition also applies to any subrecipients. Potential fraud, waste, abuse, or misconduct should be reported to the OIG by -

mail:

Office of the Inspector General U.S. Department of Justice Investigations Division 950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. Room 4706 Washington, DC 20530

e-mail: oig.hotline@usdoj.gov

hotline: (contact information in English and Spanish): (800) 869-4499

or hotline fax: (202) 616-9881

Additional information is available from the DOJ OIG website at www.usdoj.gov/oig.

- Recipient understands and agrees that it cannot use any federal funds, either directly or indirectly, in support of any contract or subaward to either the Association of Community Organizations for Reform Now (ACORN) or its subsidiaries, without the express prior written approval of OJP.
- The recipient agrees to comply with any additional requirements that may be imposed during the grant performance period if the agency determines that the recipient is a high-risk grantee. Cf. 28 C.F.R. parts 66, 70.

RDE



AWARD CONTINUATIONSHEET

Grant

PAGE 3 OF 6

PROJECT NUMBER 2013-AJ-BX-0008

AWARD DATE

09/13/2013

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

- 8. The recipient agrees to comply with applicable requirements regarding registration with the System for Award Management (SAM) (or with a successor government-wide system officially designated by OMB and OJP). The recipient also agrees to comply with applicable restrictions on subawards to first-tier subrecipients that do not acquire and provide a Data Universal Numbering System (DUNS) number. The details of recipient obligations are posted on the Office of Justice Programs web site at http://www.ojp.gov/funding/sam.htm (Award condition: Registration with the System for Award Management and Universal Identifier Requirements), and are incorporated by reference here. This special condition does not apply to an award to an individual who received the award as a natural person (i.e., unrelated to any business or non-profit organization that he or she may own or operate in his or her name).
- 9. Pursuant to Executive Order 13513, "Federal Leadership on Reducing Text Messaging While Driving," 74 Fed. Reg. 51225 (October 1, 2009), the Department encourages recipients and sub recipients to adopt and enforce policies banning employees from text messaging while driving any vehicle during the course of performing work funded by this grant, and to establish workplace safety policies and conduct education, awareness, and other outreach to decrease crashes caused by distracted drivers.
- 10. The recipient agrees to comply with all applicable laws, regulations, policies, and guidance (including specific cost limits, prior approval and reporting requirements, where applicable) governing the use of federal funds for expenses related to conferences, meetings, trainings, and other events, including the provision of food and/or beverages at such events, and costs of attendance at such events. Information on pertinent laws, regulations, policies, and guidance is available at www.ojp.gov/funding/confcost.htm.
- 11. The recipient understands and agrees that any training or training materials developed or delivered with funding provided under this award must adhere to the OJP Training Guiding Principles for Grantees and Subgrantees, available at http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/funding/ojptrainingguidingprinciples.htm.
- 12. The recipient agrees that if it currently has an open award of federal funds or if it receives an award of federal funds other than this OJP award, and those award funds have been, are being, or are to be used, in whole or in part, for one or more of the identical cost items for which funds are being provided under this OJP award, the recipient will promptly notify, in writing, the grant manager for this OJP award, and, if so requested by OJP, seek a budget-modification or change-of-project-scope grant adjustment notice (GAN) to eliminate any inappropriate duplication of funding.
- 13. The recipient understands and agrees that award funds may not be used to discriminate against or denigrate the religious or moral beliefs of students who participate in programs for which financial assistance is provided from those funds, or of the parents or legal guardians of such students.
- 14. The recipient understands and agrees that (a) No award funds may be used to maintain or establish a computer network unless such network blocks the viewing, downloading, and exchanging of pomography, and (b) Nothing in subsection (a) limits the use of funds necessary for any Federal, State, tribal, or local law enforcement agency or any other entity carrying out criminal investigations, prosecution, or adjudication activities.



AWARD CONTINUATIONSHEET Grant

PAGE 4 OF 6

PROJECT NUMBER

2013-AJ-BX-0008

AWARD DATE

09/13/2013

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

- 15. The recipient agrees to submit to BJA for review and approval any curricula, training materials, proposed publications, reports, or any other written materials that will be published, including web-based materials and web site content. through funds from this grant at least thirty (30) working days prior to the targeted dissemination date. Any written, visual, or audio publications, with the exception of press releases, whether published at the grantee's or government's expense, shall contain the following statements: "This project was supported by Grant No. 2013-AJ-BX-0008 awarded by the Bureau of Justice Assistance. The Bureau of Justice Assistance is a component of the Department of Justice's Office of Justice Programs, which also includes the Bureau of Justice Statistics, the National Institute of Justice, the Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, the Office for Victims of Crime, and the SMART Office. Points of view or opinions in this document are those of the author and do not necessarily represent the official position or policies of the U.S. Department of Justice." The current edition of the OJP Financial Guide provides guidance on allowable printing and publication activities.
- 16. The recipient agrees to cooperate with any assessments, national evaluation efforts, or information or data collection requests, including, but not limited to, the provision of any information required for the assessment or evaluation of any activides within this project.
- 17. The grantee agrees to comply with the applicable requirements of 28 C.F.R. Part 38, the Department of Justice regulation governing "Equal Treatment for Faith Based Organizations" (the "Equal Treatment Regulation"). The Equal Treatment Regulation provides in part that Department of Justice grant awards of direct funding may not be used to fund any inherently religious activities, such as worship, religious instruction, or proselytization. Recipients of direct grants may still engage in inherently religious activities, but such activities must be separate in time or place from the Department of Justice funded program, and participation in such activities by individuals receiving services from the grantee or a sub-grantee must be voluntary. The Equal Treatment Regulation also makes clear that organizations participating in programs directly funded by the Department of Justice are not permitted to discriminate in the provision of services on the basis of a beneficiary's religion. Notwithstanding any other special condition of this award, faithbased organizations may, in some circumstances, consider religion as a basis for employment. See http://www.ojp.gov/about/ocr/equal fbo.htm.
- 18. Any Web site that is funded in whole or in part under this award must include the following statement on the home page, on all major entry pages (i.e., pages (exclusive of documents) whose primary purpose is to navigate the user to interior content), and on any pages from which a visitor may access or use a Web-based service, including any pages that provide results or outputs from the service:

"This Web site is funded (insert "in part," if applicable) through a grant from the [insert name of OJP component], Office of Justice Programs, U.S. Department of Justice. Neither the U.S. Department of Justice nor any of its components operate, control, are responsible for, or necessarily endorse, this Web site (including, without limitation, its content, technical infrastructure, and policies, and any services or tools provided)."

The full text of the foregoing statement must be clearly visible on the home page. On other pages, the statement may be included through a link, entitled "Notice of Federal Funding and Federal Disclaimer," to the full text of the statement.

- 19. All contracts under this award should be competitively awarded unless circumstances preclude competition. When a contract amount exceeds \$100,000 and there has been no competition for the award, the recipient must comply with rules governing sole source procurement found in the current edition of the OJP Financial Guide.
- 20. Approval of this award does not indicate approval of any consultant rate in excess of \$450 per day. A detailed justification must be submitted to and approved by the Office of Justice Programs (OJP) program office prior to obligation or expenditure of such funds.



AWARD CONTINUATIONSHEET

Grant

PAGE 5 OF 6

PROJECT NUMBER 2013-AJ-BX-0008

AWARD DATE

09/13/2013

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

21. The recipient acknowledges that the Office of Justice Programs (OIP) reserves a royalty-free, non-exclusive, and irrevocable license to reproduce, publish, or otherwise use, and authorize others to use (in whole or in part, including in connection with derivative works), for Federal purposes: (1) any work subject to copyright developed under an award or subaward; and (2) any rights of copyright to which a recipient or subrecipient purchases ownership with Federal support.

The recipient acknowledges that OJP has the right to (1) obtain, reproduce, publish, or otherwise use the data first produced under an award or subaward; and (2) authorize others to receive, reproduce, publish, or otherwise use such data for Federal purposes. "Data" includes data as defined in Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) provision 52,227-14 (Rights in Data - General).

It is the responsibility of the recipient (and of each subrecipient, if applicable) to ensure that this condition is included in any subaward under this award.

The recipient has the responsibility to obtain from subrecipients, contractors, and subcontractors (if any) all rights and data necessary to fulfill the recipient's obligations to the Government under this award. If a proposed subrecipient, contractor, or subcontractor refuses to accept terms affording the Government such rights, the recipient shall promptly bring such refusal to the attention of the OJP program manager for the award and not proceed with the agreement in question without further authorization from the OJP program office.

- 22. Grantee agrees to comply with all confidentiality requirements of 42 U.S.C. section 3789g and 28 C.F.R. Part 22 that are applicable to collection, use, and revelation of data or information. Grantee further agrees, as a condition of grant approval, to submit a Privacy Certificate that is in accord with requirements of 28 C.F.R. Part 22 and, in particular, section 22.23.
- 23. With respect to this award, federal funds may not be used to pay each compensation (salary plus bonuses) to any employee of the award recipient at a rate that exceeds 110% of the maximum annual salary payable to a member of the federal government's Senior Executive Service (SES) at an agency with a Certified SES Performance Appraisal System for that year. (An award recipient may compensate an employee at a higher rate, provided the amount in excess of this compensation limitation is paid with non-federal funds.)

This limitation on compensation rates allowable under this award may be waived on an individual basis at the discretion of the OJP official indicated in the program announcement under which this award is made.

- 24. The recipient agrees to comply with applicable requirements to report first-tier subawards of \$25,000 or more and, in certain circumstances, to report the names and total compensation of the five most highly compensated executives of the recipient and first-tier subrecipients of award funds. Such data will be submitted to the FFATA Subaward Reporting System (FSRS). The details of recipient obligations, which derive from the Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act of 2006 (FFATA), are posted on the Office of Justice Programs web site at http://www.ojp.gov/funding/ffata.htm (Award condition: Reporting Subawards and Executive Compensation), and are incorporated by reference here. This condition, and its reporting requirement, does not apply to grant awards made to an individual who received the award as a natural person (i.e., unrelated to any business or non-profit organization that he or she may own or operate in his or her name).
- 25. Throughout the Planning Phase, grantees awarded under Category I Planning and Implementation are allowed to access up to \$150,000 of their award until the Planning Phase is completed and approved by BJA Policy. The remaining grant funds will be placed on hold until and unless BJA receives satisfactory evidence that the Planning Phase has been completed, approves of a revised strategy and issues a Grant Adjustment Notice to deactivate this withholding special condition.



AWARD CONTINUATIONSHEET

PAGE 6 OF 6

PROJECT NUMBER 2013-AJ-DX-0008 AWARD DATE 09/13/2013

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

26. The recipient may not obligate, expend or draw down funds until the Office of the Chief Financial Officer (OCFO) has approved the budget and budget narrative and a Grant Adjustment Notice (GAN) has been issued to remove this special condition.

OJF FORM 4000/2 (REV. 4-88)





Department of Justice

Office of Justice Programs

Office of the Assistant Attorney General

Washington, D.C. 20531

September 13, 2013

President Richard D. Easley Kansas City Metropolitan Crime Commission 3100 Broadway, Suite 226 Kansas City, MO 64111-2494

Dear President Easley:

On behalf of Attorney General Eric Holder, it is my pleasure to inform you that the Office of Justice Programs has approved your application for funding under the FY 13 Byrne Criminal Justice Innovation Program; Planning & Implementation in the amount of \$1,000,000 for Kansas City Metropolitan Crime Commission.

Euclosed you will find the Grant Award and Special Conditions documents. This award is subject to all administrative and financial requirements, including the timely submission of all financial and programmatic reports, resolution of all interim audit findings, and the maintenance of a minimum level of cash-on-hand. Should you not adhere to these requirements, you will be in violation of the terms of this agreement and the award will be subject to termination for cause or other administrative action as appropriate.

If you have questions regarding this award, please contact:

- Program Questions, Samuel K. Beamon, Program Manager at (202) 353-8592; and
- Financial Questions, the Office of the Chief Financial Officer, Customer Service Center (CSC) at (800) 458-0786, or you may contact the CSC at ask.ocfo@usdoj.gov.

Congratulations, and we look forward to working with you.

Sincerely,

Karol Virginia Mason Assistant Attorney General

Faise V. Masan

Enclosures

This program is a part of the Administration's larger Neighborhood Revitalization Initiative (NRI) that supports local and tribal communities in developing place-based strategies to change neighborhoods of distress into neighborhoods of opportunity. Recognizing that interconnected solutions are needed in order to resolve the interconnected problems existing in distressed communities, the BCJI Program is designed to provide neighborhoods with coordinated federal support in the implementation of comprehensive place-based strategies to effectively reduce and prevent crime by connecting this support to broader comprehensive neighborhood evitalization efforts. The FY 2013 program will focus on funding efforts in two major categories: (1) planning and implementation and (2) enhancement.

Category I (Planning and Implementation): Applicants will plan and implement a BCII strategy that builds partnerships and collaborations in an effort to address a chronic crime issue(s) within the target neighborhood. This category includes applicants who may already have some anti-crime initiatives in place. Applicants with existing anti-crime initiatives will use those initiatives as a platform to plan and implement a BCII strategy that builds partnerships and collaborations in effort to address a chronic crime issue within the target neighborhood. The crime issue must represent a significant proportion of crime or type of crime within the larger community or jurisdiction. Speathcaded by the fiscal agent, this BCII strategy should be designed by a cross-sector partnership to include community stakeholders, law enforcement, and local research partner. This cross-sector partnership will complete an Integrated pleaning phase to analyze the crime issue using data and will develop a coordinated response that includes both place-based and community-oriented strategies to address the crime issue. To successfully develop and implement the BCII strategy, the cross-sector partnership will need to work with public and private agencies, organizations (including philanthropic organizations), and individuals to gather and leverage resources needed to support the financial sustainability of the plan. To achieve the core goal of BCII, the cross-sector partnership is encouraged to consider how the BCII strategy, once implemented, might serve as the platform to a future neighborhood revitetization plan,

CANCE



Department of Justice Office of Justice Programs Office for Civil Rights

Washington, D.C. 20531

September 13, 2013

President Richard D. Easley
Kansas City Metropolitan Crime Commission
3100 Broadway, Suite 226
Kansas City, MO 64111-2494

Dear President Easley:

Congratulations on your recent award. In establishing financial assistance programs, Congress linked the receipt of Federal funding to compliance with Federal civil rights laws. The Office for Civil Rights (OCR), Office of Justice Programs (OJP), U.S. Department of Justice is responsible for ensuring that recipients of financial aid from OJP, its component offices and bureaus, the Office on Violence Against Women (OVW), and the Office of Community Oriented Policing Services (COPS) comply with applicable Federal civil rights statutes and regulations. We at OCR are available to help you and your organization meet the civil rights requirements that come with Justice Department funding.

Ensuring Equal Access to Federally Assisted Programs

As you know, Federal laws prohibit recipients of financial assistance from discriminating on the basis of race, color, national origin, religion, sex, or disability in funded programs or activities, not only in respect to employment practices but also in the delivery of services or benefits. Federal law also prohibits funded programs or activities from discriminating on the basis of age in the delivery of services or benefits.

Providing Services to Limited English Proficiency (LEP) Individuals

In accordance with Department of Justice Guidance pertaining to Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000d, recipients of Federal financial assistance must take reasonable steps to provide meaningful access to their programs and activities for persons with limited English proficiency (LEP). For more information on the civil rights responsibilities that recipients have in providing language services to LEP individuals, please see the website at: http://www.lep.gov.

Ensuring Equal Treatment for Folth-Based Organizations

The Department of Justice has published a regulation specifically pertaining to the funding of faith-based organizations. In general, the regulation, Participation in Justice Department Programs by Religious Organizations; Providing for Equal Treatment of all Justice Department Program Participants, and known as the Equal Treatment Regulation, 28 C.F.R. part 38, requires State Administering Agencies to treat these organizations the same as any other applicant or recipient. The regulation prohibits State Administering Agencies from making award or grant administration decisions on the basis of an organization's religious character or affiliation, religious name, or the religious composition of its board of directors.

The regulation also prohibits faith-based organizations from using financial assistance from the Department of Justice to fund inherently religious activities. While faith-based organizations can engage in non-funded inherently religious activities, they must be held separately from the Department of Justice funded program, and customers or beneficiaries cannot be compelled to participate in them. The Equal Treatment Regulation also makes clear that organizations participating in programs funded by the Department of Justice are not permitted to discriminate in the provision of services on the basis of a beneficiary's religion. For more information on the regulation, please see OCR's website at http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/ocr/etfbo.htm.

State Administering Agencies and faith-based organizations should also note that the Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, as amended; the Victims of Crime Act, as amended; and the Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Act, as amended, contain prohibitions against discrimination on the basis of religion in employment. Despite these nondiscrimination provisions, the Justice Department has concluded that the Religious Freedom Restoration Act (RFRA) is reasonably construed, on a case-by-case basis, to require that its funding agencies permit faith-based organizations applying for funding under the applicable program statutes both to receive DOJ funds and to continue considering religion when hiring staff, even if the statute that authorizes the funding program generally forbids considering of religion in employment decisions by grantees.

Questions about the regulation or the application of RFRA to the statutes that prohibit discrimination in employment may be directed to this Office.

Enforcing Civil Rights Laws

All recipients of Federal financial assistance are subject to the prohibitions against unlawful discrimination. Accordingly, OCR investigates recipients that are the subject of discrimination complaints from both individuals and groups. In addition, based on regulatory criteria, OCR selects a number of recipients each year for compliance reviews, audits that require recipients to submit data showing that they are providing services equitably to all segments of their service population and that their employment practices meet equal employment opportunity standards.

Complying with the Safe Streets Act or Program Requirements

In addition to these general prohibitions, your organization, which is a recipient of financial assistance subject to the nondiscrimination provisions of the Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act (Safe Streets Act) of 1968, 42 U.S.C. § 3789d(c), or other Federal grant program requirements, must meet two additional requirements: (1) complying with Federal regulations pertaining to the development of an Equal Employment Opportunity Plan (EEOP), 28 C.F.R. § 42.301-.308, and (2) submitting to OCR Findings of Discrimination (see 28 C.F.R. §§ 42.205(5) or 31.202(5)).

1) Meeting the EEOP Requirement

In accordance with Federal regulations, Assurance No. 6 in the Standard Assurances, COPS Assurance No. 8.B, or certain Federal grant program requirements, your organization might need to comply with an EEOP reporting requirement. However, if your organization is a medical institution, educational institution, comprefit organization or Indian tribs, then your organization is exempt from the preparation and maintenance of an EEOP. Your organization's EEOP requirement then, is simply to complete Section A of the Certification Form attesting to your organization's status. You must then return the Certification form to OCR. The Certification Form can be found at http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/ocr/eeop.htm.

2) Submitting Findings of Discrimination

In the event a Federal or State court or Federal or State administrative agency makes an adverse finding of discrimination against your organization after a due process hearing, on the ground of race, color, religion, national origin, or sex, your organization must submit a copy of the finding to OCR for review.

Ensuring the Compliance of Subrecipients

If your organization makes subawards to other agencies, you are responsible for assuring that subrecipients also comply with all of the applicable Federal civil rights laws, including the requirements pertaining to developing and submitting an EEOP, reporting Findings of Discrimination, and providing language services to LEP persons. Recipients that make subawards must have in place standard grant assurances and review procedures to demonstrate that they are effectively monitoring the civil rights compliance of subrecipients. You can find the information you need to ensure EEOP compliance from applicable subrecipients at http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/ocr/eeop.htm.

If we can assist you in any way in fulfilling your civil rights responsibilities as a recipient of Federal funding, please call OCR at (202) 307-0690 or visit our website at http://www.cip.usdoj.gov/cer/.

Sincerely,

Michael L. Alston

Much 2. alestin

Director

cc: Grant Manager Financial Analyst



Department of Justice Office of Justice Programs

Bureau of Justice Assistance

Washington, D.C. 20531

Memorandum To: Official Grant File

From:

Orbin Terry, NEPA Coordinator

Subject:

Categorical Exclusion for Kansas City Metropolitan Crime Commission

The Byrne Criminal Justice Innovation (BCJI) Program helps to improve community safety by designing and implementing effective, comprehensive approaches to addressing crime within a targeted neighborhood as part of a broader strategy to advance neighborhood revitalization through cross-sector community-based partnerships. Awards under this program will focus on funding efforts in two major categories: Enhancements and Planning and Implementation.

None of the following activities will be conducted whether under the Office of Justice Programs federal action or a related third party action:

- (1) New construction.
- (2) Any renovation or remodeling of a property located in an environmentally or historically sensitive area, including property (a) listed on or eligible for listing on the National Register of Historic Places, or (b) located within a 100-year flood plain, a wetland, or habitat for an endangered species.
- (3) A renovation that will change the basic prior use of a facility or significantly change its size.
- (4) Research and technology whose anticipated and future application could be expected to have an effect on the environment.
- (5) Implementation of a program involving the use of chemicals.

Additionally, the proposed action is neither a phase nor a segment of a project that when reviewed in its entirety would not meet the criteria for a categorical exclusion.

Consequently, the subject federal action meets the Office of Justice Programs' criteria for a categorical exclusion as contained in paragraph 4(b) of Appendix D to Part 61 of Title 28 of the Code of Federal Regulations.





Department of Justice
Office of Justice Programs

Bureau of Justice Assistance

GRANT MANAGER'S MEMORANDUM, PT. I; PROJECT SUMMARY

Gran

J					
PROJECT NUMBER					
2013-AJ-BX-0008	P/	\GE	OF	1	

This project is supported under FY L3(BJA - BCJI) Pab. L. No. 113-6, 127 Stat. 198, 254

1. STAFF CONTACT (Name & telephone number)

Samuel K, Beamon (202) 353-8592 2, PROJECT DIRECTOR (Name, address & telephone number)

Barry C. Mayer Vice President 3100 Broadway, Suite 226 Kansas City, MO 64111 (816) 960-6814

3a. TITLE OF THE PROGRAM

BJA FY 13 Byrne Criminal Justice Innovation Program: Planning & Implementation

3b. POMS CODE (SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE)

4. TITLE OF PROJECT

Kausas City No Violence Alliance Prespect Corridor Demonstration Project

Kansas City Metropolilan Crime Commissica 3100 Brondway, Suite 226 Kumsus City, MO 64111-2494

5. NAME & ADDRESS OF GRANTEE

6, NAME & ADRESS OF SUBGRANTEE

7. PROGRAM PERIOD

FROM:

10/01/2013

TO: 09/30/2016

8. BUDGET PERIOD FROM:

10/01/2013

TO: 09/30/2016

9. AMOUNT OF AWARD

\$ 1,000,000

11. SECOND YEAR'S BUDGET

10. DATE OF AWARD

09/13/2013

12. SECOND YEAR'S BUDGET AMOUNT

13. THIRD YEAR'S BUDGET PERIOD

14. THIRD YEAR'S BUDGET AMOUNT

15. SUMMARY DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT (See instruction on reverse)

The goal of Byme Criminal Justice Innovation (BCJI) Program is to improve community safety by designing and implementing effective, comprehensive approaches to addressing crime within a targeted neighborhood as part of a broader strategy to advance neighborhood revitalization through cross-sector community-based partnerships. Research suggests that crime clustered in small areas, or "crime hot spots," accounts for a disproportionate amount of crime and disorder in many communities, in times of limited resources, local and tribal leaders need tools and information about crime broads in their jurisdiction and assistance in assessing, planning, and implementing the most effective use of criminal justice resources to address these issues. They also need a core foundation of resources and tools to support data-driven strategy development, community-driven capacity building for collaborative problem solving, and assistance to identify and implement evidence-based and impossible strategies to target these drivers of crime. A multi-faceted approach like BCJI targets crime in the locations where most crime is occurring. This approach can have the biggest impact while also building the espacity of the community to deter future crime.

OJP FORM 4000/2 (REV. 4-88)

REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Completed by County Counselor's Office: **Xex*/Ord No.: 4732

Sponsor(s): Alfred Jordan Date:

May 4, 2015

SUBJECT	Action Requested Resolution Ordinance				
	Project/Title: An Ordinance appropriating \$16,966 from the undesignated fund balance of the 2015 Grant Fund for funds received by the Kansas City Metropolitan Crime Commission and authorizing the County Executive to execute a Memorandum of Understanding with the Kansas City Metropolitan Crime Commission for use by the Prosecuting Attorney's Office.				
BUDGET					
INFORMATION	Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year:	\$16,966			
To be completed	Amount previously authorized this fiscal year:	\$			
By Requesting	Total amount authorized after this legislative action:	\$16,966			
Department and	Amount budgeted for this item * (including	\$16,966			
Finance	transfers):				
	Source of funding (name of fund) and account code				
	number;				
	FROM	FROM ACCT			
	010-Grant Fund, 2810-Undesignated Fund Balance	\$16,966			
	ТО				
	Grant Fund	TO ACCT			
	010-4205-56790 Other Contractual Services	\$10,000	2		
	010-4205-56643 Mobile Phone/Pager Rental	1,584			
	010-4205-56140 Travel Expense	1,800			
	010-4205-58150 Personal Computers and				
	Accessories	800			
	010-4205-56230 Printing	1,000			
	010-4205-56661 Software Purchases	1,000	Ŧ		
	010-4205-57010 Supplies	782			
	* If account includes additional funds for other expenses, total budgete	ed in the account is: \$			
	OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION:				
	No budget impact (no fiscal note required)				
	Term and Supply Contract (funds approved in the annual budget); estimated value and use of contract: Department: Estimated Use: \$				
	Prior Year Budget (if applicable):				
	Prior Year Actual Amount Spent (if applicable):				
	The result remains open (if upprovide).				
PRIOR					
LEGISLATION	Prior ordinances and (date):				
	Prior resolutions and (date):				
CONTACT INFORMATION	RLA drafted by (name, title, & phone): Gina Robinson	, Chief of Operations, 88	1-3369		

		over a 2 year period support for the Safety BCJI Implementation. The BCJI program is a geographic approach in October 1, 2013 which	ishes the Jackson County Prose which is made available for the Coordinator position further de Plan. a project of the No Violence All in focused deterrence. The project in began a planning period that re- lan. The grant period is October	ne purposes of providing escribed in the BCJI pro- iance Initiative that would ect was initiated with the equired the submission ar	an office location and ject's Prospect Corridor d allow for a targeted awarding of the grant and approval of a two	
CLEAR	ANCE	Business License Ve	pleted (Purchasing & Department) prified (Purchasing & Department) ce - Affirmative Action/Prevailing	Wage (County Auditor's O	ffice)	
ATTAC	HMENTS					
REVIEV	V	Department Director:	Jean Peters Bo	aker	Date: 4/20/15	
	K	Fnance (Budget Approv If applicable	Jean Peters Bo	•	Date: 46 Foxs	
		Division Manager:	my Son Brown	ularlis	Date:	
		County Counselor's Offi	ice:	1/43/10	Date:	
Fiscal	Informatio	on (to be verified by B	sudget Office in Finance Dep	artment)		
	This expen	diture was included in the	annual budget.			
	Funds for t	his were encumbered from	the	Fund in		
	There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation herein authorized.					
	Funds suffi	Funds sufficient for this expenditure will be/were appropriated by Ordinance #				
	Funds suffi	cient for this appropriation	n are available from the source ind	icated below.		
	Account 1	Number:	Account Title:	Amount Not to Exceed	:	
			nd does not obligate Jackson Coun necessity, be determined as each us			
	This legisla	ative action does not impac	ct the County financially and does	not require Finance/Budget	approval.	

Supplemental Appropriation Request Jackson County, Missouri

Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.

Date: April 21, 2015			ORD# 4732
Department / Division	Character/Description	From	То
Grant Fund - 010			
4205 - BCJI	45759 - Increase Revenues	16,966	s :=====
2810	Undesignated Fund Balance	7	16,966
2810	Undesignated Fund Balance	16,966	s s :
4205 - BCJI	56790 - Other Contractual Services	,	10,000
4205 - BCJI	56643 - Mobile Phone/Pager Rental	<u> </u>	1,584
4205 - BCJI	56140 - Travel Expense	-	1,800
4205 - BCJI	58150 - Personal Computers & Accessories	1:	800
4205 - BCJI	56230 - Printing	<u> </u>	1,000
4205 - BCJI	56661 - Software Purchases	3 2	1,000
4205 - BCJI 4/21/15	57010 - Supplies		782
Budgeting		16,966	16,966

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

AN ORDINANCE appropriating \$3,000.00 from the undesignated fund balance of the 2014 Grant Fund and authorizing the County Executive to execute a contract with the University of Central Missouri - Missouri Safety Center in acceptance of the Jackson County Sheriff's Office "Click It or Ticket" Enforcement Campaign grant.

ORDINANCE NO. 4733, May 4, 2015

INTRODUCED BY Alfred Jordan, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the Sheriff's Office has been awarded a grant in the amount of \$3,000.00 by the Missouri Department of Transportation, Traffic & Highway Safety Division in furtherance of the "Click It or Ticket" Enforcement Campaign for the period May 18, 2015, through May 31, 2015; and,

WHEREAS, the Sheriff recommends the use of funds for reimbursement of overtime used for the campaign, promoting the use of safety seats and safety belts throughout the County, pursuant to the attached contract with the University of Central Missouri – Missouri Safety Center; and,

WHEREAS, an appropriation is necessary to place the grant funds in the proper spending account; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following appropriation from the undesignated fund balance of the 2015 Grant Fund be and hereby is made:

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION	FROM	<u>TO</u>
Grant Fund Click It or Ticket			
010-4243	45824 - Increase Revenues	\$3,000	
010-2810	Undesignated Fund Balance	#2.000	\$3,000
010-2810	Undesignated Fund Balance	\$3,000	
010-4243	55030 - Overtime		\$2,787
010-4243	55040 - FICA		\$ 213

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the County Executive be and hereby is authorized to

and,

execute the attached contract with the University of Central Missouri – Missouri Safety Center.

Effective Date: This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its signature by the County Executive.

Chief Deputy County Could I hereby certify that May 4, 2015, was duly particular. The votes the	nselor	County Counselor rdinance, Ordinance No. 4733 introduced or, 2015 by the Jackson County lows:
Yeas		Nays
Abstaining		Absent
Date I hereby approve the attac	ched Ordinance N	Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature lo. 4733.
Date		Michael D. Sanders, County Executive
Funds sufficient for this ap	opropriation are a	vailable from the source indicated below.
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE:	010 2810 Grant Fund Undesignated F	und Balance
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$3,000.00	
April 27, 2015	<u>(</u>	rector of Finance and Purchasing

REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Completed by County Counselor's Office:

Restord No.: 4733

Sponsor(s): Alfred Jordan Date: May 4, 2015

SUBJECT Action Requested Resolution ☐ Ordinance Project/Title: Jackson County Sheriff's Office Click It or Ticket Campaign. An Ordinance to appropriate \$3,000.00 from the Undesignated Fund Balance and to authorize the County Executive to execute an agreement with the University of Central Missouri/Missouri Safety Center. In acceptance of a grant awarded by the Missouri Department of Transportation, Traffic and Highway Safety Division. BUDGET INFORMATION Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year: \$3,000.00 To be completed Amount previously authorized this fiscal year: \$ By Requesting Total amount authorized after this legislative action: \$3,000.00 Department and Amount budgeted for this item * (including Finance transfers): Source of funding (name of fund) and account code FROM ACCT number; FROM: Grant Fund 010; Undesignated Fund \$3,000.00 Balance 2810 TO ACCT TO: Grant Fund 010; Click It or Ticket 4243 Overtime 55030 \$2,787.00 FICA 55040 213.00 * If account includes additional funds for other expenses, total budgeted in the account is: \$ OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION: No budget impact (no fiscal note required) Term and Supply Contract (funds approved in the annual budget); estimated value and use of contract: Estimated Use: \$ Department: Prior Year Budget (if applicable): \$5,000.00 Prior Year Actual Amount Spent (if applicable):\$1,991.02 **PRIOR LEGISLATION** Prior ordinances and (date): 4620 May 6, 2014 Prior resolutions and (date): CONTACT **INFORMATION** RLA drafted by (name, title, & phone): Beverly Smith Traffic Analyst, (816)524-4302 REOUEST Accept and appropriate \$3,000.00 from the Undesignated Fund Balance and authorize the County Executive to **SUMMARY** execute an agreement with the University of Central Missouri/Missouri Safety Center. In acceptance of a grant awarded by the Missouri Department of Transportation, Traffic and Highway Safety Division CFDA #20.616 Click It Or Ticket Enforcement. The grant is awarded in the amount of \$3,000.00 and requires no local matching funds. The term of the Enforcement Campaign is May 18 – 31, 2015. Due to the commitment to step up efforts to reduce fatalities and serious injuries from Aggressive and Distracted Driving and Alcohol related crashes through the enforcement effort to increase the use of seatbelts, these funds were requested for the reimbursement of overtime used for Seatbelt Enforcement Activities.

	Please appropriate \$3,00	0.00 as follows:		
	55030 Overtime 55040 FICA	\$2,787.00 213.00		
	Total	\$3,000.00		
CLEARANCE	Business License Ve	pleted (Purchasing & Department) erified (Purchasing & Department) ce - Affirmative Action/Prevailing W	Vage (County Auditor's O	ffice)
ATTACHMENTS	Four (4) copies of the L	ICM Subaward/Subcontract Agreeme	ent	10
REVIEW	Department Director.	Tours		Pate: AADa Co
Y Y	Enance (Budget Approv	(a)1):		Date:
4	Division Manager:	Wow Brown		Date:
	County Counselor's Off			Date:
Fiscal Information	on (to be verified by B	Budget Office in Finance Depar	rtment)	
This expen	diture was included in the	annual budget.		
Funds for t	his were encumbered fron	n the	Fund in	
is chargeab	ole and there is a cash bala	nbered to the credit of the appropriat nce otherwise unencumbered in the t t to provide for the obligation herein	treasury to the credit of the	ure e fund from which
☐ Funds suffi	icient for this expenditure	will be/were appropriated by Ordina	ince #	
	icient for this appropriatio	n are available from the source indic	ated below.	
Account 1	Number:	Account Title:	Amount Not to Exceed	l:
010 2810		Grant Fund Undesignated Fund Balance	\$3,000.00	
	13			int. The excellebility of
		and does not obligate Jackson County necessity, be determined as each usin		
This legisla	ative action does not impa	ct the County financially and does no	ot require Finance/Budget	approval.

Supplemental Appropriation Request Jackson County, Missouri

Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.

Date: April 27, 2015	5	O	RD# 4733
Department / Division Grant Fund - 010	Character/Description	From	
4243 - Click It or Ticket	45824 - Increase Revenues	3,000	
2810	Undesignated Fund Balance		3,000
2810	Undesignated Fund Balance	3,000	<u> </u>
4243 - Click It or Ticket	55040 - FICA		213
4243 - Click It or Ticket	55030 - Overtime	2 1 N	2,787_
- Khi	5		
Budgeting /		3,000	3,000

Source Awarding Agency (if applicable): Missouri Department of Transportation, Traffic & Highway Safety Division	f CFDA No. (if applicable): 20.616
Institution/Organization ("UNIVERSITY") Name: University of Central Missouri Address: Missouri Safety Center Humphreys, Suite 200 Warrensburg, MO, 64093	Agency Address: 400/ NE, ha Kiwood Court Lee's Summit, Mo. 64064

Project Title: Click It or Ticket Enforcement Campaign

Terms and Conditions

University hereby awards a cost reimbursable contract, as described above, to Collaborator. The statement of work and budget for this contract are shown in the Notification of Eligibility. In its performance of work under the terms of this agreement, Collaborator shall be an independent entity and not an employee or agent of University.

- All invoicing and reporting will follow the guidelines and restrictions as set out in the attached statement of work. By signing this form you agree to abide by the terms set forth in the statement of work and comply with all requirements therein.
- All payments shall be considered provisional and subject to adjustment within the total estimated cost in the event such adjustment is necessary as a result of an adverse audit finding against the Collaborator.
- 3) Matters concerning the technical performance of this agreement, no cost extensions, a request or negotiation of any changes in terms, conditions, or amounts, and any changes requiring prior approval, should be directed to University's project director as noted in the signature block of this form. Any such changes made to this agreement require the written approval of each party's Authorized Official.
- 4) Each party shall be responsible for damages resulting from the wrongful or negligent acts or omissions of each respective party's employees, agents, and/or representatives for risks, losses, and circumstances occurring during or arising out of the provision of services in this agreement. By so agreeing, the University is not waiving its sovereign immunity as provided by RSMo Section 537.600, nor is it waiving any of the protection afforded it as a quasi-public body of the State of Missouri. Rather, the University agrees to be responsible hereunder only to the extent that it would otherwise be liable under the provision of RSMo Section 537.600.
- 5) Either party may terminate this agreement with thirty days written notice to the appropriate party's Administrative Contact. If applicable, University shall pay Collaborator for termination costs as allowable under OMB Circular A-87, OMB Circular A-21, OMB Circular A-122, or the Federal Acquisition Regulation, whichever applies.
- This agreement is subject to the terms and conditions of the Prime Award, Project No. 15-M2HVE-05-020, and other special terms and conditions included in pages 2-10 of the contract between the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission and the University of Central Missouri, attached as Appendix A.
- 7) This agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Missouri.
- 8) By signing below Collaborator certifies and assures:
- It is compliant with 41 CFR Chapter 60 as defined by the U. S. Department of Labor
 - It is compliant with OMB Circular A-102
 - It complies with OMB Circular A-133 and it will notify University of completion of required audits and of any adverse finding which impact this subaward.
 - No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the Collaborator, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.
 - If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or intending to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the Collaborator shall complete and submit Standard Form -LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying," to the University.

Neither it nor its principals are presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any federal department or agency.

Authorized Organizational Representative of UNIVERSITY: **Michael Helle		*Chief, Sheriff or Authorized Signature:	Official of COLLABORATOR: Title:	
Dr. Michael J. Grelle, Vice Provost, Academic Programs & Services Phone: 660-543-4264 Email: osp@ucmo.edu	4/10/2015 Date	Print name:		Date
Project Director of UNIVERSITY:		*Enforcement Administrator of COLLABORATOR: Signature: Title:		
Mr. Terry J. Butler, MSC, Project Director Phone Number: 800-801-3588	4/10/2015 Date	Print name: Agency Phone Number:	816-524-4302	Date
Email: sergent@ucmo.edu		Agency Email Address:		

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

AN ORDINANCE repealing sections 5627., Jackson County Code, 1984, relating to fireworks, and enacting, in lieu thereof, one new section relating to the same subject.

ORDINANCE NO. 4734, May 4, 2015

INTRODUCED BY Tony Miller, County Legislator

WHEREAS, chapter 56., <u>Jackson County Code</u>, 1984, generally provide for the issuance of a limited number of temporary permits to non-profit organizations to conduct the retail sale of fireworks in the unincorporated county during the period around the Independence Day holiday; and

WHEREAS, code section 5627. currently restricts the issuance of such permits to organizations proposing to operate temporary retail sales sites located at least 100 feet distance from any existing building; and

WHEREAS, the Legislature has determined that it is appropriate to reduce this restriction to fifty feet to make the County's regulation in this regard consistent with regulations adopted by the City of Independence, Missouri, and the State of Missouri; and

WHEREAS, the adoption of this revised restriction is in the best interest of the health, welfare, and safety of the citizens of Jackson County; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, as follows:

Section A. <u>Enacting Clause</u>. Section 5627., <u>Jackson County</u>, 1984, is hereby repealed, and one new section enacted in lieu thereof, to be known as sections 5627., to read as follows:

5627. Exception, Seasonal Fourth of July Sales.

The retail sale of fireworks at temporary sites may be conducted by non-profit organizations within the unincorporated areas of the County for a period of forty-five (45) days prior to the Fourth day of July of each year, said days beginning on the 21st day of May and including the first (1st), second (2nd), third (3rd) and fourth (4th) days of July and ending at 3:00 P.M. on the fifth (5th) day of July of each year upon issuance of a permit, renewable annually, from the County.

5627.1. Limitation on Number of Seasonal Sales Permits.

There will be a maximum of nine (9) permits issued as the initial number of permits for local non-profit organizations for seasonal retail sales at temporary sites in 2009. Preference will be given to non-profit organizations located in Jackson County. After July 5, 2009, the County Legislature may set by resolution, approved on or before 5:00 p.m. on February 28th of each year, an annual limit on the number of permits that may be issued which limit shall continue in effect until further resolution of the County Legislature.

5627.2. <u>Permit, Application and Issuance</u>.

Any non-profit organization desiring to sell or offer for sale permitted fireworks within the County shall make a timely, written application to the County for the issuance of a permit on a form to be provided by the Clerk of the Legislature.

5627.3. Procedures for Initial Permits for 2009.

Commencing with the 2009 permit year, any qualified non-profit organization will make application through the Clerk of the Legislature on or before March 1st of each year. The Clerk shall notify the Legislature of the permits proposed to be issued. The Legislature may reject the issuance of any initial permit within 15 days of the notice from the Clerk. Any such person, firm or corporation making application for a permit in 2009 or subsequent years shall accompany the application with current proof of insurance which shall remain on file with the Clerk of the Legislature.

5627.3.1. Maintain Insurance.

The applicant shall maintain adequate insurance coverage for any liability that might arise from the sale and storage of the fireworks.

5627.3.2. Denial by Clerk; Zoning Requirements.

The denial of a fireworks permit shall be at the sole discretion of the Clerk based upon the foregoing requirements; and all applications must contain the name of the applicant and a detailed description of the proposed location and the provisions to be taken for fire protection under the Jackson County Code. Any site location is limited to property which is zoned for an appropriate commercial or industrial use and any required special use permits or zoning variances; and the actual stand, tent or facility shall be at least [one hundred (100)] fifty (50) feet from any temporary or permanent building. The applicant must provide the Clerk with documentation of these facts.

5627.4. <u>Information Required for Approval.</u>

In support of the application to the Clerk, the applicants are required to set forth the intended use of the funds produced from the fireworks sale, together with a proposal projecting the financial benefits from the operation of the fireworks stand, including the profit percentage expected by the applicant for the sale of the fireworks; and applicants shall satisfy the Clerk that all monies collected from the sale of fireworks will be the funds of the non-profit organization subject to payment of expenses.

5627.5. Permit Renewals and New Applications.

In the event fireworks permits are available for succeeding years, the Clerk shall give preference to applicants for a fireworks permit who were permit holders in the year 2009 or in the year prior to the application. Applicants must complete

and submit the application on or before April 29th of each year. The Clerk shall notify the Legislature of the available permits proposed to be issued on or before May 6th. The Legislature shall have seven (7) days in which to reject any proposed permit. The Clerk shall issue the permits within seven (7) days following the seven day period. The Legislature is the sole judge of the basis for rejection of a proposed permit.

5627.6. Permits Non-Transferable.

All permits issued and approved by the Legislature are personal to the applicant and non-transferable. The sale of fireworks or operation of a facility for the sale of fireworks by someone other than the license holder shall void the permit and cause forfeiture of the permit fee and constitute grounds for denial of any future permit.

5627.7. Distribution of Fees.

All fees collected from fireworks permits shall go to the General Fund.

5627.8. Application Fee.

Any such person, firm or corporation making application for a permit to the Clerk of the Legislature shall accompany said application with a fee of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for each location that a permit is sought. If the issuance of the permit is denied by the Clerk or rejected by the Legislature, four hundred

(\$400.00) of the five hundred dollars (\$500.00) fee shall be returned to the applicant with one hundred dollars (\$100.00) retained by the Clerk as an administrative fee. If such application is approved, then the total fee shall be five hundred dollars (\$500.00) which shall be retained by the County.

5627.9. <u>Sales by Volunteers Required.</u>

No non-profit organization shall allow anyone other than unpaid volunteers of said organization to participate in any respect in the sale of fireworks or operation of the place of sale.

Effective Date: This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its passage by the County Executive. APPROVED AS TO FORM: Chief Deputy County Counselor I hereby certify that the attached Ordinance, Ordinance No. 4734 introduced on May 4, 2015, was duly passed on ______, 2015 by the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows: Nays _____ Absent Abstaining _____

Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature

This Ordinance is hereby transmitted to the County Executive for his signature.

I hereby approve the attached Ordinance No. 4734.

Date

Michael D. Sanders, County Executive Date

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

A RESOLUTION authorizing the extension of the Agreement with Tusa Consulting Services of Covington, LA, for the Jackson County P25 Radio Project for use by the Sheriff's Office, at an additional cost to the County in the amount of \$4,860.00.

RESOLUTION NO. 18819, May 4, 2015

INTRODUCED BY Alfred Jordan, County Legislator

WHEREAS, by Resolution 17575, dated April 18, 2011, the Legislature did authorize a Consulting Agreement with Tusa Consulting Services of Covington, LA, for a radio system study and conceptual design to assist the County in the Federal Communications Commission mandate to convert its public radio system from a wideband analog system to a narrowband system; and,

WHEREAS, subsequent addenda authorized by the Legislature have extended the Agreement with Tusa through December 31, 2014, and expanded the Scope of Work to include assistance with the implementation of an updated radio system at the new Sheriff's Headquarters; and,

WHEREAS, it is now recommended that the County join the Eastern Jackson County radio system to improve the access in the Independence/Blue Springs area; and,

WHEREAS, additionally it is recommended that Tusa Consulting provide assistance to improve local portable coverage in the southern portions of the County; and,

WHEREAS, the execution of an extension to the Agreement with Tusa Consulting at an additional cost to the County in the amount of \$4,860.00 is in the best interests of the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of Jackson County; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the County Executive be and hereby is authorized to execute an extension to the Agreement with Tusa Consulting Services through December 31, 2015, a an additional cost to the County in the amount of \$4,860.00, in a form to be approved by the County Counselor; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Finance and Purchasing be and hereby is authorized to make all payments, including final payment on the agreement and all addenda thereto.

Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the Legislature.

Chief Deputy County County		County Counselor	than
Certificate of Passage			
I hereby certify the 2015, was duly passed County Legislature. The v		olution, Resolution No. 1 , 2015 s follows:	
Yeas		Nays	
Abstaining		Absent	e
Date	_	Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of	Legislature
There is a balance otherw the expenditure is charged the treasury to the credit of to provide for the obligation	able and there is a coof the fund from which	cash balance otherwise ι	inencumbered in
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE:	004 5104 56080 Special Road and B Non-Departmental	Bridge Fund	
NOT TO EXCEED:	Other Professional \$4,860.00	Services	
April 24 2015	-	Director of Finance and	Norman Purchasing

REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Completed by County Counselor's Office: Res/&rdkNo.: 18819

Sponsor(s): Alfred Jordan

Date:

May 4, 2015

SUBJECT	Action Requested		
	Resolution Ordinance		
		1.1	
	Project/Title: A RESOLUTION authorizing an extensi Covington, LA, for the implementation of an updated ra exceed \$4,860.	on to the agreement with I dio system for use by the S	heriff's Office, at a cost not to
BUDGET			
INFORMATION	Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year:	\$4,860	
To be completed	Amount previously authorized this fiscal year:	\$0	
By Requesting	Total amount authorized after this legislative action:	\$4,860	
Department and Finance	Amount budgeted for this item * (including transfers):	\$4,860	55)
	Source of funding (name of fund) and account code number; FROM / TO	FROM ACCT	
	Road & Bridge Fund; Non-Departmental; Prof Srvs 004-5104-56080	TO ACCT \$4,860	
	* If account includes additional funds for other expenses, total budgete	ed in the account is: \$	
	OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION:		
	D. N. J. J. A. A. S. S. S. J. S. A. S.		
	No budget impact (no fiscal note required) Term and Supply Contract (funds approved in the ar	unual hudget): estimated va	alue and use of contract:
	Department: Estimated Use: \$	maar baager), estimated vi	nuo una use oi contruct.
	Prior Year Budget (if applicable): Prior Year Actual Amount Spent (if applicable):		
	Prior real Actual Amount Spent (11 applicatio).		
PRIOR			
LEGISLATION	Prior ordinances and (date):		
	Prior resolutions and (date): R 17575 (04/25/11), R 1780	00 (2/6/12), R 18290 (10/2	8/13), R. 18427 (3/10/2/14)
CONTACT INFORMATION	RLA drafted by (name, title, & phone): Amiee Wenson	Assistant Director of Coll	ection, 816-881-3169
IN ORWINION			
REQUEST	In order to improve the current coverage of our radio sys		
SUMMARY	County system, made up of eight radio sites in Independ this task and also assist with improving local coverage in	ence and Blue Springs. It	isa Consulting will assist with
	to extend the deadline for this contract to December 31,	2015.	ic county. Stair is requesting
	to extend the deadline for this constant to 2 constant and		
CLEARANCE	Toy Clearance Completed (Durchesing & Description	nt)	
	Tax Clearance Completed (Purchasing & Department Business License Verified (Purchasing & Department		
	Chapter 6 Compliance - Affirmative Action/Prevaili		's Office)

ATTAC	CUMENTO	MENTS Proposal from Tusa Consuming			
REVIEW		Department Director:			Date:
		Finance (Budget App If applicable	roval): Mary Ras	mussen	Date: 4/91/15
		Division Manager:	low Brown		Date: 4/28/15
		County Counselor's			Date:
Fiscal	Informatio	on (to be verified by	Budget Office in Financ	e Department)	
×	This expen	diture was included in t	the annual budget.		
	Funds for the	ds for this were encumbered from the Fund in			
×	There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation herein authorized.				
	Funds sufficient for this expenditure will be/were appropriated by Ordinance #				
	Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.				
	Account N	Number:	Account Title:	Amount Not to Excee	ed:
	004-5104-	-56080		\$4860	
				n County to pay any specific amo	

This legislative action does not impact the County financially and does not require Finance/Budget approval.

Fiscal Note:

This expenditure was included in the Annual Budget.

Date:	April 21, 2015		RES# 18819
	Department / Division	Character/Description	Not to Exceed
Special	Road and Bridge - 004		
5104 - N	on Departmental	56080 - Professional Services	4,860
			<u> </u>
	**		ii 4
			-
			79
			_ (
			- W
			<u>.</u>
			-)
			=) =====
			- :
			-
			4,860

Mary Rasmusser
Budgeting



JACKSON COUNTY P25 RADIO PROJECT

		Change Order:	3-2015
Additio	onal services.		
TASK	DESCRIPTION	ESTIMATED HOURS	
	Assist Greenwood with installation of a DVRS repeater provided by Jackson County to improve local portable coverage. Test and verify operation with County Dispatch and Greenwood. Verify FCC		
1	licensing.	16	\$2,160
	Assist the County with tasks required to obtain access to the Independence/Blue Springs (Eastern Jackson County - EJC) system		
2	for Sheriff's and Park Ranger's users.	16	\$2,160
3	Once the County has access to the EJC system, verify all required talkgroups are operational.	4	\$540
3	talkgroups are operational.	•	Ψ5 10
	Total Hours		
	Cha	nge Order cost:	\$4,860
	APPROVED:		
	DATE:		

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

A RESOLUTION awarding a six-month term and supply contract for the furnishing of new vehicles for use by various County departments to Shawnee Mission Ford of Shawnee, KS, Roberts Chevrolet of Platte City, MO, Olathe Ford of Olathe, KS, Dick Smith Ford of Raytown, MO, Diamond International of Kansas City, MO, KC Freightliner of Kansas City, MO, Olathe Toyota of Olathe, KS, and Landmark Dodge of Independence, MO, under the terms and conditions of the Mid-America Council of Public Procurement Joint Bid Contract No. 251-14, an existing government contract.

RESOLUTION NO. 18820, May 4, 2015

INTRODUCED BY Scott Burnett, County Legislator

WHEREAS, various County departments have a continuing need for the purchase of new vehicles; and,

WHEREAS, the Director of Finance and Purchasing recommends the award of a six-month term and supply contract for the furnishing of new vehicles for use County-wide to Shawnee Mission Ford of Shawnee, KS, Roberts Chevrolet of Platte City, MO, Olathe Ford of Olathe, KS, Dick Smith Ford of Raytown, MO, Diamond International of Kansas City, MO, KC Freightliner of Kansas City, MO, Olathe Toyota of Olathe, KS, and Landmark Dodge of Independence, MO, under the terms and conditions of the Mid-America Council of Public Procurement Joint Bid Contract No. 251-14, an existing government contract; and,

WHEREAS, the Director recommends award under section 1030.4, <u>Jackson County Code</u>, 1984, for the reason that this will allow the County to take advantage of discounts offered to large entities; and,

WHEREAS, this award is made on an as needed basis and does not obligate Jackson County to pay any amount, with the availability of funds for specific purchases remaining subject to annual appropriation; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that award be made under the existing government contract as recommended by the Director of Finance and Purchasing and that the Director be, and is hereby, authorized to execute for the County any documents necessary for the accomplishment of the award; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Finance and Purchasing is authorized to make all payments, including final payment on the contracts, to the extent that sufficient appropriations to the using spending agencies are contained in the then current Jackson County budget.

Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the Legislature.

APPROVED AS TO FORM: Chief Deputy County Counselor	County Counselor
Certificate of Passage	County County in
•	ition, Resolution No. 18820 of May 4, 2015, , 2015 by the Jackson County ws:
Yeas	Nays
Abstaining	Absent
Date	Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature
This award is made on an as needed basis an any specific amount. The availability of funds appropriations.	
april 27, 201	Director of Finance and Purchasing

REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Completed by County Counselor's Office: Res/20xx No.: 18820

Sponsor(s): Scott Burnett Date:

May 4, 2015

SUBJECT	Action Requested Resolution Ordinance
	Project/Title: Awarding a 6 Month Term and Supply Contract with One Twelve Month Option to Extend for the furnishing of New Vehicles for use by Various County Departments to Shawnee Mission Ford, of Shawnee Mission, KS; Roberts Chevrolet, of Platte City, MO; Olathe Ford, of Olathe, KS; Dick Smith Ford, of Raytown, MO; Diamond International, of Kansas City, MO; KC Freightliner, of Kansas City, MO; Olathe Toyota, of Olathe KS; and Landaud Polates of County Departments to Shawnee Mission Ford, of Shawnee Mission, KS; Roberts Chevrolet, of Platte City, MO; Olathe Ford, of Shawnee MO; Diamond International, of Kansas City, MO; KC Freightliner, of Kansas City, MO; Olathe Toyota, of County Departments to Shawnee Mission Ford, of Shawnee Mission Ford, of Shawnee Mission, KS; Dick Smith Ford, of Raytown, MO; Diamond International, of Kansas City, MO; KC Freightliner, of Kansas City, MO; Olathe Toyota, of County Departments to Shawnee Mission Ford, of Shawnee Mission, KS; Dick Smith Ford, of Raytown, MO; Diamond International, of Kansas City, MO; KC Freightliner, of Kansas City, MO; Olathe Toyota, of County Departments to Shawnee Mission Ford, of Raytown, MO; Diamond International, of Kansas City, MO; KC Freightliner, of Kansas City, MO; Olathe Toyota, of County Departments to Shawnee Mission Ford, of Raytown, MO; Diamond International, of Kansas City, MO; KC Freightliner, of Kansas City, MO; Olathe Toyota, of County Departments to Shawnee Mission Ford, of County Depa
	Olathe, KS: and Landmark Dodge, of Independence, MO; under the terms and conditions set forth in Mid-America Council of Public Procurement Joint Bid Contract No. 251-14, a competitively bid contract.
BUDGET INFORMATION	Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year:
To be completed	Amount previously authorized this fiscal year:
By Requesting	Total amount authorized after this legislative action:
Department and Finance	Amount budgeted for this item * (including transfers):
	Source of funding (name of fund) and account code number; FROM / TO
	* If account includes additional funds for other expenses, total budgeted in the account is: \$
	OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION:
	No budget impact (no fiscal note required)
	Term and Supply Contract (funds approved in the annual budget); estimated value and use of contract: Department: Various County Departments Estimated Use: \$200,000
	The RLA only approves the term and supply contract; the funds were already appropriated through the annual budget adoption. Figures included in the background section are for informational purposes to provide an estimate of the contract value.
	Prior Year Budget (if applicable): N/A
PRIOR	Prior Year Actual Amount Spent (if applicable):N/A Prior ordinances and (date):
LEGISLATION	Prior resolutions and (date): N/A
CONTACT	THE CONTROL OF THE CO
INFORMATION	RLA drafted by (name, title, & phone): Cassandra Cheek, Senior Buyer, 881-3265
REQUEST SUMMARY	Various County Departments require a Term & Supply Contract to purchase New Vehicles. Jackson County is a Part of the Mid-America Council of Public Procurement that put out a Metro Wide Bid for New Vehicles in 2014.
	Pursuant to Section 1030.4 of the Jackson County Code, the director of Finance and Purchasing recommends the purchase of New Vehicles to Shawnee Mission Ford, of Shawnee Mission, KS; Roberts Chevrolet, of Platte City, MO; Olathe Ford, of Olathe, KS; Dick Smith Ford, of Raytown, MO; Diamond International, of Kansas City, MO; KC Freightliner, of Kansas City, MO; Olathe Toyota, of Olathe, KS; and Landmark Dodge, of Independence, MO; under the terms and conditions set forth in Mid-America Council of Public Procurement Joint Bid Contract No. 251-14, a competitively bid contract.
	The Director of Finance and Purchasing recommends the purchase made under this contract due to higher volume discounts offered to larger government entities.
	This award is made on an "As Needed" basis and does not obligate Jackson County to pay any specific amount.

CLEARANCE	 ☐ Tax Clearance Completed (Purchasing & Department) ☐ Business License Verified (Purchasing & Department) ☐ Chapter 6 Compliance - Affirmative Action/Prevailing Wage (County Auditor's Only) 	office)
ATTACHMENTS	Mid-America Council of Public Procurement Joint Bid Notice of Renewal for all vend	ors, Recap of Bids
	Received	
REVIEW	Department Director	Date: 4/24/15
	Finance (Budget Approval):	Date:
	If applicable	
	Division Manager:	Date: 4/08/15
	County Counselor's Office	Date:

This expenditure was included in the annual budget. Funds for this were encumbered from the Fund in There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation herein authorized. Funds sufficient for this expenditure will be/were appropriated by Ordinance # Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below. Account Number: Account Title: Amount Not to Exceed: This award is made on a need basis and does not obligate Jackson County to pay any specific amount. The availability of funds for specific purchases will, of necessity, be determined as each using agency places its order.

This legislative action does not impact the County financially and does not require Finance/Budget approval.

Fiscal Information (to be verified by Budget Office in Finance Department)



Vehicles – 2015 Model 251-14-1

Date: October 28, 2014

Phone:

913-248-2287

Vendor:

20954

Fax:

913-631-7325

Shawnee Mission Ford

E-Mail:

Jay.cooper@shawneemissionford.com

11501 W Shawnee Missions Parkway

Contact: Jay Cooper

Shawnee Mission, KS 66203

Title:

Government Fleet Sales

Price Agreement Period:

Renewal Options:

November 1, 2014 — October 31, 2015

Status of Certificates:

One, one-year option remains.

Please remember to keep your certificates current

Insurance

N/A

Occupation License

N/A

Vehicle Item Numbers:

1, 2, 3, 4, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 34,

35, 37, 39, 41, 42, 44

Added in 2015:

21-2015, 26-2015, 28-2015

(Vehicles Model Year 2015) Mid-America Council of Public Procurement Joint Bid.

F.O.B.: Independence, Missouri

Detailed Specifications are located at:

http://www.ci.independence.mo.us/UserDocs/Finance/Purchasing/Bids/Bid-Zip-ITB-251-14.zip

Tom Conrow, Procurement Specialist, (816) 325-7092

Russell M. Pauley

10-29-14

Russell M. Pankey, Purchasing Manager Finance Department, Purchasing Division

Using Departments:

All Departments

Cooperative



Vehicles - 2015 Model 251-14-2

Date: October 29, 2014

Phone:

816-858-3200

Vendor:

34233

Fax:

816-858-3055

Roberts Chevrolet

E-Mail:

fleet@robertscb.com

1600 E Prairie View Road

Contact: Dean Meier

Platte City, MO 64079

Title:

Fleet Sales Manager

Price Agreement Period:

11/1/2014 — 10/31/2015

Renewal Options:

One, one-year option remains.

Status of Certificates:

Please remember to keep your certificates current

Insurance

N/A

Occupation License

N/A

Vehicle Item Numbers:

1, 2, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 21, 22, 23, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 32, 38, 42,

43

Added in 2015: 20-2015, 25-2015

(Vehicles Model Year 2014) Mid-America Council of Public Procurement Joint Bid. Delivery: \$0.50/mile over 35 miles from dealership

Detailed Specifications are located at:

http://www.ci.independence.mo.us/UserDocs/Finance/Purchasing/Bids/Bid-Zip-ITB-251-14.zip

Tom Conrow, Procurement Specialist, (816) 325-7092

Russell M. Pauley

10-30-14

Russell M. Pankey, Purchasing Manager Finance Department, Purchasing Division

Using Departments:

All Departments

Cooperative



Res. 18820

Vehicles – 2015 Model 251-14-3

Date: October 29, 2014

Phone:

913-815-2224

Vendor:

20476

Fax:

913-829-1804

Olathe Ford

E-Mail:

debijones@olatheford.com

305 S Fir

Contact: Debi Jones

Olathe, KS 66061

Title:

Sales

Price Agreement Period:

11/1/2014 — 10/31/2015

Renewal Options:

One, one-year option remains.

Status of Certificates:

Please remember to keep your certificates current

Insurance

N/A

Occupation License

N/A

Vehicle Item Numbers:

1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27,

28, 34, 35, 37, 39, 41, 42, 43, 44

(Vehicles Model Year 2014) Mid-America Council of Public Procurement Joint Bid.

Delivery: \$1.00/Mile over 25 miles from dealership

Detailed Specifications are located at:

http://www.ci.independence.mo.us/UserDocs/Finance/Purchasing/Bids/Bid-Zip-ITB-251-14.zip

Tom Conrow, Procurement Specialist, (816) 325-7092

Russell M. Paulsey

10-30-2014

Russell M. Pankey, Purchasing Manager Finance Department, Purchasing Division

Using Departments: All Departments

Cooperative



Vehicles - 2015 Model 251-14-6

Date: October 29, 2014

Phone:

816-833-2100

Vendor:

24462

Fax:

816-483-4391

Landmark Dodge

E-Mail:

Landmarkdodge1@yahoo.com

1900 S Noland Road

Contact: Larry Wilson

en i Milaan

Independence, MO 64055

Title:

Fleet Manager

Price Agreement Period:

11/1/2014 — 10/31/2015

40/04/004/

Renewal Options:

One, one-year option remains.

Status of Certificates:

Please remember to keep your certificates current

Insurance

Valid through June 1, 2015

Occupation License

Valid through July 31, 2015

Vehicle Item Numbers:

2, 12, 14, 15, 16, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 33, 36, 40

Added in 2015: 11-2015

(Vehicles Model Year 2015) Mid-America Council of Public Procurement Joint Bid.

Delivery: 1 vehicle up to 25 miles = \$40.00/unit

1 vehicle over 25 miles = \$40.00/unit plus \$0.75/mile

3 or more vehicles up to 25 miles = \$35.00/unit

3 or more vehicles over 25 miles = \$40.00/unit plus \$0.70/mile

Detailed Specifications are located at:

http://www.ci.independence.mo.us/UserDocs/Finance/Purchasing/Bids/Bid-Zip-ITB-251-14.zip

Tom Conrow, Procurement Specialist, (816) 325-7092

Russell M. Pankey

10-30-2014

Russell M. Pankey, Purchasing Manager Finance Department, Purchasing Division

Using Departments:

All Departments

Cooperative



Vehicles - 2015 Model 251-14-7

Date: October 29, 2014

Phone:

816-353-1495

Vendor:

24462

Fax:

816-358-4406

Dick Smith Ford

E-Mail:

glofton@dicksmithford.com

9505 E 350 Highway

Contact: Greg Lofton

Raytown, MO 64133

Title:

Fleet Manager

Price Agreement Period:

11/1/2014 — 10/31/2015

Renewal Options:

One, one-year option remains.

Status of Certificates:

Please remember to keep your certificates current

Insurance

N/A

Occupation License

N/A

Vehicle Item Numbers:

1, 2, 3, 4, 10, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 34,

35, 37, 39, 41, 42, 44

Added in 2015: 21-2015, 26-2015, 28-2015

(Vehicles Model Year 2014) Mid-America Council of Public Procurement Joint Bid.

F.O.B: 1 Vehicle: \$0.70/mile over 25 miles

3 or more vehicles: \$0.10/mile over 25 miles

Detailed Specifications are located at:

http://www.ci.independence.mo.us/UserDocs/Finance/Purchasing/Bids/Bid-Zip-ITB-251-14.zip

Tom Conrow, Procurement Specialist, (816) 325-7092

Russell M. Pankey, Purchasing Manager **Purchasing Division, Finance Department**

Using Departments:

All Departments

Cooperative



Vehicles - 2015 Model 251-14-8

Date: October 29, 2014

Phone:

816-455-1833

Vendor:

24462

Fax:

816-455-2796

Diamond International

E-Mail:

howard.gentry@diamondtrucks.com

7700 NE 38th Street

Contact: Howard Gentry

Kansas City, MO 64161

Title:

Transportation Consultant

Price Agreement Period:

11/1/2014 — 10/31/2015

Renewal Options:

One, one-year option remains.

Status of Certificates:

Please remember to keep your certificates current

Insurance

N/A

Occupation License

N/A

Vehicle Item Numbers: 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9

(Vehicles Model Year 2014) Mid-America Council of Public Procurement Joint Bid.

F.O.B: Independence, Missouri

Detailed Specifications are located at:

http://www.ci.independence.mo.us/UserDocs/Finance/Purchasing/Bids/Bid-Zip-ITB-251-14.zip

Tom Conrow, Procurement Specialist, (816) 325-7092

Russell M. Pankey, Purchasing Manager **Purchasing Division, Finance Department**

Using Departments: All Departments

Cooperative



Res. 18820

Vehicles - 2015 Model 251-14-9

Date: October 29, 2014

Phone:

816-413-7518

Vendor:

24462

Fax:

816-453-8470

KC Freightliner

E-Mail:

Isetser@kcfreightliner.com

7800 NE 38th Street

Contact: Lee Setser

Kansas City, MO 64161

Title:

Sales Representative

Price Agreement Period:

11/1/2014 — 10/31/2015

Renewal Options:

One, one-year option remains.

Status of Certificates:

Please remember to keep your certificates current

Insurance

N/A

Occupation License

N/A

Vehicle Item Numbers:

1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 29

(Vehicles Model Year 2014) Mid-America Council of Public Procurement Joint Bid.

Delivery: \$1.38 over 100 miles

Detailed Specifications are located at:

http://www.ci.independence.mo.us/UserDocs/Finance/Purchasing/Bids/Bid-Zip-ITB-251-14.zip

Tom Conrow, Procurement Specialist, (816) 325-7092

Russell M. Paulsey

10-30-2014

Russell M. Pankey, Purchasing Manager Finance Department, Purchasing Division

Using Departments: All Departments

Cooperative





Vehicles - 2015 Model 251-14-11

Date: October 29, 2014

Phone:

913-780-9919

Vendor:

146781

Fax:

913-390-0462

Olathe Toyota

E-Mail:

ktolathetoyota@yahoo.com

685 N Rawhide Road

Contact: Aubri Plantz

Olathe, KS 66061

Title:

Manager

Price Agreement Period:

October 25, 2013 — October 31, 2014

Renewal Options:

N/A

Status of Certificates:

Please remember to keep your certificates current

Insurance

N/A

Occupation License

N/A

Vehicle Item Numbers: 11-2015, 20-2015

(Vehicles Model Year 2014) Mid-America Council of Public Procurement Joint Bid.

F.O.B: Independence, Missouri

Delivery Fees: \$0.50 per mile

Detailed Specifications are located at:

http://www.ci.independence.mo.us/UserDocs/Finance/Purchasing/Bids/Bid-Zip-ITB-251-14.zip

Tom Conrow, Procurement Specialist, (816) 325-7092

Russell M. Paulsey

10-30-2014

Russell M. Pankey, Purchasing Manager Finance Department, Purchasing Division

Using Departments:

All Departments

Cooperative

City of Independence ITB #251-14 - MAGPP Metro Vehicle Bid

NOVEMBER	2014 - UPDATED PRICING FOR 2015	5

ilen	MODEL YEAR	Shawnee Mission F Shawnee, K3 Unit Price	Ford	RobertsChev Platte Cr Unit P	tv, MO	Otathe Ford Sa Otathe, I Unit Price	5	independ	RK DOOGE ence, MO	Rayto	nith Ford	Kansas City, MO	Kansas City Freightliner Kansas City, MO	Olathe Toyota Clathe, KS
1	Group I-Cab & Chassis- Van Cubaway		\$30,042.00		\$21,408.00		\$19.927.00	Unit	Price		Price \$21.942.00	Unit Price	Unit Price \$37,373.00	Unit Price
2	Group I-Cab & Chassis- 1-Ton	2014 E-350 Culaway	\$22 627 00	CG33503	\$23,266.00	FORD E350 E3F	\$21,180.00			Ford E350	\$22.539.00		Freightliner Sprinter F3CC144	
3	Group I-Cab & Chassis-15.000 GVWR	2014 F-350 Cab & Chussis 4	\$28,914 DO	Chesrolet Cab& Channi		FORD F350 CC SR	\$27,467.00			Ford F350				
	Group I-Cab & Chassis-17,500 GVWR	2014 F-450 Cab & Chaesis 4	x2 XL DRW			FDR0 F450 F4G				Ford F450	\$28,859.00	100000000		
,		2014 F-550 Cab & Chassis 4	\$29,871.00 h2 XI, DRW			FORD F550 F5G	\$29,086.00			Ford F550	\$29,805.00	\$44,594.00 INTERNATIONAL Terrantar		
5	Group I-Cab & Chassin-21 000 GVWR					FORD F650 F6F	\$56,658 16					\$56,039 00 INTERNATIONAL		
6	Group I-Cab & Chassis-29,000 GVWR					FORD F650 F6F	\$61,848.00					#300M7 \$58,660.00 INTERNATIONAL	Freightliner 108SD	
7	Group I-Cab & Chassia-34,000 GVWR											4300M7 \$67,871,00 INTERNATIONAL	10850 29 000 571,831.00 Freighfliner 10830	: 11
8	Group I-Cab & Chassis-56 000 GVWR											7300 \$75,817.00 INTERNATIONAL	10850 37,700 \$82,221.00 Freightliner 10650	
9	Group I-Cab & Chesses-65,000 GVWR											7400 \$80.347.00	1088D 58 000 \$96,381.00	
10	Group II-Care - Subcompact Sedan			10.7	\$15,623.00						\$14,799.00	INTERNATIONAL 7400	Freightliner 114SD 114SD 66 000	
11	Group II-Care - Compact Sedan		\$15,826,00	Chavrolet Sonic	\$16,474.00		\$16,159.66		\$16.889.00	Ford Fiesta	\$15,724.00			
11-201	5 Group II-Cars - Compact Sedan	2014 Ford Focus SE		Chevrolet . Cruzz		FORD FOCUS P3F	SE	Dodge Darl	\$19 178 00	Ford Focus	X-121.5-1.01			
12	Group II-Cars - Mid-Size Sedan		517 115 00					Chrysler 200	\$19 178 00					\$17,336.64 Toyota Corolla 1.
13		2014 Ford Fusion S	\$17,115.00	Chevrolet Maŭbu	\$18.397.00	FORD FUSION FWI				Ford Fusion				
13	Group II-Cars - Full-Size Sedan FW Drive	2014 Ford Taurus SE	\$20,250.00	Chevrolet Impala Umited	\$17,969.00	FORD TAURUS FW	\$21,051 68 D SE			Ford Tauru	\$20,149.00 1			
14	Group II-Cars - Full-Size Sedan RW Drive													
15	Group III-5UVs - Subcompact	2014 Ford Escape 4s4 SE	\$22,231 00	Chestolet	321,556.00	FORD ESCAPE SE	\$23.644.40 4WD	JEEP	\$22,562,00	Ford Escap	\$22.098.00 e			
16	Group III-SUVs - Compact	2014 Ford Explorer 4x4 Base	\$26,715.00	Equinos AWO Chevrolet Traver	\$25,655.00 se AWD	FORD EXPLORER	\$26,870.00 BASE 4WD	CHEROKEE	\$24,034,00	Ford Explor	\$25,564.00			
17	Group III-SUVs - Full-Size	2014 Expedition 4x4 Base	\$30,897.00	Traverse		10-71129	\$32,552.00	GRAND CHE	ROKEE		\$31,192.00			
18	Ornup III-SUVs - Large Size		\$33,421.00				\$33,344.00				\$34,474.00			
20-2015	Group IV-Pickup Trucks Mid-Size Pickup	2014 Emerican EF 414 22A			\$20,699.00	FORD EXPEDITION	XL EL			Ford Exped	ition EL			123,258.00
21	Group IV-Pickup Trucks - 1/2 Ton		\$16,498.00	Chevrolet Colora	do \$18,660.00				\$20,650.00					Toyota Yacoma
21-2015	Group IV-Pickup Trucks		\$18,522,00	Chevrolet Silverado				RAM 1500	STERROOM					
	1/2-ton Pickup ALUMINUM BODY Groop IV-Pickup Trucks - 3/4 Ten	Ford F-150	*10.022,00		200-1200-1200	,			TIVITE SECTION	Ford F-150	\$18,484.00			
		2914 Ford F-250 4x2 XL		Chevrolet 3/4 Silverado	\$22,565.00	FORD F250 4X2 RC	318,484.00	RAM 2500	\$71.610.00	Ford F250	\$20,969.00			
23	Group IV-Pickup Trucks - 1 Ton	2014 Ford F-350 4x2 XL SRV	\$21.810.00 V	Chevrolet 1 Ton Silverado	123,598.00	FORD F350 4X2 RC	\$19,962.00	RAM 3500	\$24.958.00	Ford F350	\$21,739,00			
24	Group V-Vans - Minivan Passenger	2014 Ford Transit Connect	\$22,083.00	111111111111111111111111111111111111111		FORD TRANSIT CO	\$22,716.00 NNEGT	DODGE	\$21,098.00	Ford Transi	\$21,939,00 t Connect			
25	Group V-Vans - Minivan Cargo	2014 Ford Transit Connect	\$19.363.00			FORD TRANSIT CO	\$19,778.00 NNEGT	RAM CV	\$20,812.00	Ford Transi	\$19,298 00 t Connect			
25-2015	Group V-Vans - Mini Cargo			Chevrolet City Es	\$19.948.00			CARGO						
26	Group V-Vans - Full Size Cargo 3/4 Ton			Cheurolet	\$21,584.00									
26-2015	Group V-Vans - Full Size Cargo	Ford Transit 150	\$20 199 00	Express Cargo							\$20,974.00			
27	Group V-Vans - Full Size Cargo 1 Ton	Ford Harrist (SU			\$23.953.00					Ford Transi	150			
28	Group V-Varrs - Full Size Passenger			Chevrolet Express Cargo	\$23,992.00									
28-2015	Group V-Vans - Full Size Passenger Van		\$25,580.00	Chevrolet Express Passeng							25-2000			
		Ford Transit 350								Font Transi	\$27,020.00 350		J. 244 E.255 AV	
													\$43,382.00 Sprinter F3CA144	
	Group VI-Police - Chevrolet Caprice			Chevrolet Caprice	\$26,896.00								en en entre Statement	
31	Group VI-Police - Cheyrolet Impala			Chevrolet Impala	\$20 492 00									
32	Full Size Utility			2015 Chevrolet	\$31,893.00									
33	Group VI-Police - Dodge Charger		Ì	Tahoe 901 4x4 P	hirsuit			Dodge Charge	\$23 385 00					
34	Group VI-Police - Ford Sedan	Ford Police Sedan AWD	\$23,571 00			Ford Police Sedan	523,672.00		SO.		323.439.00			
35	Group VI-Police - Ford Utility		\$25,445.00				\$25,650,00			Ford Police	525,524.00			
36	Group VII-Special Services - Dodge Durango	Ford Police Utility AVVD				Ford Police Utility			\$25,639.00	Ford Police	Unity			
37	Group VII-Special Services - Ford Expeditum		\$29,058.00				529,997.00	Dodge Duran	go SSV		526 apr 20			
		ord Expedition SSV 4x4				Fiftill Expedition SSV	en e jeset ald			Ford Expedi	\$25 #9# 00 tion \$5V			
				2015 Chevrolet Tahon SSV 4X4	\$31,993.00									
30 1	Full Size Utility			2016 Chevrolet Table 9C1 4x4 P	\$32,393.03 Ursuit				- 1					

							176					
39	Group VII-Special Services - Food F150 1/2 ton plakup SSV	Ford F-150 SSV Crew Cab 4s	\$25 996 00 4	1		Fixed F-150 SSV \$26,796.0	0	\$26,158.00 Ford F-150 85V	ĺ			i i
40	Group VII-Special Services - Dodge Ram 1/2 Ion pickup SSV						\$25 032 00 Dodge Ram 88V			1		
41	Group VIII-Hybride & Electric - Subcompact Sedan	2014 Ford C-Mas	\$21,634.00			\$23,735 Q FORD GMAX HYBRIO SE	o	\$21 599 00 Fore CMAX				
42	Group VIII-Hybride & Electric-Compact Sedan	2014 Ford Fusion S Hybrid	\$23,100.00	Chevrolet Volt	\$32,607.00	\$33,979 0 FORD FUSION ENERGI SE	Ö	\$23,119.00 Ford Fusion				
43	Group VIII-Hybride & Electric - Mid-Size Seden			Volt		LINCION MHCZ	o .					
44	Group VIII-Hybrida & Electric - All Electric Sadan	2014 Ford Focus 5dr Electric	\$26,029,00			\$31,278.0 FORD FOCUS HATCH ELEC	0	\$26,199.00 Ford Focus All Electric				
45	DELIVERY-1 vehicle over 25 miles		\$0.00	over 35 miles	\$0.50	\$1,0	0 \$0.75 plus \$40 hase charge	\$0.70		over 100 miles	\$1.38	\$1 38 swer 100 miles
46	DELIVERY-3 or more virilides over 25 miles		\$0,00	over 35 miles	90.50	\$1.0	0 50.70 plus 540 base charge	\$0.10		over 100 miles	\$1.38	\$1,38 over 100 miles
	RENEWAL INFORMATION:						\$40'unit del charge less than 25 miles \$35'unit del charge less than 25 miles; 3 or more vehicles					
	Agree to renowal year 27 Agree to renowal year 37	Yes subject to Ford approval Yes subject to Ford approval		Yes subject to GI Yes subject to GI		4% per year 4% per year	Requires Oodge approval		3.5% per year 3.5% per year	NO NO		NO NO

Cable Datamer Churrolet refused ranewal for 2015
MHC Kerworth & Westfall GMC did not raspond with removal information, once agreements have been delated.

City of Independence ITB #251-14-A - MACPP Metro Vehicle Bid Model Year 2015 September 30, 2014 at 2:00 PM

י וייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייי	10/2011 30, 2014 at 2:00 1 M		-		-	3	3	
Item Code	Item Name	Qty	Unit	Shawnee Mission Ford Shawnee, KS Unit Price	RobertsChevrolet Buick LANDMARK DODGE Platte City, MO Independence, MO Unit Price Unit Price	LANDMARK DODGE Independence, MO Unit Price	Dick Smith Ford Raytown, MO Unit Price	Olathe Toyota Olathe, KS Unit Price
11-2015	Group II-Cars Compact Sedan	н	Each	no bid	bid on	\$19,178.00 Chrysler 200	no bid	\$17,336.84 Toyota Corolla L
20-2015	Group IV-Pick-Up Trucks Mid-Size Pick-Up	1	Each	no bid	\$20,699.00 Chevolet Colorado	no bid	no bid	\$23,258.00 Toyota Tacoma
21-2015	Group IV-Pick-Up Trucks 1/2-ton Pickup-ALUMINUM BODY	\leftarrow	Each	\$18,522.00 Ford F-150	piq ou	no bid	\$18,484.00 Ford F-150	no bid
25-2015	Group V-Vans Mini-Van Cargo	₽	Each	no bid	\$19,948.00 Chevrolet City Express	no bid	no bid	no bid
26-2015	Group V-Vans Full Size Cargo Van	Н	Each	\$20,199.00 Ford Transit 150	no bid	no bid	\$20,974.00 Ford Transit 150	piq ou
28-2015	Group V-Vans Full Size Window Passenger Van	₽	Each	\$25,580.00 Ford Transit 350	no bid	no bid	\$27,020.00 Ford Transit 350	piq ou
45	DELIVERY 1 Mile Delivery points outside of a 25-mile radius of dealer location	1 adius of	Mile dealer!	\$0.00 location	\$0.50	\$0.00	\$0.90	\$0.50
46	$egin{array}{c c} DELIVERY & 1 & mile & \\ Three or more vehicles delivered to same location at the same time & 1 & 1 & 2 & 2 \\ \hline \end{array}$	1 ame loc	mile ation at	\$0.00 the same time	\$0.50	\$0.00	\$0.90	\$0.50

*Recommend award to each for each bid submitted. All bids meet minimum bid requirements.

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

A RESOLUTION declaring certain property within various County departments as surplus and unusable personal property and authorizing its disposal.

RESOLUTION NO. 18821, May 4, 2015

INTRODUCED BY Scott Burnett, County Legislator

WHEREAS, various County departments and the Sixteenth Judicial Circuit Court have miscellaneous equipment, supplies, and vehicles that they can no longer use, further described and itemized in the attached Exhibits A through P; and,

WHEREAS, the Director of Finance and Purchasing recommends that said property be declared surplus and unusable and sold at auction or transferred to other County departments; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the property within the various County departments, further described and itemized in Exhibits A through P, be and hereby is declared surplus, and that the Director of Finance and Purchasing be and hereby is authorized to dispose of it as provided for in Chapter 11, <u>Jackson County Code</u>, 1984.

Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the Legislature.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:	10011
Chief Deputy County Counselor	County Counselor
Certificate of Passage	
	resolution, Resolution No. 18821 of May 4 , 2015 by the Jackson County ollows:
Yeas	Nays
Abstaining	Absent
Date	Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature

SURPLUS/TRANSFER DECLARATION FORM

JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

SURPLUS X

Department Name: Parks Department Code: 1601 Department Transfery Asset: Point of Contact. Diane Kinzey Phone Number: 503-4825 Department Transfery Asset: Please Check: Select only one Phone Number: 503-4825 Department Receiving Department Contact: Please Check: Select only one Phone Number: 503-4825 Receiving Department Contact: X									
y Phone Number: 503-4825 Department Transferring Asset: y Phone Number: 503-4825 Department Receiving Asset: Receiving Department Contact: Receiving Department Contact: Asset Description Code* Model Year Receiving Department Contact: Serial/Vin Serial/Vin Serial/Vin Apple Model Year					Date Transfer 1	Received:			
y Phone Number: 503-4825 Department Receiving Asset:	epartment Name: Parks	Department Code:	1091		Department Tr	ansferring Asset:			
Asset Description	oint of Contact: Dianne Ki	Phone Number:	3-4825		Department Re	ceiving Asset:			
Surplus Insposition Receiving Department Phone Number: Asset # Asset Description Code* Model Year Make/Model Serial/Vin Seria	lease Check: Select only	one			Receiving Dep	artment Contact:			
Fixed Disposition SerialVin Asset # Asset Description Code* Model Year Make/Model Number 005008 Flat Computer Screen Code* Model Year QBW064203985 00008879 Fax Machine Brother M75349168 M75349168 00015211 H Laserjet 2200 dn S21830 PML600 00014293 Surge Protector PML600 WS0003013300 08859 Tower 1700868 1700868 003710 Tower 4SLJC61 00015009 Tower 23B024602495 00015338 Tower SR8YL21 00015338 Tower SR8YL21	Surplus 🗆	I I			Receiving Dep	artment Phone Number:			
Asset # Asset Description Code* Model Year MakeMode Number 005008 Flat Computer Screen QBW064203985 QBW064203985 0000879 Fax Machine Brother M75349168 0001521 HPColor Laser Jet 3550 SCREEN SCREEN 0001521 H Laserjet 2200 dn PML600 00014293 Surge Protector WS0003013300 08859 Tower 1700868 003748 Panasonic Monitor 1700868 001775 Box Monitor 23B024602495 00015338 Tower 2R01511 00015338 Tower SR8YL21 00015536 Tower B1005P61			Disposition			Serial/Vin	Useful	Purchase	Original
D8 Flat Computer Screen 879 Fax Machine Brother 57 HPColor Laser Jet 3550 211 H Laserjet 2200 dn 221 H Laserjet 2200 dn 293 Surge Protector 99 Tower 10 Tower 75 Box Monitor 75 Box Monitor 338 Tower Tower Tower Tower Tower		Asset Description	Code*	Model Year	Make/Model	Number	Life**	Date	Cost
879 Fax Machine Brother 57 HPColor Laser Jet 3550 211 H Laserjet 2200 dn e Surge Protector 293 Surge Protector 9 Tower 10 Tower 75 Box Monitor 309 Tower 338 Tower Tower Tower	005008	Flat Computer Screen				QBW064203985			
57 HPColor Laser Jet 3550 211 H Laserjet 2200 dn 22 Surge Protector 293 Surge Protector 99 Tower 10 Tower	00008879	Fax Machine Brother				M75349168			
E Surge Protector E Surge Prote	004157	HPColor Laser Jet 3550				521830			
E Surge Protector 293 Surge Protector 9 Tower 10 Tower 10 Tower 10 Tower 11 Tower 12 Box Monitor 13 Tower 14 Tower 15 Tower 16 Tower	00015211	H Laserjet 2200 dn				JPGGN07764			
293 Surge Protector 9 Tower 10 Tower	none	Surge Protector				PML600			
9 Tower 8 Panasonic Monitor 10 Tower 55 Box Monitor 1009 Tower Tower Tower Tower	00014293	Surge Protector				WS0003013300			
8 Panasonic Monitor 10 Tower 75 Box Monitor 509 Tower 338 Tower Tower Tower	08859	Tower				21SRB41			
10 Tower 75 Box Monitor 309 Tower 338 Tower Tower Tower	03748	Panasonic Monitor				1700868			
Box Monitor Tower Tower Tower	003710	Tower				4SLJC61			
338 Tower Tower Tower	001775	Box Monitor				23B024602495			
Tower Tower	00012009	Tower				2R01S11			
Тоwег	00015338	Tower				5R8YL21			
	003766	Tower				DJ05P61		ų.	
14842 Tower JONZB11	14842	Tower				JONZB11			

^{*} Indicate if Asset was (S) Sold, (D) Donated, (R) Recycled, (X) Scrapped, (T) Trade-in, or (O) Other.
** Refer to Asset Subclass Listing.

^{1.} User Department send to Finance Department

SURPLUS/TRANSFER DECLARATION FORM

JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

SURPLUS X

Department Name: Parks Department Code: 1601 Point of Contact: Dianne Kimzey Phone Number: 503-4825 Please Check: Select only one Transaction I X □ Surplus Transaction Fixed Date Asset Bescription O03764 Tower 003765 Tower 003765 Tower 15126 Tower 15126 Tower 001447 Box Monitor	sition	Date Transfer Received: Department Transferring Ass Department Receiving Asset: Receiving Department Contac Receiving Department Phone Serial/ Make/Model Num	Date Transfer Received: Department Transferring Asset: Department Receiving Asset: Receiving Department Contact:			
Department Code: Phone Number: 503 Asset Description Tower Tower Tower Tower Tower Tower Tower Tower Box Monitor	sition	Department Tra Department Re- Receiving Depa Receiving Depa Make/Model	ansferring Asset: ceiving Asset: artment Contact:			
Phone Number: 503 Asset Description Tower Tower Tower Tower Tower Tower Tower Tower Dower Tower	sition	Department Re- Receiving Depa Receiving Depa Make/Model	ceiving Asset:			
Asset Description Tower Tower Tower Tower Tower Tower Tower	sition le* Model Year	Receiving Depx Receiving Depx Make/Model	artment Contact:			
Surplus I Fixed Asset Description 003689 Tower 003764 Tower 003704 Tower 003765 Tower 15126 Tower 15126 Tower 001447 Box Monitor	Model Year	Receiving Department Make/Model				
Fixed Asset Description 003689 Tower 003764 Tower 003704 Tower 003765 Tower 15126 Tower 15126 Tower 001447 Box Monitor	Model Year	Make/Model	Receiving Department Phone Number:			
Asset # Asset Description 003689		Make/Model	Serial/Vin	Useful	Purchase	Original
			Number	Life**	Date	Cost
			HVLJC61			
			GJ05P61			
			CVLJC61			
			71SRB41			
		1	TORN OFF			
			6J64Y11			
			AY02508206			
15325 Tower			BR8YL21			
15327 Tower			DR8YL21			
14542 Tower			FT2KR01			
14955 Tower			NONE			
003759 Tower			QJ7V9			
NONE Box Monitor			HDA8J601275			
MO266 Box Monitor			E783633515			

^{*} Indicate if Asset was (S) Sold, (D) Donated, (R) Recycled, (X) Scrapped, (T) Trade-in, or (O) Other.
** Refer to Asset Subclass Listing.

^{1.} User Department send to Finance Department

JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI SURPLUS X

SURPLUS/TRANSFER DECLARATION FORM

						NEW TON THE NAME			
	-				Date Transfer Received:	Received:			
Department Name: Parks	me: Parks	Department Code: 1601	601		Department Tr	Department Transferring Asset:			
Point of Conta	Point of Contact: Dianne Kimzey	Phone Number:	503-4825		Department Receiving Asset:	ceiving Asset:			
Please Check:	Please Check: Select only one				Receiving Dep	Receiving Department Contact:			
	Surplus				Receiving Dep	Receiving Department Phone Number:			
Transaction	Fixed		Disposition			Serial/Vin	Useful	Purchase	Original
Date	Asset #	Asset Description	Code*	Model Year	Model Year Make/Model	Number	Life**	Date	Cost
	001524	Box Monitor				23B014602620			
	NONE	Box Monitor				23B022902082			
	14716	Tower				R7JVV			
	003760	Tower				4KD5P61			
	11215	Box Monitor				DH84902076			
	01424	Box Monitor				23B022202746			
	NONE	Box Monitor				E780350130			
	00012583	Printer				JPBK109848			
	002616	Box Monitor				23B024602610			
	NONE	Battery Backup				QB034023777			
	01470	Box Monitor				23B014602583			
	NONE	HP Desk jet 990CX				MY26R110MN			
	15256	Tower				8FKTK21			
	008857	Томет				FM2WT			
* Indicate if As	set was (S) Sold,	* Indicate if Asset was (S) Sold. (D) Donated. (R) Recycled. (A	() Scrapped	(X) Scrapped (T) Trade-in or (O) Other	1				

[&]quot; indicate it Asset was (5) Sold, (D) Donated, (R) Kecycled, (X) Scrapped, (1) Trade-in, or (O) Other.
** Refer to Asset Subclass Listing.

^{1.} User Department send to Finance Department

SURPLUS/TRANSFER DECLARATION FORM

JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

	SURPLUS X			6	TRANSFER			
				Date Transfer Received:	Received:			
Department Name: Parks	Department Code	: 1601		Department Tr	Department Transferring Asset:			
Point of Contact: Dianne Kimzey	Phone Number:	503-4825		Department Re	Department Receiving Asset:			
Please Check: Select only one				Receiving Dep	Receiving Department Contact:			
Surplus				Receiving Dep	Receiving Department Phone Number:			
Fixed		Disposition			Serial/Vin	Useful	Purchase	Original
Asset #	Asset Description	Code*	Model Year	Model Year Make/Model	Number	Life**	Date	Cost
003761	Tower				3K05P61			
005151	Tower				8CWZ001			
08824	Tower				3FY5341			
004512	Tower				2WXJM81			
00015544	Tower				BONGY21			
NONE	HP Deskjet 6980dt				MY6BU9R239			
NONE	250Sheet paper tray				PT3447			
	Key Boards	10						
	Mouse	9						
	Speakers	2						
004027	Tower				4X2WS61	- 22		
003785	Tower				3VLJC61			
03767	Tower				BJ05P61			
14809	Tower				3ZT2B11			

^{*} Indicate if Asset was (S) Sold, (D) Donated, (R) Recycled, (X) Scrapped, (T) Trade-in, or (O) Other.
** Refer to Asset Subclass Listing.

^{1.} User Department send to Finance Department

SURPLUS/TRANSFER DECLARATION FORM

JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI SURPLUS X

Department Transferring Asset: Department Receiving Asset: Receiving Department Contact: Receiving Department Contact: Receiving Department Contact: Receiving Department Phone Number: Serial/Vin Useful Purchase Original Number Life** Date Cost	ı			Date Transfer Received:	Received:			
Partment Contact: Partment Contact: Partment Phone Number: Serial/Vin Useful Purchase Number Life** Date 7TL1C61 G22S811	Department Code: 1601			Department Tr	ansferring Asset:			
Partment Contact: Dartment Phone Number: Serial/Vin Useful Purchase Number Life** Date FN8VB11 2TLJC61 7TL1C61 G22S811	Phone Number: 503-4825			Department Re	ceiving Asset:		0.00	
### Serial/Vin Useful Purchase Number Life** Date	_			Receiving Dep	artment Contact;			
Serial/Vin Useful Purchase Number Life** Date FN8VB11 27LJC61 77LLC61 G22S811	-			Receiving Dep	artment Phone Number:			
FN8VB11 30LJC61 81SRB41 7TL1C61 G22S811	Asset Description Code* Mo		del Vear	Make/Model	Serial/Vin	Useful 1 :6.**	Purchase	Original
30L/C61 81SRB41 2TLJC61 7TL1C61 G22S811		-			ENION I	OHO.	Date	50
30LJC61 81SRB41 2TLJC61 7TL1C61 G22S811					TIGARIA			
2TLJC61 7TL1C61 G22S811	Tower				30LJC61	J		
2TLJC61 7TL1C61 G22S811	Tower				81SRB41			
7TL1C61 G22S811	Tower				2TLJC61			
G22S811	Tower				7TI 1C61			
	Tower				G22S811			

^{*} Indicate if Asset was (S) Sold, (D) Donated, (R) Recycled, (X) Scrapped, (T) Trade-in, or (O) Other.
** Refer to Asset Subclass Listing.

^{1.} User Department send to Finance Department

SURPLUS

GX501 GX504 GX508 GX509 GX510 GX511 GX512 GX514 GX520 GX523 GX525 GX526 GX602 GX603

Date of Surplus: 10/13/2014 Department Name: Family Support Division Depart Point of Contact: Daniel Hefley Phone Please Check: Select only one	10/13/2014	1014				Date Transfer Received:	- Received:			
Department Name: Family Supt Point of Contact: Daniel Hefley Please Check: Select only one										
Please Check: Selve Id Surplu	Famil	y Support Division	on Department Code:	4103		Department 1	Department Transferring Asset:			
Please Check: Selv	Daniel	Hefley	Phone Number:	816-365-0561	7	Department I	Department Receiving Asset:			
Sur	lect oni	ly one				Receiving De	Receiving Department Contact			
l	STO		☐ Transfer			Receiving De	Receiving Department Phone Number:	H:		
I ransaction Fix	Fixed			Disposition			Serial/Vin	Useful	Purchase	Original
Date Ass	Asset#	Asset	Asset Description	Code*	Model Year	Model Year Make/Model	Number	Life**	Date	Cost
10/9/2014 008935	35	Dell Optiplex GX270	GX270		l	DHM	1784J41	42	3/10/2004	\$882.28
10/9/2014 008931	131	Dell Optiplex GX270	GX270			DHM	2284,141	6	3/10/2004	\$882.28
10/9/2014 008926	126	Dell Optiplex GX270	GX270			DHM	5X84J41	4	3/10/2004	\$882.28
10/9/2014 008936	36	Dell Optiplex GX270	GX270		L	DHM	5Y84J41	6	3/10/2004	\$882.28
10/9/2014 008924	124	Dell Optiplex GX270	GX270		(DHM	6Y84J41	S	3/10/2004	\$882.28
10/9/2014 008920	120	Dell Optiplex GX270	GX270		L	DHM	6284J41	2	3/10/2004	\$882.28
10/9/2014 008922	22	Dell Optiplex GX270	GX270			DHM	7X84J41	5	3/10/2004	\$882.28
10/9/2014 008914	14	Dell Optiplex GX270	GX270		1	DHM	8284341	5	3/10/2004	\$882.28
10/9/2014 008917	117	Dell Optiplex GX270	GX270		L	DHM	FX84J41	6	3/10/2004	\$882.28
10/9/2014 008913	113	Dell Optiplex GX270	GX270	4)	(DHM	HX84J41	5	3/10/2004	\$882.28
10/9/2014 008933	33	Dell Optiplex GX270	GX270			DHM	JY84J41	9	3/10/2004	\$882.28
10/9/2014 008930	30	Dell Optiplex GX270	GX270		Ĭ	DHM	JZ84J41	4	3/10/2004	\$882.28
10/9/2014 009132	32	Dell Ootiplex GX280	GX280			DHM	21XQP61	5	1/20/2005	\$929.92
10/0/2014		Dell Optiplex GY280	CX280		J	MHU	30X0P61	5	1/20/2005	\$929.97

^{*} Indicate if Asset was (8) Sold, (D) Donated, (R) Recycled, (X) Scrapped, (T) Trade-in, or (O) Other. ** Refer to Asset Subclass Listing.

^{1.} User Department send to Finance Department

SURPLUS

TRANSFER

Date	,	ı									
	Date of Surphis:	IS: 10/13/2014	2014				Date Transfer Received:	Received:			
Depar	rtment N	ame: Famil	Department Name: Family Support Division Depart	rision Department Code:	: 4103		Department T	Department Transferring Asset:			
Point	of Conta	Point of Contact: Daniel Hefley	Hefley	Phone Number:	816-365-0561		Department R	Department Receiving Asset:			
Pleas	e Check	Please Check: Select only one	ly one				Receiving De	Receiving Department Contact:			
E	N S	Surplus		☐ Transfer			Receiving De	Receiving Department Phone Number			
Trans	Transaction	Fixed			Disposition			Serial/Vin	Useful	Purchase	Original
D	Date	Asset #	Ass	Asset Description		Model Year	Model Year Make/Model	Number	Life**	Date	Cost
GX604 10/9/	10/9/2014 009133	109133	Dell Optiplex GX280	ex GX280		J	DHM	31XQP61	la	1/20/2005	\$929.92
GX605 10/9/	10/9/2014 009143	09143	Dell Optiplex GX280	ex GX280	9	ľ	DHM	32XQP61	6	1/20/2005	\$929.92
(2006 10/9/	10/9/2014 009134	09134	Dell Optiplex GX280	ex GX280		į	DHM	41XQP61	fu	1/20/2005	\$929.92
GX608 10/9/	10/9/2014 009131	09131	Dell Optiplex GX280	ex GX280	×	140	DHM	4SGRP61	5	1/20/2005	\$929.92
10/9/	10/9/2014 009126	09126	Dell Optiplex GX280	ex GX280		(DHM	50XQP61	150	1/20/2005	\$929.92
GX610 10/9/	10/9/2014 009135	09135	Dell Optiplex GX280	ex GX280			DHM	61XQP61	5	1/20/2005	\$929.92
GX611 10/9/	10/9/2014 009145	09145	Dell Optiplex GX280	ex GX280			DHM	62XQP61	8	1/20/2005	\$929.92
GX612 10/9/	10/9/2014 009136	09136	Dell Optiplex GX280	ex GX280		L	DHM	71XQP61	5	1/20/2005	\$929.92
GX613 10/9/	10/9/2014 009146	09146	Dell Optiplex GX280	ex GX280		ĺ	DHM	72XQP61	5	1/20/2005	\$929.92
GX614 10/9/	10/9/2014 009137	09137	Dell Optiplex GX280	ex GX280		l	DHM	81XQP61	3	1/20/2005	\$929.92
GX615 10/9/	10/9/2014 009138	09138	Dell Optiplex GX280	»x GX280			DHM	B1XQP61	'n	1/20/2005	\$929.92
GX616 10/9/	10/9/2014 009139	09139	Dell Optiplex GX280	3x GX280			DHM	C1XQP61	6	1/20/2005	\$929.92
GX617 10/9/	10/9/2014 009127	09127	Dell Optiplex GX280	3X GX280		-	DHM	F0XQP61	7	1/20/2005	\$929,92
GX618 10/9/	10/9/2014 009140		Dell Ontinlex GX280	3X GX280			DHM	F1XQP61	B	1/20/2005	\$929.92

^{*} Indicate if Asset was (S) Sold, (D) Donated, (R) Recycled, (X) Scrapped, (T) Trade-in, or (O) Other.

** Refer to Asset Subclass Listing.

^{1.} User Department send to Finance Department

TRANSFER

SURPLUS/TRANSFER DECLARATION FORM JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI SURPLUS

\$929.92 \$224.10 \$224.10 \$224.10 \$224.10 \$476.10 \$476.10 \$476.10 \$476.10 \$929.92 \$929.92 \$476.10 \$249.00 \$249.00 Original Cost 2/26/2003 2/26/2003 1/20/2005 1/20/2005 1/20/2005 1/20/2005 1/20/2005 1/20/2005 3/10/2004 3/10/2004 3/10/2004 3/10/2004 1/20/2005 1/20/2005 Purchase Date Useful Life** MX-04N736-47606-2BE-B-WK V CN-0X3758-47609-4C6-BGTS MY-0X3758-47603-48M-B7SJ MX-0X3758-47605-47S-B2/M MX-04N736-47606-2BG-B64J CN-0T616-71618-4BR-AA\$W MX-04N736-47605-434-B4pF CN-0T616-71618-4BR-AA\$ CN-0T616-71618-4BR-A755 CN-0T616-71618-4BR-AA\$ CN-0T616-71618-4BR-A765 Receiving Department Phone Number: Serial/Vin Department Transferring Asset: Receiving Department Contact Number Department Receiving Asset: Date Transfer Received: G0XQP61 G1XQP61 JOXQP61 Model Year Make/Model 10/9/2014 | 8712 | Dell 19" Flat Color SVGA | M992 * Indicate if Asset was (\$) Sold, (D) Donated, (R) Recycled, (X) Scrapped, (T) Trade-in, or (O) Other. 1905FP M993S 1905FP 1905FP 1905FP 1905FP M992 M992 M992 DHM DHM M992 DHM (816-365-0561 Disposition *ge* Department Name: Family Support Division Department Code: 4103 Phone Number: Dell 19 inch UltraSharp 19 Dell 19" Flat Color SVGA ☐ Transfer Asset Description Dell Optiplex GX280 Dell Optiplex GX280 Dell Optiplex GX280 Point of Contact: Daniel Hefley Please Check: Select only one Date of Surplus: 10/13/2014 Asset# Fixed 10/9/2014 009128 10/9/2014 004102 10/9/2014 009119 10/9/2014 009165 10/9/2014 009130 10/9/2014 008902 10/9/2014 009149 10/9/2014 009162 10/9/2014 009168 10/9/2014 009158 10/9/2014 009141 10/9/2014 009122 Surplus 1 10/9/2014 8724 ransaction Date **MON114** MON100 MON120 MON125 **MON129** MON132 960NOW 660NOW MON092 MON49 MON54 GX622 GX620 GX619

^{**} Refer to Asset Subclass Listing.

User Department send to Finance Department

Exhibit B - Family Support

SURPLUS

MON59 MON60 MON61 MON86

		SOUTHOS			INSTITUTE		
Date of Surplus:	rplus: 10/13/2014	(2014		Date Transfer Received:	r Received:		
Departmen	t Name: Fam	Department Name: Family Support Division Department Code: 4103	: 4103	Department 7	Department Transferring Asset:		
Point of Co	Point of Contact: Daniel Hefley	Hefley Phone Number:	816-365-0561	Department	Receiving Asset:		
Please Che	Please Check: Select only one			Receiving De	Receiving Department Contact		
121	Surplus N	Transfer		Receiving De	Receiving Department Phone Number:		
Transaction	n Fixed		Disposition		Serial/Vin Useful	il Purchase	Original
Date		Asset Description	10	Model Year Make/Model		* Date	Cost
10/9/2014 \8720	8720	Dell 19" Flat Color SVGA	t	M992	MX-04N738-47606-2BR-BKR9 5	2/26/2003	\$249.00
10/9/2014 8719	8719	Deli 19" Flat Color SVGA		IM992	MX-04N736-47606-2BR-BN49 5	- 2/26/2003	\$249.00
10/9/2014 8718	8718	Dell 19" Flat Color SVGA		M992	MX-04N736-47606-3BE-B22U \$	- 2/26/2003	\$249.00
10/9/2014 8717	8717	Dell 19" Flat Color SVGA		M992	MY-04N736-47603-2A9-BN2Z \$	2/26/2003	\$249.00
	0				*		
					37	1	
		3.4					
			4) 				
			1000				

^{*} Indicate if Asset was (S) Sold, (D) Donated, (R) Recycled, (X) Scrapped, (T) Trade-in, or (O) Other. ** Refer to Asset Subclass Listing.

^{1.} User Department send to Finance Department

SURPLUS

TRANSFER

			SOLFEUS				INAUSFER				72
	Date of Surplus:		3/30/2015			Date Transfer Received:	Received:				
-	Department Name:		Family Support Division Department Code:	2: 4103		Department 1	Department Transferring Asset:				
	Point of Contact:		Daniel Hefley Phone Number:	816-365-0561	1	Department R	Department Receiving Asset:				
-	Please Check:	k: Select only one	ly one		W W	Receiving De	Receiving Department Contact				
	×	Surplus	☐ Transfer			Receiving De	Receiving Department Phone Number.				
	Transaction	Fixed		Disposition			Serial/Vin	Useful	Purchase	Original	
	Date	Asset #	Asset Description	Code*	Model Year	Make/Model	Number	Life**	Date	Cost	7
	3/19/2015	7313	Hewlett Packard LaserJet 4200			Q2428A	CNBX238269	5	2/26/2003	\$2,302.85	
	3/19/2015	8742	Hewlett Packard LaserJet 4200			Q2428A	USDNX24501	h	10/28/2003	\$2,110.00	
	3/19/2015	8739	Hewlett Packard LaserJet 4200			Q2428A	USDNS23360	5	10/28/2003	\$2,110.00	
N.	3/19/2015	7314	Hewlett Packard LaserJet 4200			Q2428A	CNBX139675	5	2/26/2003	\$2,302.85	
_	3/19/2015	8745	Hewlett Packard LaserJet 4200			Q2428A	USDNX24481	5	10/28/2003	\$2,110.00	
	3/19/2015	7311	Hewlett Packard LaserJet 4200			Q2428A	CNBX238254	5	2/26/2003	\$2,302.85	
_	3/19/2015	8744	Hewlett Packard LaserJet 4200			Q2428A	USDNX24493	5	10/28/2003	\$2,110.00	
N	3/19/2015	7312	Hewlett Packard LaserJet 4200			Q2428A	CNBX238265	5	2/26/2003	\$2,302.85	
	3/19/2015	8743	Hewlett Packard LaserJet 4200			Q2428A	USDNX24499	5	10/28/2003	\$2,110.00	
	3/19/2015	8741	Hewlett Packard LaserJet 4200			Q2428A	USDNS23354	5	10/28/2003	\$2,110.00	

	* Indicate if	* Indicate if Asset was (S) Sold, (D ** Refer to Asset Subclass Listing.) Donated, (R) Recycled, (X) Scrapped, (T) Trade-in, or (O) Other.	l) Trade-in, c	or (O) Other.	TENS PICKED V	PICKE	20	SURPLUS ON	WORK
							ANO BR	000		24, 2015	
							THE SPAYS WATER	74		3	

MOSS7BDY MOSS7BDZ MOSSTBKY MOSS7BKZ MOSS7BRY MOSS7BRZ

MOSS7BZY MOSS7BZZ

MOSS7B6Y MOSS7B6Z TUESDAY, MARCH 24, 2015

^{*} Indicate if Asset was (S) Sold, (D) Donated, (R) Recycled, (X) Scrapped, (T) Trade-in, or (O) Other.

^{**} Refer to Asset Subclass Listing.

^{1.} User Department send to Finance Department

Date Transfer Received: Date Transfer Received: Determination Conference: Determination Conference: Determination Conference: Department Conference: Depart	To Do	JACKSO	JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI SURPLUS	TY, MISSOURI SURPLUS			TRANSFER	*		
Department Code: Asset Department Code: Code* Model Year MakeModel Asset Description Asset Description Code* Model Year MakeModel Department Phone Number: Receiving Department Contact: Receiving Department Wimber: Disposition Code* Model Year MakeModel Number: Disposition Code* Model Year MakeModel Dall App Appl	Date of Surp	lus:	12-15 14			Date Transfer Re	ceived:			
Asset Description Asset Descrip	Department	Name: Cor	ч	Department Code:	200	Department Tran	sferring Asset:			
Asset Description Asset Description Asset Description Asset Description Asset Description Code* Model Year Make/Model Number Serial/Vin Useful Purchase Life** Dall Appl	Point of Con	_	50	Phone Number:	5	Department Rece	eiving Asset:			
Asset Description Asset Description Asset Description Code* Model Year MalcoModel Number: Life** Date 2 No 2004 Description Asset Description Code* Model Year MalcoModel Description Asset Description Code* Model Year MalcoModel Asset Description Asset Description Code* Model Year MalcoModel Asset Description Asset Description Code* Model Year MalcoModel Asset Description	Please Chec	k- Select onl	у опе			Receiving Depar	tment Contact:			
Asset Description Code* Model Year Make/Model Number Life** Date Code* Model Year Make/Model Number Life** Date 2 Not 2004 2 Not 2004 2 Not 2004 2 Not 2004	卤	Surplus		Transfer -		Receiving Depar	tment Phone Numb	er:		
O 144 89 Company Asset Description Code* Model Year Make/Model Number Life** Date	Transaction	Fixed			Disposition		Serial/Vin	_	Purchase	Orig
003932 003932 001474 001474 003968 002366 002366 002869 002869 002869 002869 0008632 000874 009847 009863 009869 009869 009863 009869 009869 009869 009869 009869 009869 009869 009869 009869	Date	Asset #	Asset De	scription		ar Make/Model	Number	Life**	Date	ပိ
003922 004716 003968 003969 005596 005596 005596 005596 005596 005596 005596 005596 005596 005596 005596 005596 005596	12-15-44	6841710	-		<u> </u>	De. 20		2 m2	7004	
المال المالة ا	—		<		<u> </u>	<u> </u>		K	\	
002996 002966 002966 00484C 00487C 005500 07500 07500 07500 07500 07500 07500 07500 07500 07500 07500 07500 07500 07500 07500		771200								
003968 003969 004840 005600 005000 005546 009632 005546 00977 0075700 015546 00977 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007700 007		714474								
λ (Sini) (X x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x		248600								
003968 009369 004840 005500 015500 015500 015500 015500 015500 015500 015500 015500 015500		9 4 4 1 0								
003968 004846 004872 005570 015546 001117		h L 5800								
004846 0008822 005500 015546 001577 015546 004047		896800								
004846 007270 015546 004047 \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \		903969								
0072700 0015546 004047 \ X P(141.5) X		248400								
000000 V V CHONOS) X		259800								
004047 (2mp) X P(141.5) X		062600								
004047 (Sures) X (2mp		015546								
2mb X P(141.5) X	\rightarrow	740400	>		\rightarrow	\rightarrow		\rightarrow	\rightarrow	
	12-15-4	611110	Comparter	X P(1416S)	×	11		Zmo	2004	

** Refer to Asset Subclass Listing.

1. User Department send to Finance Department

S. S	SURPL	SURPLUS/TRANSFER DECLARATION FORM	LARA	FION FO	KM			-DO NOT	-DO NOT DUPLICATE-
	JACKSO	JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI SURPLUS				TRANSFER	×		
ate of Surplus:	slus:	13:+/5-14			Date Transfer Received:	Received:			
epartment Name:	Name: Con	Department Code:	かった		Department T	Department Transferring Asset:		l i	
oint of Cor	itact: V A	oint of Contact: N O CAMISTA Phone Number:	010 610	12600-05	Department R	Department Receiving Asset:			
ease Chec	lease Check: Select only one	l			Receiving Dep	Receiving Department Contact:			
XS.	Surplus A	Transfer -			Receiving Der	Receiving Department Phone Number:	er:		
ransaction	Fixed		Disposition	1		Serial/Vin	Useful	Purchase	Original
Date	Asset#	Asset Description	Code*	Model Year	Model Year Make/Model	Number	Life**	Date	Cost
7-15-14	CISHIO 11-51-6	G X Jahran	×		D. W		ZMD	2003	
<u> </u>	183810	\	(<-		~	-	
	000000								
	100010								
	19800								
	L10600								
	008612								
	003473								
	100800								
	003937								
	004043								

2003

Doll

O.

4

959800

12-15-14 4/16017

^{*} Indicate if Asset was (S) Sold, (D) Donated, (R) Recycled, (X) Scrapped, (T) Trade-in, or (O) Other. ** Refer to Asset Subclass Listing.

^{1.} User Department send to Finance Department

	SURPLUS		TRANSFER	FER		
3.	17-15-14		Date Transfer Received:			
	N. L. Lee, Department Code:	2701	Department Transferring Asset:			
Point of Contact: N	Dennish Phone Number:	716- 649 4918	Department Receiving Asset:			
Please Check: Select only one			Receiving Department Contact:			
Surplus 🔘	☐ Transfer		Receiving Department Phone Number	ımber:		
Transaction Fixed		g	S	Useful	Purchase	Origina
Date Asset #	Asset Description	Code* Model Year	Model Year Make/Model Number	Life**	Date	Cost
10-15-14 DIM 101	Company of 11 14 0	7	Micro	240	2004	
(50 7) 0	3) Comonte		277			
8-110	-		Pacho			
(10917)			Minhung			
197900	(0)		P. Jags			
L11091H			Politics			
5 12-15-1	L1 L-n18-284-54-000	×	000	- E	2004	
/						
			/			
	/					
				y'	1	
					1	
		/				

* Indicate if Asset was (S) Sold, (D) Donated, (R) Recycled, (X) Scrapped, (T) Trade-in, or (O) Other.
** Refer to Asset Subclass Listing.

^{1.} User Department send to Finance Department

SURPLUS/TRANSFER DECLARAT	NSFER DECLARATION FORM
TACADIM VITATION MODAL AT	15

Date of Surplus: /2-/2 Department Name: /2-/2 Point of Contact: // // // Please Check: Select only one Surplus Transaction Fixed	77		4				
e: C.	5, -17		Date Transfer Received:	Received:			
f Contact: N 34 A. Check: Select only one Surplus crion Fixed	June Department Code:	2701	Department T	Department Transferring Asset:			
Check: Select only one Suplus Suplus	Phone Number:	216-546-416	Department R	Department Receiving Asset:			
Surplus Crion Fixed			Recciving De	Receiving Department Contact:			
ı	☐ Transfer		Receiving De	Receiving Department Phone Number:	,.		
		Disposition		Serial/Vin	Useful	Purchase	Original
7	Asset Description		Model Year Make/Model	Number	Life**	Date	Cost
-	Jas: Fr. 49202	×	40		Ji C	200	
_\	Lun Deale Sand			CV8125ELS	<	(
V VCF.100	VS months		V.S				
7X L900	who was how		5/				
Liens Rice Cin	20 July		SA				
	20 Chan		5/1				
	Maril J.		SV				
7 55 CA 00	The contractor		100				
	JUN 145		5/1				
	MAN ALL						
00873	The first		\(\frac{1}{2}\)				
Not	1 -1- CH-00KTG0728249-16TL	728249-1676	S. Carlo				
73	Marilan		V S		\rightarrow	\rightarrow	
12-15-14 NO # CD	CNOT PAZZATST SIT 8A ADLKL	KLX	0000		200	2003	

^{*} Indicate if Asset was (S) Sold, (D) Donated, (R) Recycled, (X) Scrapped, (T) Trade-in, or (O) Other.
** Refer to Asset Subclass Listing.

1. User Department send to Finance Department

SURPLUS

Asset Department Code: 270 Department Asset: Itemster Phone Number: Pitch - U - U - U - U - U - U - U - U - U -	SURPLUS		\$ 6	TRANSFER			
Department Code: 270 Department Transferring Asset: Transfer	T		Date Transfer Rec	eived:			
Asset Description Asset Description Asset Description Odd* Model Year Make/Model App APP APP APP APP APP APP AP	Jun-		Department Transi	ferring Asset:			
Asset Description Asset Description Asset Description Asset Description Code* Model Year Make Model Number Serial/Vin Useful Purchase Serial/Vin Useful Purchase Serial/Vin Useful Purchase APP HP HP HP HP HP HP HP HP H		11.00-060-018	Department Receiv	ving Asset			
Asset Description Asset Description Asset Description Asset Description Asset Description Code* Model Year Make/Model Number Life** Date 2004 HP HP HP HP HP HP HP HP HP H			Receiving Departu	nent Contact:			
Description Code* Model Year Make/Model Number Life** Date Pruntan Code* Model Year Make/Model Number Life** Date Pruntan HP APP APP APP APP APP APP APP APP APP			Receiving Departn	nent Phone Number	E		
Description Code* Model Year Make/Model Number Life** Date Principle And The HP And The		-		Serial/Vin	Useful	Purchase	Original
Funta HP Funta Par HP Funta Par HP Funta Par HP HP Full Par HP F			Make/Model	Number	Life**	Date	Cost
Franter P. + HP Frante	Par	X	HP		2000	2004	
Jaco Again Part Part HP Jacon Puntur TX Kree TX Kree ADST KINDS ADST KINDS LOSS KIND	F, m		C 7.				
Jacon Puntur Jacon Puntur HP HP HP ADST punto 2055 punto Lasa Punta MP HP HP ADST punto Lasa Punta Lasa Punto La	9 cas 3 3 car P		C I				
Jan Purter 2055 purter Lan Purter Lan Purter X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X	1000		97				
TAX CONTRACTOR HIS DECAMBLE DECAMBLE DECAMBLE ADSS SONITS 2055 DATE LAND PARTS LAND LAND LAND LAND LAND LAND LAND LAND			416				
A25 Jan-Puelle APP A055 jande APP 2055 puelle APP Love Puette APP APP APP APP APP APP APP APP	XXII		C I				
Asy have Purber Secondary APP A055 purbs 2055 purts Love Purts X YP 205	G 04 H		<u></u>				
2055 parts 2055 parts Loss parts Loss Parts X YP 205	Jan. P		OH				
2055 parts 2055 parts Loss Parts Loss Parts X YP 205	A December		74				
2055 purta HP Lara Punta I CF	150 B		JH				
2055 purta 4P			OH				4
Land Printer 1 200	2055 pm		JH				
St. X	Las Pont		4-				
	000	×	Q 55		2ns	2,004	

^{*} Indicate if Asset was (S) Sold, (D) Donated, (R) Recycled, (X) Scrapped, (T) Trade-in, or (O) Other. ** Refer to Asset Subclass Listing.

1. User Department send to Finance Department

No.		SUR	SURPLUS				TRANSFER	~		
Date of Surplus:	lus:	7-12-14			1	Date Transfer Received:	sceived:			
Department Name:	Name:	creding	Department Code:	d		Department Transferring Asset:	ısfетing Asset:			
Point of Contact:	tact N N	それつしょのと	Phone Number:	619-912	1000	Department Receiving Asset	siving Asset			
ase Checi	Please Check: Select only one	у опе				Receiving Department Contact:	tment Contact:			
K	Surplus		Transfer -		-	Receiving Depar	Receiving Department Phone Number	11		
lö	ı			Disposition	Model Very Make Model	MajaMadal	Serial/Vin	Useful I :fe**	Purchase Date	Original
Date	Asset #	Asset D	Asset Description	Code	Mouel real	Make/Model	Mandon	arra	Date	1000
12-15-14	005086	Japen po	4	×		HP		Ban	hoat	
	619900		US marker			< > >				
	1000	17				1100				
	Aprana	コウュ	1.5. (27.0			HP				
	00000					CI				
	SACTON	2	0 400 6			d I				1
	HOW #	Rava	Jan 41100			QI				
P-181-4	1	S. C.	May aller	XOX		LPSU		DMA	7000	
					/					
						/				
					/					/

1. User Department send to Finance Department

SILIGHTIS

10000		SUKFLUS				IKANSFER			
Date of Surplus:	lus: 11-05-14				Date Transfer Received:	Received:			
Department 1	2	Department Code: 4201	de: 4201		Department T	Department Transferring Asset:			
Point of Con	Point of Contact: Set. PAYNE	Phone Number:	524-4302		Department R	Department Receiving Asset:			
Please Checi	Please Check: Select only one				Receiving De	Receiving Department Contact:			
X —	Surplus 🔀	☐ Transfer			Receiving De	Receiving Department Phone Number:			
Transaction	Fixed		Disposition			Serial/Vin	Useful	Purchase	Original
Date		Asset Description	Code*	Model Year	Model Year Make/Model	Number	Life**	Date	Cost
14		HP PLOTTER	*×	N/N	11P 755	HP 755 ESALOGO 84136	Ø	TRECK FROM GIS TO SO	UNKNOWN GIS TO SO 2013
	-								
									je
* Indicate if	Asset was (S) Sold	* Indicate if Asset was (S) Sold, (D) Donated, (R) Recycled, (X) Scrapped, (T) Trade-in, or (O) Other.	(X) Scrapped, (T) Trade-in, or	(O) Other.				

^{**} Refer to Asset Subclass Listing.

1	2
	²
Š	
7	
1	2

4	u	d
c	Ξ	
⊏	▔	1
Ŀ	T]
F	Ξ	
	Σ	d
Ç	4	
ч	F.	å
۲	-	,
d	_	
•	_	á
4	ᅒ	ï
_		2
С	ľ	
5		1
Ŀ	•	i

Date Transfer Received:	1403	Ione Number: 881-3034 Department Receiving Asset:		Receiving Department Phone Number:	Disposition Serial/Vin Useful Purchase O	Code* Model Year Make/Model Number Life** Date	Paintex X HPLT USDOOGHES 1/1/00 #699-								
Date Tr	Department Code: 1403 Department	181-303K		☐ Transfer	Disposition	Asset Description Code*	LASSLIET PRINTER X	(5							
Date of Sumulis: / -	Department Name: //	Point of Contact:	Please Check: Select only one	Surplus	tion	Date Asset #	4518	(Arso savs)							

1. User Department send to Finance Department $\mathcal{L} \subset \mathcal{H}$ \mathcal{R} co \mathcal{L}

^{*} Indicate if Asset was (S) Sold, (D) Donated, (R) Recycled, (X) Scrapped, (T) Trade-in, or (O) Other. ** Refer to Asset Subclass Listing.

Exhibit E - Collections

SURPLUS/TRANSFER DECLARATION FORM JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

SIT IGGITS

40055	200	SURPLUS			IKANSFER	N,		
Date of Surplus	olus: 3-21			Date Tra	Date Transfer Received:			
Denartment Name:	Name: Ol (FCTION S Department Co	ode: 1405	Departn	Department Transferring Asset:			
Point of Contact:	ntact: 740	Phone Number:	E X 3038	Departin	Department Receiving Asset:			
Please Che	Please Check: Select only one		1	Receivin	Receiving Department Contact:			
A	Surplus	☐ Transfer		Receivin	Receiving Department Phone Number	ber:		
Transaction	Fixed		Disposition		Serial/Vin		Purchase	Original
Date		Asset Description		Model Year Make/Model		Life**	Date	Cost
	04811	PRINTER		HP 152100	USD		1-1-89	#699.
	11533	PLINTER	X	HP133	HP152100 (150) NOO9462		1-1-29	# CB9
	11457	PRINTERS	X	HPIST	HISZOD USCDOISZS3		1-1-99	\$699.
	、ひたたこ	PRINTER	X	001257JJJ	100 USDN 100439		1-1-8	# (99) /
	7.400	1	X	おみ	4P 154050 USQC0370576		1-1-8	*1499.
	7051		X	1774	#PLT 4050 US QCO37064		1-1-99	41,499-
	ハカカニ	PEINIER	X	HD CH	HUTGED USCE 150008		1-1-99	41.548
	8370	PELATIPE	X	からか	# L54050 USQ B022786		00-1-1	1,598 T
* Indicate	if Asset was (S)	* Indicate if Asset was (S) Sold. (D) Donated, (R) Recycled, (X) Scrapped, (T) Trade-in, or (O) Other.	1. (X) Scrapped, (7	T) Trade-in, or (O) Or	ther.			

^{*} Indicate if Asset was (S) Sold, (D) Donated, (K)

** Refer to Asset Subclass Listing.

Exhibit E - Collections

SURPLUS/TRANSFER DECLARATION FORM JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

SURPLUS

TRANSFER

Date Chapters: Date Transfer Phone Number: Phone				The state of the s			The second of th	-		The second secon
Department Code: 14 Separtment Transferring Asset: Phone Number: Phone Number: Receiving Department Phone Number: Receiving Department Phone Number: Serial/Vin Useful Purchase	Date of Sur		(\$\delta^{\delta}\)			Date Transfer	r Received:			
Phone Number: Transfer Receiving Department Contact: Receiving Department Contact: Receiving Department Contact: Receiving Department Phone Number: Disposition Code* Model Year Make/Model Number Life** Date Part Life** Date Life**	Department	1	マゼニライ	Code: (4)		Department 1	Fransferring Asset			
Asset Description Asset Description Asset Description Asset Description Asset Description Asset Description Code* Model Year Make/Model Number Life** Date Page Pa	Point of Co.	ntact: { A	1	er:		Department F	Receiving Asset:			
Asset Description Asset Description Code* Model Year Make/Model Number Serial/Vin Useful Purchase Code* Model Year Make/Model Page 1156** Pag	Please Che	Jr. Select on				Receiving De	partment Contact:			
Pisposition Code* Model Year Make/Model Number Life** Date Code* Model Year Make/Model Number Life** Date France Report Code* Date France Report	X	Surplus	☐ Transfer			Receiving De	partment Phone Number	12		
HUBLICA CARTER AND WEST USASFOLGES WINS WILL EAR AND WEST AND WILL EAR	Transaction Date	Asset #	Asset Description	Disposition Code*	Model Year	Make/Model		Useful Life**	Purchase Date	Original Cost
EAX MADOW KATRUSTO MADOW KAT		199	15 PENERO	X		1000			6/1/3	- 256 B
		1/2	FAX	\rangle		2 SC (4)	K338ebayo		5	~
FAX X AID X		3	X	X		4)CF	1/04266221		ſ.	^
EAX X 1220K		e 77	X 62	X		5 CP C	W. S. S. J. J. S.	+	6%	in-
		M/A	Z-9-X	X		1 30 E	1015 COSTLESS 10.1	1,0	15/5	٢٠
						d.C.				

^{*} Indicate if Asset was (S) Sold, (D) Donated, (R) Recycled, (X) Scrapped, (T) Trade-in, or (O) Other. ** Refer to Asset Subclass Listing.

1. User Department send to Finance Department 1 000

SURPLUS

TRANSFER

Date of Surp	Date of Surplus: 16 January 2015	rry 2015				Date Transfer Received:	Received:			
Department	Department Name: JCFC Warehouse	Warehouse	Department Code: 275	275		Department T.	Department Transferring Asset:			
Point of Contact:	tact: Shannon Hayes	n Hayes	Phone Number:	435-4749		Department R	Department Receiving Asset:			
Please Check	Please Check: Select only one	y one				Receiving Dep	Receiving Department Contact:			
□	Surplus		☐ Transfer			Receiving Dep	Receiving Department Phone Number:			
Transaction	Fixed			Disposition			Serial/Vin	Useful	Purchase	Original
Date	Asset #	Asse	Asset Description	Code*	Model Year	Make/Model	Number	Life**	Date	Cost
	14853		CPU		2006	Nobilis	EQCA842605		9002/62/8	
	36923		Scanner		2006	Canon	DF302377		2006	
	14788		CPU		2006	Nobilis	EQCA842545		8/29/2006	
	14781		CPU		2006	Nobilis	EQCA842575		8/29/2006	
	14842		CPU		2006	Nobilis	EQCA842582		8/29/2006	
	14786		CPU		2006	Nobilis	EQCA842603		8/29/2006	
	39226		Monitor		2006	Nobilis	625550264		9/1/2006	
	N/A		Monitor		2006	Nobilis	631350152		9/7/2006	
	39587		Monitor		2007	Nobilis	M9C74B623453		8/30/2007	
	39612		Monitor		2007	Nobilis	M9C73B623368		8/30/2007	
	39584		Monitor		2007	Nobilis	M9C74B623442		8/30/2007	
	38759		Printer		2006	Sato	5122019		5/31/2006	
* Indicate if A	Seept was (S)	Sold (D) Dong	* Indicate if Asset was (S) Sold (D) Donated (B) Recurled (X) Scranned (T) Trade in or (O) Other	Coronned (7	Trade in or	(O) Other				

^{*} Indicate if Asset was (S) Sold, (D) Donated, (R) Recycled, (X) Scrapped, (T) Trade-in, or (O) Other.

** Refer to Asset Subclass Listing.

Exhibit F - Family Courts

SURPLUS/TRANSFER DECLARATION FORM JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

SURPLUS

Date of Surplus:	lus:				Date Transfer Received:	Received:			
Department Name:	Name:	Department Code:			Department Tr	Department Transferring Asset:			
Point of Contact:	tact:	Phone Number:			Department Re	Department Receiving Asset:			
Please Checi	Please Check: Select only one				Receiving Dep	Receiving Department Contact:			
	Surplus	☐ Transfer			Receiving Dep	Receiving Department Phone Number:			
Transaction	Fixed		Disposition			Serial/Vin	Useful	Purchase	Original
Date	Asset #	Asset Description	Code*	Model Year	Make/Model	Number	Life**	Date	Cost
	38227	LCD Monitor		2005	Viewsonic	N/A	13	1/28/2005	
	39281	CRT Monitor		2006	Nobilis	631350134		9/1/2006	
	14811	CPU		2006	Nobilis	842548		8/29/2006	
	5346	CPU		2008	Nobilis	EQKS1053914		7/2/2008	
	28424	Battery Back-up Power Supply		2004	APC	N/A		6/17/2004	
	22851	Battery Back-up Power Supply		2003	APC	N/A		N/A	
	N/A	Battery Back-up Power Supply		2003	APC	N/A		N/A	
	5356	CPU		2008	Nobilis	EQKS1053918		7/2/2008	-
	14898	CPU		2008	Nobilis	EQKS1053918		7/2/2008	
	5318	LCD Monitor		2008	Acer	81302130739		7/2/2008	
	14806	CPU		2006	Nobilis	842542		8/29/2006	
	5367	CPU		2008	Nobilis	EQKS1053905		7/2/2008	
	5332	CPU		2008	Nobilis	EQKS1053921		7/2/2008	
	5334	CPU		2008	Nobilis	EQKS1053906		7/2/2008	
* Indicate if	Agget woo (C)	* Indiana if A grad to be a land (D) Dansta to the track It	C) poundous	"Coltania of the T (T) beginning (V)	(O) Other				

^{*} Indicate if Asset was (S) Sold, (D) Donated, (R) Recycled, (X) Scrapped, (T) Trade-in, or (O) Other. ** Refer to Asset Subclass Listing.

TRANSFER

1			
1			
		にこく	
			4
C			
The second secon	7		4: 10 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
TOTAL STREET	7		
	2	72.4	ÍÝ

JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI SURPLUS

Date of Surplus: 10	10/31/2014					Date Transfer Received:				
	Court Information Technologies	Technologies	Department Code:	le:	_	Department Transferring Asset				
Point of Contact: Deana Grant	Grant		Phone Number: 816-881-3262	816-881-3262		Department Receiving Asset:				
Please Check: Select only one	ly one					Receiving Department Contact				
-	Surplus		Transfer			Receiving Department Phone Number:	Number:			
Transaction	Fixed Asset #	A sset De	Asset Description	Disposition	Model Vear	Move (Mode)	Serial/Vin	Useful	Purchase	Original
				\vdash	-	interview of the control of the cont	1		Cate	1602
		Laptop				IBM ThinkPad R40	1S2681K3UFXR2211		2004	
		Laptop				iBM ThinkPad A30p	1S265363U78A0354		2002	
		Laptop				IBM ThinkPad A31	1S2652P4U99TBNHK		2003	
		Laptop				Toshiba Satellite Pro 4600	31285511U		2001	
		Laptop			U	Sony Vio VGN-A230P	28398465 3000020		2005	
		Laptop				Toshiba Satellite 4030CDT	59708868A		1998	
		Laptop				MPC Transport T2200	K9249RAX300496		1997	
		Laptop				Toshiba Tecra 8200	71213774PU		2001	
		Laptop				Toshiba Satellite	40570259U		1998	
		Laptop				Compaq Armada 1530DM	J735BRX24457		1997	
		Laptop			_	IBM ThinkPad R40	1S2681K3UFXR2208		2004	
		Laptop				Toshiba Sateelite 110CS	8671485		1996	
		Laptop			_	IBM ThinkPad A21p	1S2629HTU78X2971		2001	
		Laptop			_	IBM ThinkPad A21p	1S26296UU78M2209		2001	
		Laptop			_	IBM ThinkPad R40	1S2681K3UFXR2222		2004	
		Laptop				IBM ThinkPad R40	1S2681K3UFXR2213		2004	
		Laptop			_	BM Thinkpad A31	1S2652Q5U9940RCR		2003	
		Laptop				Lenovo T61	1S6459CTOL3E0887		2007	
		Laptop			0)	Sony Vio VGN-A230P	28398465 3000012		2005	
		Laptop			=	IBM ThinkPad A31	1S2652Q5U9940RCA		2003	
		Laptop				Dell Inspiron Mini	D34Q0P1		2008	
		Laptop			0)	Sony Vio VGN-A230P	28398465 3000030		2005	
		Laptop			=	IBM ThinkPad R40	1S2681K3UFXR2206		2004	

1. User Department send to Finance Department

Laptop	Toshiba	Toshiba Satellite T2130CS	11577731	2005	
Laptop	Sony Vio	Sony Vio VGN-A230P	3000021	2005	
Laptop	Sony Vio	Sony Vio VGN-A230P	3000275	2005	
Laptop	Sony Vio	Sony Vio VGN-A230P	28398465 3000016	2005	
Laptop	Sony Vio	Sony Vio VGN-A230P	28398465 3000024	2005	
Laptop	Sony Vio	Sony Vio VGN-A230P	28398467 3000025	2005	
Laptop	Toshiba (Toshiba Satellite 4090xDVI	99067196A	1999	
Laptop	Toshiba	Toshiba Satellite 4030CDT	29456222A	1998	
Laptop	IBM Thin	IBM ThinkPad A30p	1S265363U78A0355	2002	
Laptop	IBM Thin	IBM ThinkPad A31	1S2652Q5U9940RAW	2003	
Laptop	IBM Thin	IBM ThinkPad A31	unreadable	2003	
Laptop	Toshiba	Toshiba Tecra 8712	46086673Q	2000	
Laptop	IBM Thin	IBM ThinkPad A31	1S2652Q5U9940RDN	2003	
Laptop	IBM Thin	IBM ThinkPad A30p	1S265363U78A0410	2002	
Laptop	IBM Thin	IBM ThinkPad A31	1S2652Q5U9940RBV	2003	
Laptop	IBM Thin	IBM ThinkPad T42	1S2373CYU997RNZB	2005	
Laptop	IBM Thin	IBM ThinkPad A31	1S2652J4U78VBDLH	2003	
Laptop	IBM Thin	IBM ThinkPad A21m	1S2628GSU78PNN37	2001	
Laptop	Toshiba Tecra	Fecra	56157040Q	2000	
Laptop	Sony Vio	Sony Vio VGN-A230P	28398465 3000027	2005	
Laptop	Toshiba Tecra	Гесга	56156170Q	2000	
Laptop	IBM Thin	IBM ThinkPad A30p	1S265214U78ZCMK7	2002	
Laptop	IBM Thin	IBM ThinkPad A31	1S2652Q5U9940RCH	2003	
Laptop	IBM Think	IBM ThinkPad R40	1S2681K3UFXR2140	2004	
Laptop	Toshiba S	Toshiba Satellite Pro 4600	91014525JU	2001	
Laptop	Toshiba satellite	satellite	70824659U	2000	
Laptop	Toshiba Tecra	Fecra	46086878Q	2000	
Laptop	IBM Think	IBM ThinkPad T42	1S2373CYU997RNYY	2005	
Laptop	Toshiba Tecra	Fecra	Y8037172H	2000	
Laptop	toshiba Tecra	ecra	95049612Q	2000	

1. User Department send to Finance Department

	Laptop	Lenovo ThinkPad T61	1S6459CTOL3E0885	2007	
	Laptop	Sony Vio VGN-A230P	28398465 3000032	2005	
	Laptop	Sony Vio VGN-A230P	28398465 3000011	2005	
	Laptop	IBM ThinkPad A31	1S2652P4UKPYPGXG	2003	
	Laptop	Toshiba Tecra	X5128643Q	2000	
	Laptop	IBM ThinkPad T42	1S2373CYU997RNYD	2005	
	Laptop	IBM thinkPad T60	1S8741C3UL3CF143	2002	
	Laptop	Sony Vio VGN-A230P	28398465 3000015	2005	
	Laptop	IBM thinkPad R40	1S2681K3UFXR2235	2004	
	Laptop	Sony Vio VGN-A230P	28398465 3000034	2005	
	Printer	Sato bar code printer	51221130	unknown	
	Printer	Sato bar code printer	41020504	unknown	
	Printer	Sato bar code printer	80720658	unknown	
	Printer	Sato bar code printer	80720452	unknown	
	Printer	Sato bar code printer	50429323	unknown	
	Printer	Sato bar code printer	30500294	unknown	
	Printer	Sato bar code printer	30900476	unknown	
	Printer	Sato bar code printer	30300089	unknown	
	Printer	Sato bar code printer	20300255	unknown	
	Printer	Sato bar code printer	41020488	unknown	
	Printer	Sato bar code printer	30700448	unknown	
-	Printer	Sato bar code printer	80720686	unknown	
	Printer	Sato bar code printer	51221120	unknown	
	Printer	Sato bar code printer	70925653	unknown	
	Printer	Sato bar code printer	40100103	unknown	
	Printer	Sato bar code printer	30500322	unknown	
	Printer	Sato bar code printer	30828670	unknown	
	Printer	Sato bar code printer	51120510	unknown	
	Printer	Sato bar code printer	50429416	unknown	
	Printer	Sato bar code printer	30500326	unknown	

1. User Department send to Finance Department

Exhibit G - Courts

unknown	пикломп	unknown	пикломп	unknown	unknown	ипкломп	пикломп	unknown	unknown	unknown	unknown	unknown	unknown	unknown	unknown	unknown	unknown	unknown	unknown	unknown	ипкломп	ипкломп	unknown						
20300253	30500296	90100571	30600513	70925297	40100090	40821962	51221193	70925654	30700393	51221286	51221119	50421353	90500205	30500301	90100503	CNDJC67974	P1R044701198	P1R044700879	PSX062120852	PSX062120854	A18040500980	P1R044801186	A18040500978	A18040303906	A18040500432	PSX062120835	PSX062120755	P1R044801079	A18040303884
Sato bar code printer	HP 2420	Viewsonic 17"																											
Printer	Printer	Monitor																											
						,																							

Exhibit G - Courts

Monitor		Viewsonic 17"	Q85072567035	unknown	
Monitor		Viewsonic 17"	Q85072566923	unknown	
Monitor		Viewsonic 17"	A18040500812	unknown	
Monitor		Viewsonic 17"	PSX062121285	nweuvu	
Monitor		Viewsonic 17"	PSX062120704	пкиомп	
Monitor		Viewsonic 17"	917040801504.00	unknown	
Monitor		Viewsonic 17"	A18040500976	unknown	
Monitor		Viewsonic 17"	A18040500833	unknown	
Monitor		Viewsonic 17"	A18040303414	unknown	
Monitor		Viewsonic 17"	P1R044700891	unknown	
Monitor		Viewsonic 17"	PSX062120711	unknown	
Monitor		Viewsonic 17"	Q85073260807	unknown	
Monitor		Viewsonic 17"	Q85072566959	пикиомп	
Monitor		unknown	RAD-9P	unknown	
Monitor		Viewsonic 17"	PSX062120846	unknown	
Monitor		Viewsonic 17"	71401P229500H	unknown	
Monitor		Viewsonic 17"	S34104700082	unknown	
Monitor		Viewsonic 17"	Q85072261706	unknown	
Monitor		Viewsonic 17"	A18040500559	unknown	
Monitor		Viewsonic 17"	A18040303685	unknown	
Monitor		Viewsonic 17"	A18040500473	unknown	
Monitor	2,642	Viewsonic 17"	A18040500669	unknown	
Monitor		Viewsonic 17"	A18040500969	unknown	
Monitor		Viewsonic 17"	A18040303834	unknown	
Monitor		Viewsonic 17"	Q85072261764	unknown	
Monitor		Viewsonic 17"	A18040500808	unknown	
Monitor		Viewsonic 17"	PSX062120502	unknown	
Monitor		Viewsonic 17"	PSX062120993	unknown	
Monitor		Viewsonic 17"	1540SBC35600670	unknown	
Monitor		unknown	9 7 4 6		

1. User Department send to Finance Department

	Monitor	>	Viewsonic 17"	PSX062121214	unknown	
	Monitor	>	Viewsonic 17"	PSX062120706	unknown	
	Monitor	N	Viewsonic 17"	A18040500496	unknown	
	Monitor	_>	Viewsonic 17"	A18040500672	unknown	
	Monitor	>	Viewsonic 17"	A18040500809	unknown	
	Monitor	Ş	Viewsonic 17"	P1R044700844	unknown	
	Monitor	Ş	Viewsonic 17"	A18040303569	unknown	
	Monitor	İΣ	Viewsonic 17"	A18040303875	unknown	
	Monitor	Ş	Viewsonic 17"	A18040500493	unknown	
	Monitor	Ş	Viewsonic 17"	AY93402503	unknown	
	Monitor	į	Viewsonic 17"	48930350PY00076	unknown	
	Monitor	Ϊ́	Viewsonic 17"	PSX062120559	unknown	
	Monitor	5	Viewsonic 17"	3CQ131N5K7	unknown	
	Молітог	Ϋ́	Viewsonic 17"	WCCD4202952	unknown	
	Monitor	Ϋ́	Viewsonic 17"	P1R044700922	unknown	
	Monitor	ÿ	Viewsonic 17"	45K24226GA	unknown	
	Monitor	Ϊ́	Viewsonic 17"	Q85072566993	unknown	
	Monitor	Ś	Viewsonic 17"	QQM075001447	пикломп	
	Monitor	Š	Viewsonic 17"	S35104400793	пикломп	
	Monitor	Ś	Viewsonic 17"	SBN112940700	unknown	
	Monitor	Š	Viewsonic 17"	PSX662121283	unknown	
	Monitor	Ś	Viewsonic 17"	PSX062120412	unknown	
	Monitor	İΣ	Viewsonic 17"	PSX062120412	unknown	
	Monitor	Ś	Viewsonic 17"	RAE092700320	unknown	
	Monitor	Ş	Viewsonic 17"	Q85072566120	unknown	
	PC	ž	Nobilis	975189	2006	
	PC	ž	Nobilis	478122-60	2006	
	PC	ž	Nobilis	975220	2006	
	PC	ž	Nobilis	840344	2006	
	PC	ž	Nobilis	478122-19	2006	

1. User Department send to Finance Department

Exhibit G - Courts

	PC		Nobilis	478122-4	2006	
	PC		Nobilis	478124-8	2006	
	PC		Nobilis	821867	2006	
	PC		Nobilis	478122-58	2006	
	PC		Nobilis	479026-30	2006	
	PC		Nobilis	961520	2006	
	PC		Nobilis	821776	2006	
	PC		Nobilis	975230	2006	
	PC		Nobilis	821841	2006	
	PC		Nobilis	842613	2006	
	PC		Nobilis	842606	2006	
	PC		Nobilis	821870	2006	
	PC		Nobilis	840286	2006	
	PC		Nobilis	821852	2006	
	PC		Nobilis	840328	2006	
	PC		Nobilis	821807	2006	
	PC		Nobilis	821779	2006	
	PC		Nobilis	821775	2006	
	PC		Nobilis	840294	2006	
	PC		Nobilis	840338	2006	
	PC		Nobilis	840346	2006	
	PC		Nobilis	975222	2006	
	PC		Nobilis	821805	2006	
	PC		Nobilis	840326	2006	
+1	PC		Nobilis	840302	2006	
	PC		Nobilis	975249	2006	
	PC		Nobilis	840342	2006	
	PC		Nobilis	821786	2006	
	PC		Nobilis	821788	2006	
	PC		Nobilis	821858	2006	

1. User Department send to Finance Department

Exhibit G - Courts

PC		Nobilis	821844	2006	
PC		Nobilis	975243	2006	
PC		Nobilis	445804-10	2006	
PC		Nobilis	440267-15	2006	
PC		Nobilis	442067-12	2006	
PC		Nobilis	821781	2006	
PC		Nobilis	821804	2006	
PC		Nobilis	479026-43	2006	
PC		Nobilis	478217	2006	
PC	-	Nobilis	479026-27	2006	
PC		Nobilis	479026-48	2006	
PC		Nobilis	478122-65	2006	
PC		Nobilis	478122-27	2006	
PC		Nobilis	416019-128	2006	
PC		Nobilis	446066-23	2006	
PC		Nobilis	300909	2006	
PC		Nobilis	983410	2006	
PC		Nobilis	840300	2006	
PC		Nobilis	975253	2006	
PC		Nobilis	821848	2006	
PC		Nobilis	821812	2006	
PC		Nobilis	975236	2006	
PC		Nobilis	975188	2006	
PC		Nobilis	478122-30	2006	
PC		Nobilis	478122-40	2006	
PC		Nobilis	442067-6	2006	
PC		Nobilis	44580441	2006	
PC		Nobilis	446066-37	2006	
PC		Nobilis	445426-12	2006	
PC		Nobilis	416017-090	2006	

Exhibit G - Courts

2006	2006	2006	2006	2006	2006	2006	2006	2006	2006	2006	2006	2006	2006	2006	2006	2006	2006	2006	2006	2006	2006	2006	2006	2006	2006	2006	2006	2006	2006
416019-090	416019-065	416017-080	416017-086	416017-124	416019-087	416017-096	416017-088	416019-088	821846	446066-26	446062	445804-12	446066-17	478122-03	478124-30	479026-01	442067-13	478122-45	442067-11	478124-28	445804-34	445804-01	445804-25	445426-09	964343	821802	416019-071	416019-051	416017-077
Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis
PC	PC	PC	PC	PC	PC	PC	PC	PC	PC	PC	PC	PC	PC	PC	PC	PC	PC	PC	PC	PC	PC	PC	PC	PC	PC	PC	PC	PC	PC
Ь	д	Р	Ь	Ь	Я	д	Ь	d	Ь	ď	d	d	d	Д	Д	ď	ď	д	ď	ď	ď	ď	ď	ď	ď	Ч	Ь	d	<u>a</u>

1. User Department send to Finance Department

Exhibit G - Courts

2006	2006	2006	2006	2006	2006	2006	2006	2006	2006	2006	2006	2006	2006	2006	2006	2006	2006	2006	2006	2006	2006	2006	2006	2006	2006	2006	2006	2006	2006
445804-17	455024-11	445804-33	479026-11	821842	821835	842590	840315	975190	975195	964358	840349	975203	821823	821843	821773	975218	975238	479026-33	479026-35	821824	975259	975225	975235	961533	821830	842552	478122-57	479026-51	821793
Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis
PC	PC	PC	PC	PC	PC	PC	PC	PC	PC	PC	PC	PC	PC	PC	PC	PC	PC	PC	PC	PC	PC	PC	PC	PC	PC	PC	PC	PC	PC
jaka (rela	1			i.		H	, i.		į.	1		<u></u>	<u>.</u>	1.1.	14	14	1	4	4	<u>G</u>	<u>d</u>	4	Д	d	Д	e.	Д	D.

1. User Department send to Finance Department

Exhibit G - Courts

	PC		Nobilis	975261	2006	
	PC		Nobilis	821831	2006	
	PC		Nobilis	821792	2006	
	PC		Nobilis	821780	2006	
	PC		Nobilis	821790	2006	
	PC		Nobilis	821826	2006	
	PC		Nobilis	983411	2006	
	PC		Nobilis	840289	2006	
	PC		Nobilis	821783	2006	
	PC		Nobilis	840324	2006	
	PC		Nobilis	975202	2006	
	PC		Nobilis	821811	2006	
	PC		Nobilis	975213	2006	
	PC		Nobilis	975191	2006	
	PC		Nobilis	975254	2006	
	PC		Nobilis	975193	2006	
	PC		Nobilis	821850	2006	
	PC		Nobilis	975197	2006	
	PC		Nobilis	975201	2006	
	PC		Nobilis	975237	2006	
	PC		Nobilis	975217	2006	
	PC		Nobilis	840292	2006	
	PC		Nobilis	821799	2006	
	PC		Nobilis	975215	2006	
	PC		Nobilis	479026-26	2006	
	PC		Nobilis	479026-41	2006	
	PC		Nobilis	478124-14	2006	
	PC		Nobilis	821837	2006	
	PC		Nobilis	983409	2006	
12	PC		Nobilis	QIP2910202859	2006	

1. User Department send to Finance Department

2006	2006	2006	2006	2006	2006	2006	2006	2006	2007	2008	2007	2008	2007																
QIV4160603073	1S2161C8F23NC386	13285895	3519534	821810	2022400400	73111600	80925678	479026	975192					EA11LH722B	EA1RLH722B	SGM05020MW	9J1CJN71L6K1	E2648H1H9QRAYX	E2648F1H9MR01K	443151	448148	UNC15203	CAT0922N18P	L3G 123	D302LDQ2D135	D225KF52D117	FOC0810Z0AJ	FOC0730W0CK	FOC0746Y3Q8
Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	Nobilis	VA702b - 17"	VX900 - 19"	VA702b - 17"	VE7105a - 17"																
PC	PC	PC	PC	PC	PC	PC	PC	PC	PC	Monitor	Monitor	Monitor	Monitor	Server	Server	Server	Server	Server	Server	Server	Server	Server	Server	Server	Server	Server	Server	Server	Server

1. User Department send to Finance Department

Exhibit G - Courts

Server				000943B8F880		
Server				D327LDQ2H199		
Server				FOC0810Y0NW		
Server				FOC0825T0U2		
Server				FOC0812Z1WZ		
Server				FOC0810Z0BV		
Server				Y0JWJTJ54J		
Server				Y06UJTJ53L		
Server				Y0F9JTJ54H		
Server				1T60206088		
Server				1S88435RUKQRXM3D		
Server				D226KF51D146		
Server				TT043A0971		
Server				TT043A0921		
Server				SURT8000XLT		
Mice	quantity of 300					
Keyboards	quantity of 300					
Punched Hard drives	quantity of 560					
jet direct boxes	quantity of 47					
Laptop Bags	quantity of 11					
Laptop			Dell Precision M6500	4J9JRN1	2010	
Monitor			VeiwSonic VE700	A18040303881	4/22/2004	
Monitor			ViewSonic VA703b	Q85062623628	9/26/2006	
Monitor			ViewSonic VP930b	PQ8060100055	N/A	
Monitor			ViewSonic VA702b	PSX062120753	8/12/2006	
Monitor			ViewSonic 710s	P1R044700839	1/28/2005	
Monitor			ViewSonic 710s	P1R044700917	1/28/2005	

1. User Department send to Finance Department

Exhibit G - Courts

Monitor	ViewSonic 710s	P1R044700920	1/28/2005
Monitor	ViewSonic 702b	PSX062120831	7/5/2006
Monitor	ViewSonic 702b	PSX062120713	7/5/2006
Monitor	ViewSonic 703b	Q85072566988	3/28/2007
Monitor	ViewSonic 702b	PSX062120756	8/17/2006
Printer	HP4250	CNBXC33950	Not Available
Printer	HP4200	USBNM11398	6/9/2003
Printer	HP2200d	USBGK02982	4/23/2001
Printer	HP2100	USDZ003127	10/27/1999
Printer	HP4050	USBB096260	10/27/1999
Printer	HP2100	USCD003821	not available
Printer	НР4200	USGNS26253	3/24/2004
Printer	HP2420	CNBJC32233	2/4/2005
Printer	HP3015	CND1D18237	5/24/2007
Printer	HP4050	USBG007517	10/3/2000
Printer	нР2420	CNDJC32238	2/4/2005
PC	HP4200	USGNP13993	3/23/2004
PC	Noblis 1279	975196	9/28/2007
PC	Lenovo M81	1S7517A3UMJHPPXK	2012
PC	Lenovo M81	1S7517A3UMJKAPPP	2012
PC	Lenovo M81	1S7517A3UMJHXPBD	2012
PC	Lenovo M81	1S7517A3UMJKATFK	2012
PC	Lenovo M81	157517A3UMJHXWHD	2012
Lapton	Lenovo ThinkPad T61	1350893	9000/16/6

1. User Department send to Finance Department

Exhibit G - Courts

Laptop	Toshiba A4-S313	X5128634Q	12/5/2005	
Laptop	ToshibaTedra A7	46086556Q	7/5/2006	
Multi-function printer	Ricoh Aficio MP 3500	M2775501006	2006	
Multi-function printer	Ricoh Aficio MP C4500	K9086521152	2006	
Multi-function printer	Ricoh Aficio MP 3500	M2775500708	2006	
Multi-function printer	Ricoh Aficio MP C3035	K9365100002	2006	
Multi-function printer	Ricoh Aficio MP C4500	M2875001311	2006	
Monitor	ViewSonic 702b	PSX062120278	2006	
Laptop	ThinkPad A30	9940NAZ	2004	
Monitor	ViewSonic 710s	P1R044801323	2005	
Monitor	ViewSonic 702b	PSX062120772	2006	
Monitor	ViewSonic 702b	PSX062120499	2006	
Monitor	ViewSonic VE700	A18031733304	2004	
Monitor	ViewSonic VA703b	Q85072564922	2007	
Monitor	ViewSonic 702b	PSX062120734	2006	
Monitor	ViewSonic 703b	QAG071784249	2007	
Monitor	ViewSonic 703b	QAG071784429	2007	
Monitor	ViewSonic 703b	QAG071784430	2007	
Monitor	ViewSonic 703b	QAG071784316	2007	
Monitor	ViewSonic 703b	QAG071784274	2007	
Monitor	ViewSonic 703b	QAG071784233	2007	
Printer	HP 2420	CNBJC32237	2005	
Printer	HP 4200	USGNN59079	2004	
Monitor	ViewSonic VG2228wm	S34105000336		

1. User Department send to Finance Department

Exhibit G - Courts

	Printer		 HP 4200	USGNX26201	2004	
	Monitor	10	 ViewSonic VG2228wm	S34105000300		
	Laptop		Dell M6600	667SLQ1	2011	
	Monitor		 ViewSonic VE710S	P1R044700928	2005	
	Monitor		 ViewSonic VE700	A18040303920	2004	

1. User Department send to Finance Department

Exhibit H - Courts

SURPLUS/TRANSFER DECLARATION FORM JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

SURPLUS

TRANSFER

		_	_	Т	т—	7					_													e:
						Original	Cost																	
						Purchase	Date	unknown	unknown	unknown	unknown	unknown	unknown	unknown	unknown	unknown	unknown							
~						Useful	Life**												4					
IKANSFEK	Received:	Department Transferring Asset:	ceiving Asset:	Receiving Department Contact:	Receiving Department Phone Number	Serial/Vin	Number							176505	1175600	173639	185570	172421	185577	207885	198685	1102050152-01	19508	71218000/1808
	Date Transfer Received	Department Tr	Department Receiving Asset:	Receiving Depa	Receiving Depart		Make/Model							Advantage AI B176505	Digital Remot B175600	Remote Contr B173639	Device Match B185570	Device Match B172421	Device Match B185577	Remote Contr B207885	Digital Remot B198685			ST-200 7
							Model Year Make/Model							d		2	Δ	Ω	Ω	R	Œ		A	S
		3001	816-881-3389			Disposition	Code*																	
SUKLUS		Department Name: Court Services & Purcha Department Code: 300	Phone Number:		☐ Transfer		Asset Description	Steel Rack for Sound	Steel Rack for Sound	Steel Rack for Sound	Steel Rack for Sound	Steel Rack for Sound	Steel Rack for Sound	Bi Amp	Advantage DRC 4+4 Biamp	Advantage RC II Biamp	Advantage DMD Biamp	Advantage DMD Biamp	Advantage DMD Biamp	Advantage RC II Biamp	Advantage DRC 4+4	Shure UHF	Sound Mate Telex	Sound Mate Telex
	lus: 12/03/12	Name: Court	Point of Contact: Greg Paszkiewicz	Please Check: Select only one	Surplus	Fixed	Asset #			0.7	0,1	37	03	I		7	7	1	Ą	A	V	S	S	S
	Date of Surplus:	Department	Point of Con	Please Check		Transaction	Date																	

1. User Department send to Finance Department

Exhibit H - Courts

	Sound Mate Telex	ST-200 71218000/2363	00/2363	unknown
	Sound Mate Telex	ST-200 71218000/7196	961//00	unknown
	Listen Transmitting FQ	LT800-216 L001008	81	unknown
	Telex Antenna Splitter	AD-200 2303		unknown
	Peovey Mixer AMP	UMA 75T II 09416858	85	unknown
	Peovey Mixer AMP	IAP 75T II 10007057	57	unknown
	Peovey Mixer AMP	IPA 75T II 11178739	39	unknown
	Peovey Mixer AMP	IPA 75T II 9537485	2	unknown
	Misc. Michrophones			unknown
	Sony Tape Recorder	DM-246 0523653	3	unknown
00002559	Craig Tape System	2706A 28400265	55	unknown
	Advantage DRC 4+4	B214128	8	unknown
	Advantage Remote Control	RCII BIAMP B217295	5	unknown
	Advantage Automatic Mixer	BiAMP		unknown
	Advantage Automatic Mixer	BiAMP		unknown
	SHURS DFR 11 EQ	10971656063	16063	unknown
	SHURE DFR 11 EQ	14982317590	7590	unknown
	SHURE DFR 11 EQ	J4973141276	11276	unknown
	SHURE DFR 11 EQ	R5994806394	06394	unknown
	SHURE DFR 11 EQ	14982720817	0817	unknown
	SHURE DFR 11 EQ	R502449308	9308	unknown
	SHURE UHF	0414970767	1920	unknown
	Rane AM1 Auto Mixer	00725875	75	unknown
	Shure UHF			unknown
	Shure UHF			unknown
	AMP 900 Series II	A-903MIX 7342568	31	unknown
7	AMP 900 Series II	A-903MK2 73425607)7	unknown
	Stentura 6000	Stenograph 8028089		unknown
	Stentura 8000LX	Stenograph 8065401		unknown
, ,	Stenograph	A002123	3	unknown
	Steno Ram Ultra	Xscribe SRU1244	41	unknown
	Stentura 8000	$\overline{}$		unknown
	StenOgraph	Stenograph E004531		unknown

Exhibit I - Collections

SURPLUS/TRANSFER DECLARATION FORM
JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI SURPLUS

						_				 					r	≺e
						Original	Cost	41,200.	\sim .	2	N.					
						Purchase	Date	1/1/48	0 =	[> e	(-)					
•4					4:		Life**									
TRANSFER	Received:	Department Transferring Asset:	Department Receiving Asset:	Receiving Department Contact:	Receiving Department Phone Number	Serial/Vin	Number	954001186	14173	+15229	0D29548Y					
	Date Transfer Received:	Department Ti	Department Ro	Receiving Dep	Receiving Dep		Model Year Make/Model	Durco D-590	Princy Cowes #LA	MARTIN YALE HIGSZ	SHARP EL-2630611					. (O) Other
			20				Model Year									T) Trode in
		93.	881-3038			Disposition	Code*	X	X	X	No PAPER PEED					(V) Common (T) Transfer is not (V)
SURPLUS		Department Code:	Phone Number:		☐ Transfer		Asset Description	PAPER FOLDER	ETTER DENER	Perien	LATOR					* Indianate if A read was (0) Cold (D) Danatal (D) Danatal
SI	22-14	LECTIONIS	50				Asset	PAPER	LETTER DOT	LENTER C	CALCULATOR					Cold (D) Dong
	olus: 10,22-	9	ntact: NARCH	Please Check: Select only one	Surplus X	Fixed	Asset #	11522	12851							A good wood (O)
A DOSE	Date of Surplus:	Department Name:	Point of Contact:	Please Chec	X	Transaction	Date									* Indicate if

^{*} Indicate if Asset was (S) Sold, (D) Donated, (R) Recycled, (X) Scrapped, (T) Trade-in, or (O) Other. ** Refer to Asset Subclass Listing.

1. User Department send to Finance Department oc IT CL COLL

TRANSFER	d:	ng Asset:	Asset:	r Contact:		Serial/Vin Useful Purchase Original	14 halan 44	55	42993 \$7,93	4/22/93 # 7, 93	12/3/4/12/4/56	12/21/27 \$5.03	10/21/93 #12,58	198/12 \$94,56	11/18/94 \$ 84.41	3/2/03 #11,21	10/11/94 \$5.39	1/21/03 #4,26	2003 #6.00	(1/03/91 \$19,35	2003 \$14.03
DECLARATION FORM RI	Date Transfer Received	Department Transferring Asset:			Receiving Department Phone Number	Quanty Motor Model		6			O	8	+		ıΩ		h				D
SURPLUS/TRANSFER DECLARATISCESSON COUNTY, MISSOURI		Alic (1)Ork & Department Code: 1506	Phone Number: 9//	10000	☐ Transfer	Ω̈́	Asset Description	1360 Fighils tor light	9155,57 Front Left Hand	915558 Front Right Hand	211040 Warning Element	44110 Sealed Beamfarm	Bear	1+	2 DOD STRIPE POWER	32009313 11), Der Alade	FIIH Wirer Refill Rade	5419 (1); nor Refil Alade	357-20 Winter Winer Made	584418791 Wiper Arm	4953 Tumsignal
SURPL	Date of Suming:	Denartment Name: Dir by ic	Point of Contact:	4.5	Surplus	ار	Date V. Asset #	(33/15)		/		/						\			<i></i>

* Indicate if Asset was (S) Sold, (D) Donated, (R) Recycled, (X) Scrapped, (T) Trade-in, or (O) Other.

** Refer to Asset Subclass Listing.

1. User Department send to Finance Department

SURPLUS/TRANSFER DECLARATIC JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI STRPLIES	ON FORM		
	SURPLUS/TRANSFER DECLARATION FORM	SON COUNTY, MISSOURI	STRPLITS

TRANSFER		set:		act:	umber:	Useful Purchase O	Life** Date	9/22/94 #10,50	16/14/95 #20.63	1987 410,99	2.00	11,014 \$10,11	02,864 89460	3509 \$16,25	6-33-93 #18,03	4-11-92 \$ 1.84	12-20-95 \$ 5.86	1-2363 \$8,00	11-3492 \$4.32	#35,48	6.33	
TRA	Date Transfer Received:	Department Transferring Asset:	Department Receiving Asset:	Receiving Department Contact:	Receiving Department Phone Number	Serial/Vin									9							
SURPLUS		ne: Pulki's 11 Jorks Department Code: 150 (2	Phone Number: 916 - 947-706 3		Transfer	Fixed	Asset Description Code* M	15964513		FLAN CLASSING	OLEAN TURN SIGNAL	512	Control of the secondary		11, 21, Stale de Bearing	Collon Marter Lander	The Harmer Pales FORTH	H 0405 Carled Brow Light	VILLOR TUESSARVALIENT 3	427538093 Tum Signal	WELL HOUSE	9
	Date of Sumlus:	Denartmen	Point of Co	Place Ch	Temps Check	Transaction	Date 1	Malie	100		1	-		1								

^{*} Indicate if Asset was (S) Sold, (D) Donated, (R) Recycled, (X) Scrapped, (T) Trade-in, or (O) Other.

** Refer to Asset Subclass Listing.

^{1.} User Department send to Finance Department

ATION FORM	
ANSFER DECLARATION FORM	
RPLUS/TRANSFER DECLARA	FIGGOTTET
S/TRANS	TACTOR COTTAIN WINGSTOAT
SURPLU	TACTZCON
SEL SEL	VV.

TPANSEER

A STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STA	SURPLUS	TRANSFER
Date of Surplus:	ins:	Date Transfer Received:
Denartment	Denartment Name: D. W. (1) O.K.S Department Code: 1506	Department Transferring Asset:
Point of Cont		Department Receiving Asset:
Plones Chock	1	Receiving Department Contact:
Z Z	National Surplus □ Transfer	umber:
Transaction	d Asset	
172 IE	11 913 300011 Pulsar Goil+	
2017		38/00 F.43
	dayalitax Horborton	01,68 \$11/6
-	121	PO,014
	CONOCIA DATA DISTANCE	€1,64
		\$1.83
	TOTAL DATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE	PC, C#
	olimpia Control	9P. JC# 8P/8/T
)	CH303 Rotor	3000 #1.59
	CH309X Rober	3000 #2161
\	E Jotos Roccisor	JCC #1.76
	D.T.4 Distributor Adapter	8H,13
	DR314 Rotor 3	SC1 # 000C
_	DR360A Rotar	3000 4 3,58

^{*} Indicate if Asset was (S) Sold, (D) Donated, (R) Recycled, (X) Scrapped, (T) Trade-in, or (O) Other. ** Refer to Asset Subclass Listing.

^{1.} User Department send to Finance Department

^{*} Indicate if Asset was (S) Sold, (D) Donated, (R) Recycled, (X) Scrapped, (T) Trade-in, or (O) Other.
** Refer to Asset Subclass Listing.

^{1.} User Department send to Finance Department

SURPLUS/TRANSFER DECLARATION FORM JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI SURPLUS

SUR	SURPLUS			TRANSFER			
Date of Surplus:			Date Transfer Received:	eived:			
Department Name: Du hir Ubrrks	Alic Il Docks Department Code: 1506		Department Transferring Asset:	ferring Asset:			
Point of Contact: Vive and 11 10 1	Phone Number: 9//		Department Receiving Asset:	ving Asset:			
Please Check. Select only one			Receiving Department Contact:	nent Contact:			
Surplus	□ Transfer		Receiving Departr	Receiving Department Phone Number:			
Transaction Fixed	Disposition	Sugnitity		Serial/Vin	Useful	Purchase	Original
7		Model Year	Model Year Make/Model	Number	Life**	Date	Cost
	411925 Voltage Regulator	B				3000	45,50
7117	OPLICATO OIL Programmen	_					\$18.39
	ARTICION NOTOR	Q					\$ 73,16
	25 MSION ORIGINALST	3				3000	#31,80
	INTERIOR STATES	7		E\$			413,16
	11,9949x91 Thouth Cable	n					15112¢
	HOZOCIZ Trans Push	_					11,50
	453694C3 Throttle Cable	Q				3/14/08	41.95
	455538C1 Cable	Q	-				000 al
	463510C1 Cable					-	#51.12
	474099c/ Cable	C				31/2002	€+'9 #
	475173C4 Cables	B					\$31.32
	490488C93 Choke able	1					7
	92011896 Caple					930/04 Play	10 to
,							

^{*} Indicate if Asset was (S) Sold, (D) Donated, (R) Recycled, (X) Scrapped, (T) Trade-in, or (O) Other. ** Refer to Asset Subclass Listing.

^{1.} User Department send to Finance Department

SURPLUS/TRANSFER DECLARATION FORM JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

STRPLIS

TRANSFER

AND STONE	SURPLUS			TRANSFER			
Date of Surplus:			Date Transfer Received:	ived:			
Department Name:	Department Name: Public (Norks Department Code: 1506		Department Transferring Asset:	rring Asset:			
Point of Contact: V	Jelson		Department Receiving Asset:	ing Asset:			
Please Check: Sele			Receiving Department Contact:	ent Contact:			
Surplus	s Transfer		Receiving Department Phone Number	ent Phone Number:			
Transaction Fixed Date \\\ CAsset #	ed Disposition tt # Asset Description Code*	Model Year	Quantity Model Year Make/Model	Serial/Vin Number	Useful Life**	Purchase Date	Original Cost
193/15	FIAZ9					136/05	* 3,55
	BOTSTAL Spark Plug	4					\$18,66
	1) 3.36 Distributo Can						4 1.89
/							\$ 12,14
	DR39 I Intion Coil	7		242			\$38,43
	F 502Z Idnition Coil					2000	\$18,70
	F503 Tanition Coil					glagans	Merce & sough
	FD478 Idnition Coil	_)			#27.34
	184375 Spark Plua	5				9/28/2000 A	4 .49
	NOIZIGESSAGES ORNA	4				10 12 Oct	\$,53
	EUSO Pay Value	_				2000	41,44
	1115616 Switch						#28,971
	1691201091 Aussgral	6				A1264	2/12/pd \$ 91.84
/	25524845 Brate 1944						#3,63
			10,00		The second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second secon		

^{*} Indicate if Asset was (S) Sold, (D) Donated, (R) Recycled, (X) Scrapped, (T) Trade-in, or (O) Other. ** Refer to Asset Subclass Listing.

^{1.} User Department send to Finance Department

TRANSFER

SURPLUS/TRANSFER DECLARATION FORM JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI SURPLUS

9.37 4.19 ું છે 44.99 5.00 7.83 0070 ٥ 8.94 3.59 5,61 Original 26 Cost 113/89 113/10/10H 999 20/PS/61 115/04 Purchase 1999 1999 999 3001 Date Life** Useful Receiving Department Phone Number: Department Transferring Asset: Serial/Vin Receiving Department Contact: Number Department Receiving Asset: Date Transfer Received Model Tear Make/Model d 0 Phone Number: 816-847-706-3 8 a Disposition Code* Department Code: 1506 XC2Z19C733AA AR S6693 Woer Back Arm HDWOWN Prouve Pistributer DOZZI346A MinifigH 611051 License Plade Frame 8153 Turn Signal CLT22035A Brake Spring ETT 2,3396A Brake Spring 923 Dome Light 595345 Pertiliner Blade FHUZ9F470C SSECTION 18 14927Cl A/C Bett FOTZ9J 459A Gontro Asset Description ☐ Transfer Department Name: Public Works Point of Contact: Vincent Melson Please Check: Select only one Asset # Fixed Surplus 1 Date of Surplus: Date 1950 [ransaction] 123

^{*} Indicate if Asset was (S) Sold, (D) Donated, (R) Recycled, (X) Scrapped, (T) Trade-in, or (O) Other.

^{**} Refer to Asset Subclass Listing.

^{1.} User Department send to Finance Department

SURPLUS/TRANSFER DECLARATION FORM JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI STIRPLIIS

TRANSFER

ANOSON .	SURPLUS		IKANSFEK			
Date of Surplus:		Date Transfer Received:	sived:			
Department Name:	Department Name: P. Di Cil Drks Department Code: 1506	Department Transferring Asset:	erring Asset:			
Point of Contact: V		Department Receiving Asset:	ring Asset:			
Please Check: Select only one		Receiving Department Contact:	nent Contact:			
Surplus 🔼	us 🗀 Transfer	Receiving Departm	Receiving Department Phone Number:			
Transaction Fix	Disposition	オモ	Serial/Vin	Useful	Purchase	Original
Date \CAsset #	Asset Description Code*	Model Year Make/Model	Number	Life**	Date	Cost
Vp3/15	SO943 Lest Stop Tail				3000	16,31
	50952 Right Stopping!				1999	16.31
	22110158 Wiper Blade					11.53
	209651 Headlamofulb				900C	1.38
	4942 Tunsignal Light		2		1999	30,24
	4953 Tungsphal					15.03
	Light				- 8	19.82
/	OBBA Mini Laht Allh					69.
	F372 13-104A Right Stop					38.95
\	1004 Mini Liaht Bulh 3				1999	19,
	1076 Mini Light Bulls 30					181
/	1142 Mini Lidat Bulb					,53
_	53 Mini Light Bulb 3					647
	571 Min Light Bulb 2					1.99
* Indicate if Asset 1	* Indicate if Asser was (S) Sold (D) Donated (R) Recycled (X) Scrapped. (T) Trade-in. or (O) Other.	≻in, or (O) Other.				

^{*} Indicate if Asset was (S) Sold, (D) Donated, (R) Recycled, (X) Scrapped, (T) Trade-in, or (O) Other. ** Refer to Asset Subclass Listing.

^{1.} User Department send to Finance Department

SURPLUS/TRANSFER DECLARATION FORM JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

SURPLUS

TRANSFER

	SOMETOS			IRANSFER			
Date of Surplus:			Date Transfer Received:	eived:			
Department Name: Public Works		1506	Department Transferring Asset:	ferring Asset:			
Point of Contact: Uncert (Velson		Phone Number: 816-847-706:3	Department Receiving Asset:	ving Asset:			
Please Check: Select only one			Receiving Depart	nent Contact:			
Surplus 🖂	☐ Transfer		Receiving Depart	Receiving Department Phone Number:	, .		The second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second secon
Transaction Fixed		Disposition Quality		Serial/Vin	Useful	Purchase	Original
Date V3CAsset#	Asset Description	Code* Model Year	Model Year Make/Model	Number	Life**	Date	Cost
V23/15	AM 1934T Bucket Lift					11/06/4	91.614
	108.36 Fuel Cap					14/11/06	411.42
	1592569 cai Cable						# 5,12
	17430 F.HEr						436.53
	16946 Window Crank			×			\$11,119
	4961608 Wicer Motor						\$96.40
	10513 Refigerant						6113
	123809 Bearing	7					\$38,66
	LM 12710 Wheel Race	ļ					# 2,15
	LM12711 Race	Ŋ					#1,55
/	1592699CI Brake Value	3					#33,03
	ETTZ I TIGISB RESENVIOL					10/28/01	0/20/01 #24,16
	1607397091 Brake Chamber					2000	₩44,30
	1281923N Bake Air Uclue	7					\$30.08
* Indicate if Asset was (* Indicate if Asset was (S) Sold, (D) Donated, (R) Recycled, (X) Scrapped, (T) Trade-in, or (O) Other.) Scrapped, (T) Trade-in, or	r (O) Other.				

^{**} Refer to Asset Subclass Listing.

^{1.} User Department send to Finance Department

TRANSFER

SURPLUS/TRANSFER DECLARATION FORM JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI SURPLUS

	DOTATION						
Date of Surplus:			Date Transfer Received:	ceived:			
Department Name: Public (1) Orks	DIC (LOCKS Department Code: 1506	,	Department Transferring Asset:	sferring Asset:			
Point of Contact: Vincort Noteon	Phone N	5.905-h	Department Receiving Asset:	iving Asset:			
Please Check: Select only one			Receiving Department Contact:	tment Contact:			
Surplus	Transfer		Receiving Depar	Receiving Department Phone Number:			
Transaction Fixed	Disposition	ition Quartity		Serial/Vin	Useful	Purchase	Original
5	Asset Description		Model Year Make/Model	Number	Life**	Date	Cost
V13/15	F4067	8					\$ 1,25
	FLIT Rotor	W					#H,72
	F4A12200B Poter Rober	u					41.50
1	TH43 Rober Dight: Landor	rd					42,43
	RR DIO ROPO DISTANCINA			92			# 1.18
7	Total Langer Mariale	_					あれる
	MAZIIHENA Stater	3					\$0'\\$
	1998 - Starter Solono	-					415.64
	25036555 Switch						#d.24
	25026938 Suite						#2,10
	25/1641/09 Turn Sangel					2-13-04	2-12-04 \$108,33
	181 591 01 Pressure	76					41.65
	47223C HeatedCortol						\$5.85
	april soull phenium						\$19,06
			10,00			000	

^{*} Indicate if Asset was (S) Sold, (D) Donated, (R) Recycled, (X) Scrapped, (T) Trade-in, or (O) Other.

^{**} Refer to Asset Subclass Listing.

User Department send to Finance Department

SURPLUS/TRANSFER DECLARATION FORM

JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

Date of Surplus:

TRANSFER Date Transfer Received: Department Transferring Asset: Department Name: Public Works Department Code: 1506 SURPLUS

0,00		L	LOUIT MAN	0	Description to Description Apports	A A A A			
Foint of Con	Tact: VINC	Four of Contact: VIncentive Sent From From Number: 516-54-1-106-5	0-04-1-10	60	Department Rece	iving Asset.			
Please Check: Select only one	Select on	ly one			Receiving Department Contact:	ment Contact:			
Ø	M Surplus	☐ Transfer			Receiving Depart	Receiving Department Phone Number	11		
Transaction	Fixed		Disposition Quantity	uarkity.		Serial/Vin	Useful	Purchase	Original
Date 13	Date VSC Asset #	Asset Description	Code*	odel Year	Model Year Make/Model	Number	Life**	Date	Cost
193/15		E4691 Brake Spring							431.68
	=	MX450 Front Disc Ads						12/5/05	\$40,32
		MX499 Front Disc Ads		7				9/18/06	9/18/06 #34,50
		1430331 Oil Filter		2				415/04	4/5/04 #20.98
		162724905 Air F1120		4				4/16/09	#3.15
\		E14219C836A Accumulator		_					#31.76
		MKDISOF Brake Rods		d					\$28,31
		MKD86 Brake Pads	\0	D		114			\$25.81
		Vr3Z1A198AA Transmission							49
		10518106 Transmission						118/04 # 3.91	43.9
		820 7669 Rear View Mirror							#45,00
		WF1245 Winter Front		· 60					#19.53
		WF1682 Winter Front		T					\$33.09
		WF1886 Wither Front		4					\$38,53
* Indieate if	Asset was (5	* Indicate if Asset was (S) Sold (D) Donated (R) Recycled (X) Scranned (T) Trade-in. or (O) Other.	Scranned (T)	Trade-in. or	(O) Other.				

^{*} Indicate if Asset was (S) Sold, (D) Donated, (R) Recycled, (X) Scrapped, (T) Trade-in, or (O) Other.

** Refer to Asset Subclass Listing.

^{1.} User Department send to Finance Department

AS SE	RPLUS/TRANSFER DECLARATION	ORM	
A IA	JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI		
A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	SURPLUS	TRANSFER	- 1
Date of Sumplus:		Date Transfer Received:	
enartment Name	Department Name: Public (1) Department Code: 1506	Department Transferring Asset:	
oint of Contact:	1	Department Receiving Asset:	
Jones Chack- Select only one		Receiving Department Contact:	
Surplus	lus Transfer	Receiving Department Phone Number:	
ransaction F		Serial/Vin	Usei
Date V5CAsset#	Asset Description Code*	Make/Model Number	EFE
39/15	6V7419 Wiver Blade 1		
\	FSHZ 17508A Winer Motor		
	11066 Oil Filer Cap		
	13333914 Alcseukit		
	15630113 011 Filler (as)	30	
	33006 Thermostat 6		- 1
	33258 Thermostat 1		
	419662c1 Thermostat 2		
	446437cl Thermostat 3		
_	467537691 Power Cap		- 1

#91.23

\$30.0E

10/3/03

Original Cost

> Purchase Date

41.39

#3,16

200

#3.8H

42.84

43.93

#d 118

48,31

14/9/09

1.55 #19.19 #35.00

\$15.80

बीत्रग्राठ्म

Value Soc A/C

8159

871790536 Cable Sleeve

Fuel Cap

8380

1031300 Oil Filer da D

^{*} Indicate if Asset was (S) Sold, (D) Donated, (R) Recycled, (X) Scrapped, (T) Trade-in, or (O) Other.

^{**} Refer to Asset Subclass Listing.

^{1.} User Department send to Finance Department

TRANSFER

SURPLUS/TRANSFER DECLARATION FORM JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI SURPLUS

	COT TYPE	200				TO TOTAL			
Date of Surplus:					Date Transfer Received:	eceived:			
Department Name: AINI UNK		epartment Code: [1	506		Department Transferring Asset:	sferring Asset:			
Point of Contact: Virgont Novem		Phone Number: 916.84	1-6	5007	Department Receiving Asset:	eiving Asset:			
Please Check:, Select only one					Receiving Department Contact:	tment Contact:			
Surplus		☐ Transfer			Receiving Depar	Receiving Department Phone Number	ı.		
Transaction Fixed		ă	Disposition	Quarty		Serial/Vin	Useful	Purchase	Original
Date V5C Asset #	Asset Description		Code*	Model Year	Model Year, Make/Model	Number	Life**	Date	Cost
133/15	A TIMBOH HE	adlight		3				1/38/00	\$ 34.38
	EL NNISA 350AA	4A total		R				331/04	\$35.83
	1112588 Switch	2 total		Q					439,19
	1K4434 Sed K	ed Kt							\$ 6,30
	83998804 Fire Sending	Les Sending		N		×			#1,13
	CSNN 11304 Hubbust	b) Just Caso						9/10/04	\$ 5,98
	CGNNIN4D Heb Assembly	ab Assembly						9/10/04	\$94,78
	03968610 avlinder Sea	der Salkt				2 *		9/1/8	\$ 58.60
	David 11900A	Searing.		5				9/10/04	9.80
	ENVINSASTIDA ASEMBI	Assembly						3/15/02	\$29,23
	EGNNYA316CA Electricity	4 好ostholy						6/19/00 #46.	\$0°9/14
	ATILIZAIO MODESFABARE	of Alage						Valos	\$14.8Q
	E9 NN 2NO 42 BD Return	Clutch 17 RefumSpring						7/25/03	\$4.98
	1 EPIESPAN	Lens L		€ (%)					45,26
* Indicate if Asset was (S) Sold, (D) Donated, (R) Recycled, (X) Scrapped, (T) Trade-in, or (O) Other	S) Sold, (D) Donated, ((R) Recycled, (X) S	crapped, (T) Trade-in, or	(O) Other.				

^{**} Refer to Asset Subclass Listing.

^{1.} User Department send to Finance Department

TRANSFER

SURPLUS/TRANSFER DECLARATION FORM JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

SURPLUS

#5.13 はが、なみ \$35.00 \$9,05 #D5,06 10/10/01/15.83 #12,0C 18,27 88 ली \$21.19 48.15 Original \$18 1 12/4/00 SIGNA 9110/04 11/33 AG 10/6801 19/10/04 4/18/100 Odelo olaele 19/10/01 Purchase Date Life** Useful Receiving Department Phone Number: Department Transferring Asset: Serial/Vin Receiving Department Contact: Number Department Receiving Asset: Date Transfer Received: Disposition Quarthy Code* Model Year Make/Model * Indicate if Asset was (S) Sold, (D) Donated, (R) Recycled, (X) Scrapped, (T) Trade-in, or (O) Other. R 4 4 9 Department Name: Public Works Department Code: 1506
Point of Contact: Vincent Nelson Phone Number: 316-341-1063 FOUNTIANS BAA ELLI TECTER 631080 Bearing Race 575224 Bakelalukit FOUNISHIAAA LIGHT D8 NN 1301.360AC Fasher 138712 Thrust Bearing FOUNTHATA WEE ETINNSHIIINAOBC Plua FOUNT 3368AA LICHT EGNN13451AA LENS R36789 Regulator 387930536 Nut 13EG/3009AA Bullo Asset Description ☐ Transfer Please Check; Select only one Date VSC Asset # Fixed Surplus Date of Surplus: Transaction

^{**} Refer to Asset Subclass Listing.

User Department send to Finance Department

SURPLUS/TRANSFER DECLARATION FORM JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

STIDDI IIS

TPANSFER

A COSTA	SURPLUS	TRA	TRANSFER	
Date of Surplus:	olus:	Date Transfer Received:		
Department	Department Name: Public Works Department Code: 1506	Department Transferring Asset:	et:	
Point of Co.				
Please Che	Please Check: Select only one	Receiving Department Contact:	ot:	
Z	IZ Surplus ☐ Transfer	Receiving Department Phone Number:	Number:	
Transaction	Fixed Disposition	Ŋ	Useful Purchase	Original
Date U.Z.	, Asset # Asset Description Code:	AMODEI Tear Make/Modei INMOER	Lue Dale	TSOO
1/33/15	M2562384 Oil Sender 1		7	36,542
1)	N7803 Heatermotor		9	\$64,10
	FINNM930AA Seed		1115/03 #1	\$19,33
11	FOUNTARYTAB SWITCH		5/3/00 48	\$64.98
11	Ma551338 Switch	7	<u>₩</u>	\$ 94.83
11	E9NN3105EB Removed 3		9/10/04 \$164,53	4.53
7.1	108 46 Marrer Lift Culinde		13-6-05 63552	15.31
	15183 Hudraulic Culinder		3-1-07 150,00	00'00
=	80090801 VIU3S		#, #12:	\$ 50,00
1(500 964800 VIU-45		# 5c	\$ 50,00
vi	PW0001034 RM-2049 Quicay Radio	Motorola 1716TBY 1310		\$200.00C
И	Pulmo1074 RM-2048 Just Radio	Notopola 176 TANIITES		00.00C#
		10/0/		

^{*} Indicate if Asset was (S) Sold, (D) Donated, (R) Recycled, (X) Scrapped, (T) Trade-in, or (O) Other. ** Refer to Asset Subclass Listing.

^{1.} User Department send to Finance Department

Exhibit K - Family Support

Department Name: דם איז רי לירור של			SURPLUS	LUS					TT	TRANSFER			
Department Name:	6 91	171-1						Date Transfer Received:	Received:				
	FOMI	ILY SUPPORT		epartm	ent Code:	20 lh		Department Transferring Asset	ransferring	Asset			
Point of Contact: NANIEL	ANIE	THEFTE		hone N	Phone Number: 416-365-056	16-36	2-0561	Department R	eceiving As	set:			
Please Check: Select only one	ect only	y one						Receiving Department Contact	partment Co	ntact			
Surplus El	S			Transfer				Receiving Department Phone Number:	partment Ph	one Number:			
Transaction Fixed	हु					Disposition	ă		Serie	Serial/Vin	Useful	Purchase	Original
Date Asset #	#	As	Asset Description	ription		Code*	- 7	Model Year Make/Model	Nu	Number	Life**	Date	Cost
10-9-14 Nove	E.	SWINTEC	βa	4.5 7	OIH.S THPRIMENTIN	√	1	8-4108	JUB W.F.	FOUND	h	UUKMBUM	1
10-19-14 No WE		Swintec		10 T	4040 THPEMENTER	9 43		0404	BW WG	Foudun	6	UMUCK SI CHU	1
				ov 11									
					,								
									iš.				
		2											

1. User Department send to Finance Department

Exhibit L - Drug Task Force

Date of Surplus: Department Name: Drus Task force. Point of Contact: Surah Most fras. Please Check: Select only one Surplus Transaction Fixed Date Asset # Asset

* Indicate if Asset was (S) Sold, (D) Donated, (R) Recycled, (X) Scrapped, (T) Trade-in, or (O) Other. ** Refer to Asset Subclass Listing.

1. User Department send to Finance Department

SURPLUS/TRANSFER DECLARATION FORM JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI SURPLUS

TRANSFER

Date of Surp	Date of Surplus: 3/13/2015				Date Transfer Received:	r Received:			
Department	Department Name: Sheriff	Department Code: 4201	de: 4201		Department :	Department Transferring Asset: Sheriff's Office	's Office		
Point of Con	Point of Contact: Sgt. D. Covey		Phone Number: 524-4302 ext. 72218	72218	Department 1	Department Receiving Asset: Prosecutor's Office	or's Office	43	
Please Chec	Please Check: Select only one				Receiving Do	Receiving Department Contact: Jea	Jean Peters- Baker	Baker	
	Surplus	Transfer			Receiving Do	Receiving Department Phone Number: 816-881-3555	816-881	3555	
Transaction	Fixed		Disposition			Serial/Vin	Useful	Purchase	Original
Date	Asset #	Asset Description	Code*	Model Year	Model Year Make/Model	Number	Life**	Date	Cost
3/13/2015	10087	Vehicle / 925	0	2007	Ford C.V.	2FAHP71WX7X146661	80	9/10/2010	12,500.00
3/13/2015	10091	Vehicle / 960	0	2007	Ford C.V.	2FAHP71W67X157804	œ	9/10/2010	12,500.00
* Indicate if	Asset was (S) So	* Indicate if Asset was (S) Sold, (D) Donated, (R) Recycled, (X) Scrapped, (T) Trade-in, or (O) Other.	(X) Scrapped, (7)	[) Trade-in, or	(O) Other				

^{**} Refer to Asset Subclass Listing.

1. User Department send to Finance Department

Exhibit N - Sheriff to Parks + Rec

SURPLUS/TRANSFER DECLARATION FORM

JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

SITAPLIIS

TRANSFER

		SUKPLUS				IKANSFEK			
Date of Surp	Date of Surplus: 12-17-2013				Date Transfer Received:	Received:			
Department Name:	Name:	Department Code:	3:		Department T	Department Transferring Asset: Sheriff	F.		
Point of Contact:	tact:	Phone Number:			Department R	Department Receiving Asset: Parks and	Parks and Recreation	tion	
Please Checi	Please Check: Select only one	1			Receiving Dep	I +-	1gram		
	☐ Surplus	Transfer			Receiving Dep	Receiving Department Phone Number: 816-503-4823	816-503-	4823	
Transaction	Fixed		Disposition			Serial/Vin	Useful	Purchase	Original
Date	Asset #	Asset Description	Code*	Model Year	Make/Model	Number	Life**	Date	Cost
12/17/2013	00014493	Patrol Vehicle / 984	0	2001	Chev. Blazer	Chev. Blazer 1GNDT13W01K252892	12	6/19/2001	22,524.00
12/17/2013	00014512	Patrol Vehicle / 985	0	2001	Chev. Blazer	Chev. Blazer 1GNDT13W01K262015	12	7/1/2001	22,524.00
12/17/2013	00008526	Patrol Vehicle / 950	0	1998	Chev. Blazer	Chev. Blazer IGNDT13W3WK233521	15	5/29/1998	22,490.00
12/17/2013	00015345	Patrol Vehicle / 974	0	2003	Chev. Avai	3GNEC13T036198238	10	1/12/2003	28,942.00
	50								
* Indicate if	Accet was (S) Sold	* Indicate if Accet was (S) Sold (D) Donated (D) Beauched (Y) Screening (T) Trade in at (O) Other	Corporad (T	Trade in or	(O) Other				

^{*} Indicate if Asset was (S) Sold, (D) Donated, (R) Recycled, (X) Scrapped, (T) Trade-in, or (O) Other. ** Refer to Asset Subclass Listing.

1. User Department send to Finance Department

Exhibit O - IT to Collections

					Osiosia	Cost	1300	٨.						
			45		Durchose	ruiciiase Date	to-91-1	۲.					,	
	1	130	18	They	CO2-1	Useum Life**		\$						
TRANSFER	Received:	Department Transferring Asset: / T	Department Receiving Asset: BOE	14	Necesting Department Figure 18 minors.	Number	QCJ0644R 1030	CN-0DS428 72872-443						
RM	Date Transfer Received:	Department Ti	Department Re	Receiving Dep	Necessaring Dep	Make/Model	VIEWSONIC	DETL						(O) Other.
ECLARATION FORM						Model Year Make/Model	7007							Trade-in, or
LARAT					Disposition	Code*								Scrapped, (T
SURPLUS/TRANSFER DEC JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI SURPLUS		Department Code:		Y	Titansia	Asset Description	20" FAT PANEL	10942 17" LOD HOLLITOR						* Indicate if Asset was (S) Sold, (D) Donated, (R) Recycled, (X) Scrapped, (T) Trade-in, or (O) Other. ** Refer to Asset Subclass Listing.
SURPL JACKSOI	lus:	Name:	tact:	Please Check: Select only one	Fived		1805	10942						* Indicate if Asset was (S) Sold, (T ** Refer to Asset Subclass Listing.
STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY	Date of Surplus:	Department Name	Point of Contact:	Please Chec,	Transaction	Date								* Indicate if, ** Refer to A

1. User Department send to Finance Department $\alpha\colon \mathcal{T}$

Exhibit P - Sheriff to Collections

Date of Surplus: Department Name: Point of Contact: Please Check: Select only one Surplus Transaction Fixed Date Asset # Stream IT Fixon IT Date Asset #	aly one Asse	SURPLUS Department Code: Phone Number: one Asset Description Pennt coft	Disposition Code*	Model Year	Date Transfer Received: Department Transferring Department Receiving A Receiving Department C Receiving Department P Receiving Department P Receiving Department P Receiving Department P Receiving Department P Receiving Department P Receiving Department P Receiving Department P Receiving Department P Receiving Department P Receiving Department P	Date Transfer Received: %-/4 Department Transferring Asset: %-/4 Department Receiving Asset: %-/6 Receiving Department Contact: Receiving Department Phone Number: Serial/Vin Make/Model Number Number HEOFFREEN CALLARCER 18	Used	SC38 ful Purchase ** Date	Original Cost
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	, i								

1. User Department send to Finance Department CC BOE/COLCERNIS

REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Completed by County Counselor's Office: Residend No.: 18821

Sponsor(s): Date:

Scott Burnett May 4, 2015

SUBJECT	Action Requested	
	⊠ Resolution	
	Ordinance	
	Project/Title: Declaring certain personal property as Surplus and authorizing its dispose	al pursuant to Chapter 11
BUDGET	of the Jackson County Code.	
INFORMATION	Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year:	•
To be completed	Amount previously authorized this fiscal year:	\$
By Requesting	Total amount authorized after this legislative action:	\$
Department and	Amount budgeted for this item * (including transfers):	\$
Finance	Source of funding (name of fund) and account code number:	<u> </u>
	* If account includes additional funds for other expenses, total budgeted in the account is: \$	
*	OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION:	
	Mark day's and Caller and Caller	
	No budget impact (no fiscal note required)	1 0
	Term and Supply Contract (funds approved in the annual budget); estimated value and Department: Estimated Use: \$	and use of contract:
	Estimated Ose. \$	
	Prior Year Budget (if applicable):	
	Prior Year Actual Amount Spent (if applicable):	
PRIOR	Prior ordinances and (date):	
LEGISLATION	Prior resolutions and (date):	
CONTACT		
INFORMATION	RLA drafted by (name, title, & phone): Barbara Casamento, Purchasing Supervisor, 88	31-3253
REQUEST SUMMARY	Various County Departments and the Courts have requested that certain personal proper and the disposal of that property be authorized.	rty be declared as Surplus
SOMMAKI	and the disposal of that property be authorized.	
	The Director of Finance and Purchasing recommends the unusable personal property or	attached Exhibits A
	through P be declared surplus and unusable and disposed of pursuant to Chapter 11 of t	he Jackson County Code.
	Disposal Plans:	
	Computer Equipment Misselleneous Fouriement Supplies and Valiable to be self at	
	Computer Equipment, Miscellaneous Equipment, Supplies and Vehicles to be sold at an through L).	action (Exhibits A
	unough L).	
	Computer Equipment and Vehicles to be transferred to other departments (Exhibits M t	hrough P).
		og 1).
	All proceeds will be credited to the General Fund pursuant to Chapter 5, Section 535.2	of the Jackson County
OVE A DANIGE	Code.	
CLEARANCE	Tax Clearance Completed (Purchasing & Department) N/A	
	Business License Verified (Purchasing & Department) N/A Chapter 6 Compliance - Affirmative Action/Prevailing Wage (County Auditor's Of	esca) NI/A
ATTACHMENTS	Exhibits A through P, Surplus Declaration Forms	IICE) N/A
THE THOUGHT DIVID	Danoits It through I, outplus Decimation Forms	
REVIEW	Department Director:	Date: /
	Drson / Comos	4/20/2015
	Finance (Budget Approval):	Date:
	If applicable NH II ary Jasmunen	4/20/15
	Division Manager:	Date:
	County Counselor's Office:	Date:
	County Countries & Cition	Date.

Fiscal Information (to be verified by Budget Office in Finance Department)

This expenditure was included in	the annual budget.	
Funds for this were encumbered f	rom the	Fund in
is chargeable and there is a cash b	cumbered to the credit of the appropr alance otherwise unencumbered in th ient to provide for the obligation here	e treasury to the credit of the fund from which
Funds sufficient for this expenditu	are will be/were appropriated by Ordi	nance #
Funds sufficient for this appropria	tion are available from the source inc	licated below.
Account Number:	Account Title:	Amount Not to Exceed:
	is and does not obligate Jackson Cour of necessity, be determined as each u	nty to pay any specific amount. The availability of sing agency places its order.
This legislative action does not im	pact the County financially and does	not require Finance/Budget approval.

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

A RESOLUTION awarding a twenty-four month term and supply contract with three twelvemonth options to extend for the furnishing of uniforms for use by the Sheriff's Office to The Armory, LLC, of Kearney, MO, under the terms and conditions of Invitation to Bid No. 84-14.

RESOLUTION NO. 18822, May 4, 2015

INTRODUCED BY Alfred Jordan, County Legislator

WHEREAS, pursuant to Invitation to Bid No. 84-14, the Director of Finance and Purchasing has solicited bids for the furnishing of uniforms for use by the Sheriff's Office; and,

WHEREAS, a total of twenty notifications were distributed and two responses were received from the following:

BIDDER

The Armory, LLC Kearney, MO

Alamar Uniforms North Kansas City, MO

and,

WHEREAS, following evaluation of bids submitted, the Director recommends the award of a twenty-four month term and supply contract, with three twelve-month options to extend, for the furnishing of uniforms for use by the Sheriff's Office to The Armory of Kearney, MO, under the terms and conditions of Invitation to Bid No. 84-14, for the reason that it has submitted the lowest and best bid, as set forth in the attached recapitulation and analysis; and,

WHEREAS, this award is made on an as needed basis and does not obligate Jackson County to pay any amount, with the availability of funds for specific purchases remaining subject to annual appropriation; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that award be made as recommended by the Director of Finance and Purchasing, and that the Director be and hereby is authorized to execute for the County any documents necessary to the accomplishment of the award; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Finance and Purchasing is authorized to make all payments, including final payment on the contract, to the extent sufficient appropriations to the using spending agency are contained in the then current Jackson County budget.

Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the Legislature. APPROVED AS TO FORM: of Deputy County Counselor Certificate of Passage I hereby certify that the attached resolution, Resolution No. 18822 of May 4, 2015, was duly passed on ______, 2015 by the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows: Yeas ____ Nays _____ Abstaining ____ Absent Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature Date This award is made on a need basis and does not obligate Jackson County to pay any

This award is made on a need basis and does not obligate Jackson County to pay any specific amount. The availability of funds for specific purchases is subject to annual appropriations.

Upril 270015
Date

Director of Finance and Purchasing

REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Completed by County Counselor's Office: Res#Ord No.: 18822

Sponsor(s): Alfred Jordan Date: May 4, 2015

SUBJECT	Action Requested ☑ Resolution ☐ Ordinance
e:	Project/Title: Awarding a Twenty-Four Month Term and Supply Contract with Three Twelve Month Options to Extend for the furnishing of Uniforms for use by the Sheriff's Department to The Armory LLC of Kearney, MO; under the Terms and Conditions of Invitation to Bid No. 84-14.
BUDGET INFORMATION To be completed By Requesting Department and Finance	Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year: Amount previously authorized this fiscal year: Total amount authorized after this legislative action: Amount budgeted for this item * (including transfers): Source of funding (name of fund) and account code number; FROM / TO * If account includes additional funds for other expenses, total budgeted in the account is: \$ OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION: No budget impact (no fiscal note required) Term and Supply Contract (funds approved in the annual budget); estimated value and use of contract: Department: Sheriff's Department Estimated Use: \$28,000.00 The RLA only approves the term and supply contract; the funds were already appropriated through the annual
	budget adoption. Figures included in the background section are for informational purposes to provide an estimate of the contract value. Prior Year Budget (if applicable): \$80,000.00
PRIOR	Prior Year Actual Amount Spent (if applicable): \$24,915.65 Prior ordinances and (date):
LEGISLATION	Prior resolutions and (date): 17220, March 29, 2010
CONTACT INFORMATION	RLA drafted by (name, title, & phone): Cassandra Cheek, Senior Buyer, 881-3265
REQUEST SUMMARY	The Sheriff's Department requires a Term & Supply Contract to provide Uniforms and accessories, Purchasing issued Invitation to Bid No. 84-14 to meet those requirements.
	A total of 20 notifications were distributed with two responses received and evaluated. Attached you will find a recap of the bids received.
	Pursuant to Section 1054.6 of the Jackson County Code, the Director of Finance and Purchasing recommends the award for the furnishing of Sheriff's Uniforms for the Sheriff's Department to The Armory LLC of Kearney, Missouri; under the Terms and Conditions of Invitation to Bid No. 84-14 as recommended by the Sheriff's Department.
	This award is made on an "As Needed" basis and does not obligate Jackson County to pay any specific amount. The availability of funds for specific purchases is subject to annual appropriations.
CLEARANCE	 ☐ Tax Clearance Completed (Purchasing & Department) ☐ Business License Verified (Purchasing & Department) ☐ Chapter 6 Compliance - Affirmative Action/Prevailing Wage (County Auditor's Office)

ATTACHMENTS	Recap of Bid No. 84-14, Pertinent Pages of Bid No. 84-14, Memorandum from Sheriff	's Office
	1.4 ~/ 0	1
REVIEW	Department Director.	Date: W//
	10 Cus cury	4-19-00
	Finance (Budget Approval):	Date:
	If applicable NA Wary Lamussen	4/21/15
	Division Manager:	Date:
	may you Brown	4/28/15
	County Counselor's Office:	Date:

This expenditure was included in the annual budget. Funds for this were encumbered from the Fund in X There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation herein authorized. Funds sufficient for this expenditure will be/were appropriated by Ordinance # Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below. Account Number: Account Title: Amount Not to Exceed: This award is made on a need basis and does not obligate Jackson County to pay any specific amount. The availability of funds for specific purchases will, of necessity, be determined as each using agency places its order.

This legislative action does not impact the County financially and does not require Finance/Budget approval.

Fiscal Information (to be verified by Budget Office in Finance Department)

	Alam	Alamar Uniforms	The Armory	rmory	
Description	Manufacturer Bid	Unit Price	Manufacturer Bid	Unit Price	
Uniform Apparel					
5.11 TDU Ripstop Pant – Green (190) 65% Poly, 35% Cotton Sizes XS-XL	5.11	\$38.00 prices include sewing on patches	5.11	\$44.95	
Size 2XL	5.11	\$38.00 prices include sewing on patches	5.11	\$44.95	
Size 3XL	5.11	\$44.10 prices include sewing on patches	5,11	\$54.95	
Size 4XL	5.11	\$44.10 prices include sewing on patches	5.11	\$54.95	
5.11 TDU Ripstop Long Sleeve Shirt – Green (190) 65% Poly, 35% Cotton Sizes XS-XL	5.11	\$40.40 prices include sewing on patches	5.11	\$49.95	
Size 2XL	5.11	\$40.40 prices include sewing on patches	5.11	\$49.95	
Size 3XL	5.11	\$44.10 prices include sewing on patches	5.11	\$54.95	
Size 4XL	5.11	\$44.10 prices include sewing on patches	5.11	\$54.95	
5.11 TDU Ripstop Short Sleeve Shirt – Green (190) 65% Poly, 35% Cotton Sizes XS-XL	5.11	\$40.40 prices include sewing on patches	5.11	\$49.95	
Size 2XL	5.11	\$40.40 prices include sewing on patches	5.11	\$49.95	
Size 3XL	5.11	\$44.10 prices include sewing on patches	5.11	\$54.95	
Size 4XL	5.11	\$44.10 prices include sewing on patches	5.11	\$54.95	
Elbeco #4238N Short Sleeve Shirt, LA County Sheriff's Dept, Tan Sizes XS-XL	New! Elbeco #5030	\$55.00 prices include sewing on patches	New! Elbeco #5582 14 ½"-18"	\$54.95	
Size 2XL	New! Elbeco #5030	\$55.00 prices include sewing on patches	New! Elbeco #5582 18 ½"	\$60.45	
Size 3XL	New! Elbeco #5030	\$55.00 prices include sewing on patches	New! Elbeco #5582 19" – 20"	\$65.94	
Size 4XL	New! Elbeco #5030	\$55.00 prices include sewing on patches	New! Elbeco #5582 22"	\$71.44	

		Alams	Alamar Uniforms	The A	The Armory
NO.	Description	Manufacturer Bid	Unit Price	Manufacturer Bid	Unit Price
4.5	Elbeco #436N Long Sleeve Shirt, California Highway Patrol, Silvertan Sizes XS-XL Neck 14 thru 22	New! Elbeco #7064N	\$78,50 prices include sewing on patches	Elbeco	\$89.95
	Size 2XL	New! Elbeco #7064N	\$78.50 prices include sewing on patches	Elbeco	\$98.95
	Size 3XL	New! Elbeco #7064N	\$78.50 prices include sewing on patches	Elbeco	\$107.95
	Size 4XL	New! Elbeco #7064N	\$78.50 prices include sewing on patches	Elbeco	\$116.94
4.6	Elbeco #E8149, LA County Sheriff's Prestige Trousers for Men Sizes: 28 thru 42	Elbeco	\$75.50 prices include hem, waist alterations or short rise alteration	Elbeco	\$75.95
	Sizes; 44-46	Elbeco	\$75.50 prices include hem, waist alterations or short rise alteration	Elbeco	\$83.55
	Sizes: 48-52	Elbeco	\$75.50 prices include hem, waist alterations or short rise alteration	Elbeco	\$91.14
	Sizes: 54-58	Elbeco	\$75.50 prices include hem, waist alterations or short rise alteration	Elbeco	\$98.74
4.7	Elbeco #E8150, LA County Sheriff's Prestige Trousers for Women Sizes: 6 thru 14	Elbeco	\$75.50 prices include hem, waist alterations or short rise alteration	Elbeco	\$75.95
	Sizes: 16-18	Elbeco	\$75.50 prices include hem, waist alterations or short rise alteration	Elbeco	\$83.55
	Sizes: 20-24	Elbeco	\$75.50 prices include hem, waist alterations or short rise alteration	Elbeco	\$91.14
	Sizes: 26-28	Elbeco	\$75.50 prices include hem, waist alterations or short rise alteration	Elbeco	\$98.74
	ACCESSORIES				
4.8	Neckties, Samuel Boone, Black, Clip-on 18"	Samuel Boone	\$6.50	Samuel Boone	\$6.50
	Neckties, Samuel Boone, Black, Clip-on 20"	Samuel Boone	\$6.50	Samuel Boone	\$7.00

Description Description Description Description Description Description Description Description Description Samuel Boone, Black, Velcro, 20" Samuel Boone \$7.00 Nexties, Samuel Boone, Black, Velcro, 20" Samuel Boone \$7.00 Conservation Green with Co-fo Code with Black 3-piece Leather Chin Strap and Stratton Size 2N Size 2N Discontinued New \$75.00 Size 3N Discontinued New \$75.00 Size 3N Discontinued New \$245.00 Size 3446 Don Hume \$42.75 Sizes 4446 Safariland \$58.60 Sizes 4446 Safariland \$58.60 Sizes 54-60 Sizes 54-60 Safariland \$58.60 Sizes 54-60 Safariland \$58.60 Sizes 54-60 Safariland \$58.60 Safariland #6280-83-81.Right Hand Holster, Safariland \$58.60 Safariland #8280-83-81.Right Hand Holster, Safariland \$53.00 Safariland #83 w/Flab, Closed Top Chemical Safariland \$55.00 Safariland #83 w/Flab, Back Weave Safariland \$55.00 Safariland #83 w/Flab, Back Weave Safariland \$55.00 Safariland #83 safariland #83 safariland #83 safariland #83 safariland #83 safariland #83 safariland #83 safariland \$55.00 Safariland #83 safariland #83 safariland #83 safariland \$55.00 Safariland #83 safariland #83 safariland #83 safariland \$55.00 Safariland #83 safariland \$55.00 Safariland #83			Alam	Alamar Uniforms	The Armory	mory
Neckties, Samuel Boone, Black, Velcro, 18" Samuel Boone \$7.00	ON	Description	Manufacturer Bid	Unit Price		Unit Price
Neckties, Samuel Boone, Black, Velcro, 20" Samuel Boone \$7.00	4.9	Neckties, Samuel Boone, Black, Velcro, 18"	Samuel Boone	\$7.00	Samuel Boone	\$7.50
Stratton #5-42CG, Straw Sherlif's Hat, Black 3-piece Learner Chin Strap and Stratton Conservation Green with CD-GD Cords with Black 3 piece Learner Chin Strap and Stratton Conservation Green with CD-GD Cords with Acons Elbeco #3920, Summit Duty Jacket, Black Size 3XL Biscontinued New \$245.00 Size 3XL Discontinued New \$245.00 Size 4XL Discontinued New \$245.00 Size 324-2 Discontinued New \$42.75 Weave Sizes 34-46 Done Hume \$42.75 Sizes 44-46 Done Hume \$42.75 Sizes 44-46 Done Hume \$58.00 Sizes 44-46 Safariland #146.XX-48, Black with Brass Sizes 44-46 Safariland #558.60 Safariland #5280-83-81, Right Hand Holster, Safariland \$131.50 Safariland #6280-83-81, Right Hand Holster, Safariland \$25.00 Safariland #38.80, Left Hand Holster, Safariland \$25.00 Basket Weave Mid-Level II Glock 17/22 Safariland #38.80, Lieft Hand Holster, Safariland \$25.00 Safariland #38.80, Lieft Hand Holster, Safariland \$25.00 Safariland #38.80, Lieft Hand Holster, Safariland \$25.00 Safariland #38.80, Lieft Hand Holster, Safariland \$35.55 Safariland #38.80, Lieft Hand Holster, Safariland \$35.55 Safariland #38.80, Lieft Hand Holster, Safariland \$35.55 Safariland #38.80, Lieft Hand Holster, Safariland \$38.80, Lieft Hand Holster, Safariland \$38		Neckties, Samuel Boone, Black, Velcro, 20"	Samuel Boone	\$7.00	Samuel Boone	\$8.00
Elbeco #3920, Summit Duty Jacket, Black Discontinued New \$245.00	4.10	Stratton #S-42CG, Straw Sheriff's Hat, Conservation Green with CD-GD Cords with Black 3-piece Leather Chin Strap and Stratton Gold Cords with Acorns	Stratton	\$75.00	Stratton	\$75.95
Size 2XL Discontinued New \$245.00	4.11	Elbeco #3920, Summit Duty Jacket, Black Sizes: Small thru XL	Discontinued New #SH3200/SH3500	\$245.00	5.11 Fleece Jacket #48038-019 Black	\$109.95
Size 3XL Discontinued New \$245.00		Size 2XL	Discontinued New #SH3200/SH3500	\$245.00	5.11 Fleece Jacket #48038-019 Black	\$109.95
Size 4XL Discontinued New \$245.00		Size 3XL	Discontinued New #SH3200/SH3500	\$245.00	5.11 Fleece Jacket #48038-019 Black	\$119.95
Don Hume #B125, Black, Velcro Belt, Basket Weave Don Hume \$42.75 Weave Sizes : 24-45 Don Hume \$42.75 Sizes 48-52 Don Hume \$42.75 Sizes 54-60 Don Hume \$42.75 Safariland #146-XX-4B, Black with Brass Sizes 54-60 Don Hume \$42.75 Safariland #146-XX-4B, Black with Brass Safariland \$58.60 358.60 Buckle, Border Patrol Belt, Basket Weave Sizes 44-46 Safariland \$58.60 Sizes 44-46 Safariland \$58.60 358.60 Safariland #6280-83-81, Right Hand Holster, Safariland \$58.60 Safariland #6280-83-82, Left Hand Holster, Safariland \$131.50 Basket Weave, Mid-Level II Glock 17/22 Safariland \$25.00 Safariland #38 w/Flap, Closed Top Chemical Safariland \$25.00 Safariland #33, Surgical Glove Pouch, Black, Safariland \$15.55		Size 4XL	Discontinued New #SH3200/SH3500	\$245.00	5.11 Fleece Jacket #48038-019 Black	\$119.95
Sizes 44-46 Done Hume \$42.75 Sizes 48-52 Don Hume \$42.75 Safariland #146-XX-48, Black with Brass Buckle, Border Patrol Belt, Basket Weave Safariland \$58.60 Sizes 54-60 Safariland \$58.60 358.60 Sizes 48-52 Safariland \$58.60 358.60 Safariland #6280-83-81, Right Hand Holster, Basket Weave, Mid-Level II Glock 17/22 Safariland \$131.50 Basket Weave, Mid-Level II Glock 17/22 Safariland \$25.00 Safariland #88 wk Flap, Closed Top Chemical Safariland \$25.00 Holder, Black, Basket Weave Safariland \$15.55	4.12	Don Hume #B125, Black, Velcro Belt, Basket Weave Sizes: 24- 42		\$42.75	Don Hume	\$35.95
Sizes 48-52 Don Hume \$42.75 Safariland #146-XX-48, Black with Brass Buckle, Border Patrol Belt, Basket Weave Sizes: 24-42 Safariland \$58.60 Safariland #6280-83-81, Right Hand Holster, Basket Weave, Mid-Level II Glock 17/22 Safariland \$528.83-82, Left Hand Holster, Basket Weave, Mid-Level II Glock 17/22 Safariland #38 w/Flap, Closed Top Chemical Holder, Black, Basket Weave Safariland #38 w/Flap, Closed Top Chemical Holder, Black, Basket Weave Safariland #33, Surgical Glove Pouch, Black, Safariland \$15.55		Sizes 44-46	Done Hume	\$42.75	Don Hume	\$40.95
Safariland #146-XX-4B, Black with Brass Buckle, Border Patrol Belt, Basket Weave Sizes 44-46 Sizes 44-46 Sizes 44-46 Sizes 44-6 Sizes 54-60 Safariland #6280-83-81, Right Hand Holster, Safariland #6280-83-82, Left Hand Holster, Safariland #6280-83-82, Left Hand Holster, Safariland #3280-83-82, Left Hand Holster, Safariland #328 w/Flap, Closed Top Chemical Holder, Black, Basket Weave Safariland #33, Surgical Glove Pouch, Black, Basket Weave Safariland #35, Surgical Glove Pouch, Black, Basket Weave		Sizes 48-52	Don Hume	\$42.75	Don Hume	\$44.95
Safariland #146-XX-4B, Black with Brass Buckle, Border Patrol Belt, Basket Weave Sizes 44-46 Sizes 44-46 Sizes 44-46 Sizes 48-52 Safariland Sizes 48-52 Safariland #6280-83-81, Right Hand Holster, Basket Weave, Mid-Level II Glock 17/22 Safariland #6280-83-82, Left Hand Holster, Basket Weave, Mid-Level II Glock 17/22 Safariland #38 w/Flap, Closed Top Chemical Safariland #38 w/Flap, Closed Top Chemical Safariland #33, Surgical Glove Pouch, Black, Basket Weave Safariland #33, Surgical Glove Pouch, Black, Safariland #33, Surgical Glove Pouch, Black, Basket Weave		Sizes 54-60	Don Hume	\$42.75	Don Hume	\$49.95
Sizes 44-46 Safariland Sizes 48-52 Safariland Sizes 48-52 Safariland Sizes 54-60 Safariland Safariland #6280-83-81, Right Hand Holster, Basket Weave, Mid-Level II Glock 17/22 Safariland #6280-83-82, Left Hand Holster, Basket Weave, Mid-Level II Glock 17/22 Safariland #38 w/Flap, Closed Top Chemical Holder, Black, Basket Weave Safariland #38, Surgical Glove Pouch, Black, Basket Weave Safariland #33, Surgical Glove Pouch, Black, Safariland #33, Surgical Glove Pouch, Black, Safariland #34, Surgical Glove Pouch, Black, Safariland #35, Surgical Glove Pouch, Bl	4.13	Safariland #146-XX-4B, Black with Brass Buckle, Border Patrol Belt, Basket Weave Sizes: 24-42	Safariland	\$58.60	Safariland	\$78.95
Sizes 48-52 Safariland #5280-83-81, Right Hand Holster, Basket Weave, Mid-Level II Glock 17/22 Safariland #6280-83-82, Left Hand Holster, Basket Weave, Mid-Level II Glock 17/22 Safariland #38 w/Flap, Closed Top Chemical Safariland #38 w/Flap, Closed Top Chemical Safariland #38 w/Flap, Closed Top Chemical Safariland #38 surgical Glove Pouch, Black, Basket Weave Safariland #33, Surgical Glove Pouch, Black, Basket Weave		Sizes 44-46	Safariland	\$58.60	Safariland	\$80.95
Safariland #6280-83-81, Right Hand Holster, Safariland #6280-83-82, Left Hand Holster, Basket Weave, Mid-Level II Glock 17/22 Safariland #38 w/Flap, Closed Top Chemical Safariland #38 w/Flap, Closed Top Chemical Holder, Black, Basket Weave Safariland #33, Surgical Glove Pouch, Black, Basket Weave Safariland #33, Surgical Glove Pouch, Black, Basket Weave		Sizes 48-52	Safariland	\$58.60	Safariland	\$84.95
Safariland #6280-83-81, Right Hand Holster, Basket Weave, Mid-Level II Glock 17/22 Safariland #6280-83-82, Left Hand Holster, Basket Weave, Mid-Level II Glock 17/22 Safariland #38 w/Flap, Closed Top Chemical Safariland #38 w/Flap, Closed Top Chemical Safariland #38 surgical Glove Pouch, Black, Basket Weave Safariland #33, Surgical Glove Pouch, Black, Basket Weave		Sizes 54-60	Safariland	\$58.60	Safariland	\$86.95
Safariland #6280-83-82, Left Hand Holster, Basket Weave, Mid-Level II Glock 17/22 Safariland #38 w/Flap, Closed Top Chemical Holder, Black, Basket Weave Safariland #33, Surgical Glove Pouch, Black, Basket Weave Basket Weave	4.14	Safariland #6280-83-81, Right Hand Holster, Basket Weave, Mid-Level II Glock 17/22	Safariland	\$131.50	No Bid	No Bid
Safariland #38 w/Flap, Closed Top Chemical Safariland Holder, Black, Basket Weave Safariland #33, Surgical Glove Pouch, Black, Safariland #35, Surgical Glove Pouch, Black, Safariland #36, Safariland #37, Safariland #37, Safariland #38, Surgical Glove Pouch, Black, Safariland #37, Safariland #38, Safar	4.15	Safariland #6280-83-82, Left Hand Holster, Basket Weave, Mid-Level II Glock 17/22	Safariland	\$131.50	No Bid	No Bid
Safariland #33, Surgical Glove Pouch, Black, Safariland Safariland \$15.55	4.16	Safariland #38 w/Flap, Closed Top Chemical Holder, Black, Basket Weave	Safariland	\$25.00	Safariland	\$29.95
	4.17	Safariland #33, Surgical Glove Pouch, Black, Basket Weave	Safariland	\$15.55	Safariland	\$21.95

		Alama	Alamar Uniforms	The Armory	mory
NO.	Description	Manufacturer Bid	Unit Price	Manufacturer Bid	Unit Price
4.18	Safariland #090H-16, Open Top Handcuff Pouch for Hinged Handcuffs, Black, Basket Weave	Safariland	\$22.85	Safariland	\$27.95
4.19	Safariland #65, Belt Keeper 4 Pack, Black, Basket Weave	Safariland	\$10.40	Safariland	\$14.95
4.20	Safariland #168, Flap Style Key Ring, Black, Basket Weave	Safariland	\$12.85	Safariland	\$17.95
4.21	Safariland #730, Heavy Duty Flashlight Ring, Black, Basket Weave	Safariland	\$8.05	Safariland	\$12.95
4.22	5.11 Style #48038 Tactical Fleece Jacket Sizes: XS thru XL	5.11	\$87.00	5.11	\$109.95
	Size 2XL	5.11	\$87.00	5.11	\$109.95
	Size 3XL	5.11	\$93.05	5.11	\$119.95
	Size 4XL	5.11	\$93.05	5.11	\$119.95
	PATCHES				
4.23	Shoulder Patches – to be provided by Jackson County	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
4.24	Badge Patch – to be provided by Jackson County	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
4.25	Sergeant Stripes, Gold on Green	N/A	\$5.00/pair	N/A	\$4.00/set
4.26	Back Patch "Sheriff", 11" x 4", Gold on Black	N/A	\$7.00	N/A	\$3.00
4.27	Black Stripe, 1 inch, 100% polyester, must be sewn on trousers	N/A	\$included in 4.32	N/A	\$7.00
	SEWING/ALTERATION SERVICES				
4.28	Sewing Services to attach Shoulder Patch (Item 4.23) to uniform	N/A	\$2.75 prices reflect sewing services not with initial purchase or items purchase with vendor	N/A	\$3.00/set
4.29	Sewing Services to attach Badge Patch (Item 4.24) to uniform	N/A	\$2.75 prices reflect sewing services not with initial purchase or items purchase with vendor	N/A	\$2.00
4.30	Sewing Services to attach Sergeant Stripes (Item 4.25) to uniform	N/A	\$2.75 prices reflect sewing services not with initial purchase or items purchase with vendor	N/A	\$4.00

4.31 Sev 4.31 Sev 4.22 4.2 Bla	Docorintion	Line and the A.			
	SCHOOL	Manufacturer Bid	Unit Price	Manufacturer Bid	Unit Price
	Sewing Services to attach Back Patch (Item 4.26) to uniform	N/A	\$2.75 prices reflect sewing services not with initial purchase or items purchase with vendor	N/A	\$2.00
	Sewing Services to attach Stripes, one pair of Black Stripes (Item 4.27) on to Trousers	N/A	\$10.95 prices reflect sewing services not with initial purchase or items purchase with vendor	N/A	\$7.00
4.33 Sev	Sewing Services to alter shirts as necessary for proper fit for Officer	N/A	\$11.95 prices reflect sewing services not with initial purchase or items purchase with vendor	N/A	\$0.00
4.34 Sev	Sewing Services to alter pants/trousers as necessary for proper fit for Officer	N/A	\$10.45 prices reflect sewing services not with initial purchase or items purchase with vendor	N/A	\$0.00
Σ	MISC. ITEMS		Discount Offered		Discount Offered
4.35 Mis dis for off on	Misc. Catalog Orders – list percentage discount off manufacturer's list pricing for misc. catalog orders. If you are offering more than one discount, include on your letterhead additional sheets as necessary to make your bid complete.		N/A%		10%
4.36 Rai	Rain Cover for Stratton Hats	No Bid	No Bid	Stratton	\$10.95
4.37 Saf	Safariland #90-4B, Handcuff Pouch, Top Flap, Basket Weave with Brass Snap	No Bid	No Bid	Safariland	\$29.95
4.38 Mo Cla Bas	Monadnock #MD3625 Front Draw Holder for Classic Friction Lock 16-21" Batons, 360, Basket Weave Black	No Bid	No Bid	Monadnock	\$34.95
4.39 Saf	Safariland Model 77 Double Magazine Pouch *Per Deputy Firearm Specs	No Bid	No Bid	Safariland	\$38.95
4.40 Saf Ret Spe	Safariland Model 295 Mid-Ride, Level II Retention Duty Holster *Per Deputy Firearm Specs	No Bid	No Bid	Safariland	\$181.95
4.41 Nec	Neese #5003RSJ3M Reversible Rain Jacket, with SHERIFF letter inside and out	No Bid	No Bid	Neese	\$149.95
4.42 Nec	Neese #5003RPTSM Reversible Police Trouser	No Bid	No Bid	Neese	\$89.95
4.43 Nec	Neese # 5003RHO Reversible Rain Hood	No Bid	No Bid	Neese	\$10.95

8.0 QUESTIONS

All questions regarding this Invitation to Bid must be in writing and emailed as detailed under the General conditions, Item Number Five on Page 10 of this Invitation to Bid by 5:00 PM, CST on January 22, 2015. Point of Contact for the Purchasing Department is Cassandra Cheek, email address: ccheek@jacksongov.org. All questions will be answered in the form of Addenda on the Jackson County, Missouri website. Failure to follow this procedure MAY result in the REJECTION OF YOUR BID.

9.0 QUOTATIONS

NO.	Description	Manufacturer Bid	Unit Price
	Uniform Apparel 74003-190		
4.1	5.11 TDU Ripstop Pant – Green (190)		\$ 1/4/95
	65% Poly, 35% Cotton Sizes XS-XL	.5.11	344 90
	Size 2XL	5.11	\$ 44 95
	Size 3XL	5.11	\$ 54.95
	Size 4XL	5.11	\$54,95
4.2	5.11 TDU Ripstop Long Sleeve Shirt –		\$ 122-
	Green (190) 65% Poly, 35% Cotton	1	4995
	72002-190 Sizes XS-XL	5.11	77.10
	Size 2XL	5/1	\$ 49.95
	Size 3XL	5.11	\$ 54.95
	Size 4XL	5.11	\$ 54,95
4.3	5.11 TDU Ripstop Short Sleeve Shirt – Green (190) 65% Poly, 35% Cotton 7/339-/90 Sizes XS-XL	5-11	\$ 49.95
	Size 2XL	5.11	\$ 4995
	Size 3XL	5.11	\$ 54,95
	Size 4XL	5.11	\$ 54.95
4.4	Elbeco #4238N Short Sleeve Shirt, LA		51111111
	County Sheriff's Dept, Tan Sizes XS-XL	See EXI	vibit F
	Size 2XL	111	\$ / /
	No long lable Size 3XL		\$ 5
	Ava Size 4XL		\$ (
4.5	Elbeco #436N Long Sleeve Shirt,		\$
	California Highway Patrol, Silvertan	11	0005
	Sizes XS-XL Neck 14 thru 22	Elbeco	87,70
	Size 2XL 10% 1812	Elbeco	\$ 98 95

NO.	Description	Manufacturer Bid	Unit Price
	Size 3XL	- 11	\$10795
	20% 19-20	Elbeco	7/01/99
	Size 4XL	-11	\$ 111 94
4.6	30% 22	K/beco	116.11
4.6	Elbeco #E8149, LA County Sheriff's		\$
	Prestige Trousers for Men Sizes: 28 thru 42	Elhann	75-95
	Sizes: 44-46	LIDECO	¢
	10%	Elbeco	\$ 83.55
	Sizes: 48-52	111	\$ 0114
	20%	Elbeco	7 9/17
	Sizes: 54-58	~11	\$ 00 74
4.7	30%	Elbeco	98.
4.7	Elbeco #E8150, LA County Sheriff's Prestige Trousers for Women		\$
	Sizes: 6 thru 14	Elbeco	7595
	Sizes: 0 tind 14	HIVECO	¢ 70,
	3.233.23	Elheco	\$ 8355
	Sizes: 20-24	-11	\$ 9114
		Elbeco	4 91.11
	Sizes: 26-28	Elhero	\$ 98 74
	ACCESSORIES	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	, , ,
4.8	Neckties, Samuel Boone, Black, Clip-on 18"	Samuel	\$ 650
	Neckties, Samuel Boone, Black, Clip-on 20"	Samuel	\$ 700
4.9	Neckties, Samuel Boone, Black, Velcro,	Broome	2 0 -
	18"	Broome	\$ 750
	Neckties, Samuel Boone, Black, Velcro,	Samuel	\$ 0.00
	20"	Broome	7 8,00
4.10	Stratton #S-42CG, Straw Sheriff's Hat,		\$
	Conservation Green with CD-GD Cords		
	with Black 3-piece Leather Chin Strap and Stratton Gold Cords with Acorns	Stratton	7595
4.11	Elbeco #3920, Summit Duty Jacket, Black	DITALION	10,10
		Spp. E	Philit F
	a/o longel Size 2XL	1 1	\$, /
	No longer Sizes: Small thru XL Size 2XL Size 3XL Size 4XL		\$ (
	Size 4XL))	\$? ?
4.12	Don Hume #B125, Black, Velcro Belt,		t = -1-
_	Basket Weave Sizes: 24- 42	Don Hume	35,45
	Sizes 44-46	Dony	\$ 40 95
	Sizes 48-52	Don,	\$ 44 95
		Hume	7/1

NO.	Description	Manufacturer Bid	Unit Price
	Sizes 54-60	Don, Hume	\$49.95
4.13	Safariland #146-XX-4B, Black with Brass	•	\$
	Buckle, Border Patrol Belt, Basket Weave	001	17095
	Sizes: 24-42	Satariland	_ 18, -
	Sizes 44-46	Safariland	\$ 80,93
	Sizes 48-52	Safariland	\$ 84, 95
	Sizes 54-60	Safarilar	\$ 86,95
4.14	Safariland #6280-83-81, Right Hand		\$
	Holster, Basket Weave, Mid-Level II	70.1	see dum
	Glock 17/22	atariland	Sectional
4.15	Safariland #6280-83-82, Left Hand		\$ add of
	Holster, Basket Weave, Mid-Level II	C.C. L.	16 1000
4.16	Glock 17/22 Safariland #38 w/Flap, Closed Top 74-44	satari Jana	4 - 2-
4.10	Chemical Holder, Black, Basket Weave	Cafariban	12 29 95
4.17	Safariland #33, Surgical Glove Pouch,	a C	15 21 25
	Black, Basket Weave 33-4V	Catarilara	21,95
4.18	Safariland #090H-16, Open Top Handcuff	0 0	Ś
	Pouch for Hinged Handcuffs, Black,	(12-11)	277 95
	Basket Weave	waniand	27.40
4.19	Safariland #65, Belt Keeper 4 Pack, Black, Basket Weave 65-48	Safariland	\$ 14,95
4.20	Safariland #168, Flap Style Key Ring, Black, Basket Weave 168-4B	Safariland	\$ 17.95
4.21	Safariland #730, Heavy Duty Flashlight Ring, Black, Basket Weave 730-4B	Safarilam	\$ 12.95
4.22	5.11 Style #48038 Tactical Fleece Jacket 48038 - 890* Sizes: XS thru XL	5.11	\$ 109.95
*	Sheriff Green Size 2XL	5.11	\$ 109.95
	Size 3XL	5.11	\$ 119.95
	Size 4XL	5.11	\$119,95
	PATCHES	0,,,	
4.23	Shoulder Patches – to be provided by	N/A	N/A
1.72	Jackson County		
4.24	Badge Patch – to be provided by Jackson County	N/A	N/A
4.25	Sergeant Stripes, Gold on Green	N/A	\$400 90+
4.26	Back Patch "Sheriff", 11" x 4", Gold on Black	N/A	\$ 3.00

NO.	Description	Manufacturer Bid	Unit Price
4.27	Black Stripe, 1 inch, 100% polyester, must be sewn on trousers	N/A	\$7.00
	SEWING/ALTERATION SERVICES		
4.28	Sewing Services to attach Shoulder Patch (Item 4.23) to uniform	N/A	\$ 3.00 Set
4.29	Sewing Services to attach Badge Patch (Item 4.24) to uniform	N/A	\$2.00
4.30	Sewing Services to attach Sergeant Stripes (Item 4.25) to uniform	N/A	\$ 4.00
4.31	Sewing Services to attach Back Patch (Item 4.26) to uniform	N/A	\$2.00
4.32	Sewing Services to attach Stripes, one pair of Black Stripes (Item 4.27) on to Trousers	N/A	\$ 700
4.33	Sewing Services to alter shirts as necessary for proper fit for Officer	N/A	\$ 0
4.34	Sewing Services to alter pants/trousers as necessary for proper fit for Officer	N/A	\$-
	MISC. ITEMS		Discount Offered
4.35	Misc. Catalog Orders – list percentage discount off manufacturer's list pricing for misc. catalog orders. If you are offering more than one discount, include on your letterhead additional sheets as necessary to make your bid complete.		10 %

For additional uniform items, pricing on additional sizes, and/or other services available that you offer, include pricing and all information on additional sheets as necessary to make your bid complete.

	DATE: 01-27-2015
(Print or Type)	PHONE 816-903-0999
(Print or Type)	CELL:816-536-0750
(Print or Type)	FAX: 816-903-0990
OffPrint or Type)	
(Print or Type)	
	(Print or Type) (Print or Type)

10.0 **ATTACHMENTS**

Attachments can be viewed on the Jackson County Bid site under Addendums

10.1 Examples of Patches

PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

Res. 18822

415 East 12th Street Kansas City, Missouri 64106

816-881-3267 Fax 816-881-3268

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL NO. 84-14 ADDENDUM NO. 1 ISSUED: January 9, 2015

PAGE 1 of 1

This Addendum hereby changes, modified, and amends the previously issued Invitation to Bid as follows:

9.0 Quotations: Please add the following Items to be quoted.

NO.	Description	Manufacturer Bid	Unit Price
	Uniform Apparel		
4.36	Rain Cover for Stratton Hats	Stratton	10.95
4,37	Safariland #90-4B, Handcuff Pouch, Top Flap, Basket Weave with Brass Snap	Safariland	29.95
4.38	Monadnock #MD3625 Front Draw Holder for Classic Friction Lock 16-21" Batons, 360, Basket Weave Black	Monadnock	34.95
4.39	Safariland Model 77 Double Magazine Pouch *Per Deputy Firearm Specs	Safariland	38.95
4.40	Safariland Model 295 Mid-Ride, Level II Retention Duty Holster *Per Deputy Firearm Specs	Safarilana	181.95
4.41	Neese #5003RSJ3M Reversible Rain Jacket, with SHERIFF letter inside and out	Neese	14995
4.42	Neese #5003RPTSM Reversible Police Trouser	Neese	89.95
4.43	Neese # 5003RHO Reversible Rain Hood	Neese	10.95

<u>Please Note</u>: The Bid Closing Date and Time of **January 27, 2015, 2:00 PM, CST**, remains intact. If you have any questions concerning this Addendum, please email Cassandra Cheek at coheek@jacksongov.org.

There are no further changes, modifications, or amendments.

Q. Troy Thomas,

Director of Finance and Purchasing

Signature of Bidder:

EXHIBIT F

BIDDER'S EXCEPTIONS TO SPECIFICATIONS OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI INVITATION TO BID NO. 84-14

Respondent's attention is directed to Paragraph 4 of the General Conditions of this Invitation to Bid. **READ THIS PARAGRAPH** CAREFULLY.

The following exceptions to the Specifications of Invitation to Bid No. 84-14 are requested by the undersigned Respondent: (Use additional pages as necessary.)

REFERENCE PARA # & PAGE #	EVCERTION REQUIREMENT
44 #18	Elbeco #5582 Duty Maxx & Shirt
	14/2-18=#54,95
	18/2 = 60.45
	22=#71.44
4.11 #19	5.11 Fleece Jacket # 48038-019 Black
	XS-2XL=\$109.95
	3XL = \$119.95 4XL = \$119.95
	U.
Name of Firm:	

From:

Ben Kenney

Sent:

Wednesday, April 15, 2015 4:34 PM

To:

Barbara J. Casamento

Cc:

Troy Thomas; David D. Epperson

Subject:

Uniform Bid

Greetings Barb,

After our meeting with Troy Thomas I was able to obtain what we purchased from the Armory for 2014, and compare those items with the dollar amounts returned with the 2015 bid from The Armory and Alamar.

The Armory 2015 pricing is \$2,096 higher than the 2015 Alamar pricing.

I did call and speak with Monica Beck at Alamar NKC and found out the Lenexa location does not have Saturday alterations available. They only have over the counter sales. This is not suitable for our needs and request to stay with The Armory as our uniform provider.

Ben Kenney

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

A RESOLUTION transferring \$135,000.00 within the 2015 Special Road and Bridge Fund for the purchase of vehicles within the Public Works Department.

RESOLUTION NO. 18823, May 4, 2015

INTRODUCED BY Greg Grounds, County Legislator

WHEREAS, contract awards for the 2015 road program, now under consideration by the Legislature, came in lower than anticipated due to fuel cost reductions; and,

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Works recommends the use of this savings within the 2015 Special Road and Bridge Fund for the replacement of fleet vehicles needed within the department; and,

WHEREAS, a transfer is necessary to place the needed funds for the acquisition of these vehicles in the proper spending accounts; and,

WHEREAS, the County Executive recommends this transfer; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following transfer be made within the 2015 Special Road and Bridge Fund:

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	CHARACTER DESCRIPTION	FROM TO	
Special Road and Bridge Fund Road and Bridge Maintenance			
004-1506 004-1506	58040 – Roads & Highways 58120 – Automobiles	\$135,000 \$135,000	
00 1 -1000	30 120 - AU(0111001163	Ψ133,000	

Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the Legislature. APPROVED AS TO FORM: Deputy County Counselor County Counse Certificate of Passage I hereby certify that the attached resolution, Resolution No. 18823 of May 4, 2015, as duly passed on ______, 2015 by the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows: Nays _____ Yeas _____ Abstaining Absent Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature Date Funds sufficient for this transfer are available from the source indicated below. ACCOUNT NUMBER: 004 1506 58040 ACCOUNT TITLE: Special Road and Bridge Fund Road & Bridge Maintenance Roads & Highways \$135,000.00 NOT TO EXCEED:

Director of Finance and Purchasing

Spril 27 2015

REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Completed by County Counselor's Office: Res/Dat No.: 18823 Sponsor(s): Greg Grounds Date: May 4, 2015

SUBJECT	Action Requested ☐ Resolution ☐ Ordinance Project/Title: Authorizing a transfer of \$135,000 within purchase of vehicles.	the Special Road and Brid	ge Fund to cover the cost of	
BUDGET			Tr.	
INFORMATION	Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year:	\$135,000		
To be completed By Requesting	Amount previously authorized this fiscal year: Total amount authorized after this legislative action:	\$125,000		
Department and	Amount budgeted for this item * (including	\$135,000 \$30,000		
Finance	transfers):	Ψ30,000		
	Source of funding (name of fund) and account code	FROM ACCT		
	number; FROM :			
	004-1506-8040 Roads TO	\$135,000 TO ACCT		
	004-1506-8120 Automobiles	\$135,000		
	* If account includes additional funds for other expenses, total budgete		<i>'</i>	
	OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION:			
	☐ No budget impact (no fiscal note required)			
	Term and Supply Contract (funds approved in the an	nual budget); estimated va	lue and use of contract:	
	Department: Estimated Use: \$	<i>5 ,,</i>		
	Prior Year Budget (if applicable):			
	Prior Year Actual Amount Spent (if applicable):			
PRIOR	Prior ordinances and (date):			
LEGISLATION	Prior ordinances and (date):			
	Prior resolutions and (date):			
	- 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			
CONTACT			. «	
INFORMATION	RLA drafted by (name, title, & phone): Earl Newill, P.E	. Acting Director of Public	c Works, 401-6401 cell	
DECLIEST				
REQUEST SUMMARY	The contract road program has been bid. With the lower	costs for fuel and liquid as	mhalt the prices were lower	
	and the total cost for the program below the budgeted am			
	these funds to purchase much needed replacement vehicle			
- t				
CLEARANCE				
	Tax Clearance Completed (Purchasing & Department			
	Business License Verified (Purchasing & Departmer Chapter 6 Compliance - Affirmative Action/Prevailing		's Office)	
		no wase (County Auditor	o moo,	

ATTAC	CHMENTS					
REVIE	W	Department Director:			Date:	
#		Finance (Budget Approv		yre.	Date: 4/93/15	
		Division Manager:	208 marie	you Brown	Date: 4/23/5	
		County Counselor's Offi	ce:	7)	Date:	
Fiscal	Informatio	on (to be verified by B	udget Office in Finance Depart	ment)	± le	
	This expen	diture was included in the	annual budget.			
	Funds for t	his were encumbered from	the	Fund in		
×	There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation herein authorized.					
	Funds suffi	cient for this expenditure	will be/were appropriated by Ordinan	ce #		
	Funds suffi	cient for this appropriation	n are available from the source indicate	ed below.		
	Account 1	Number:	Account Title:	Amount Not to Exceed	:	
			nd does not obligate Jackson County a accessity, be determined as each using		nt. The availability of	
	This legisla	tive action does not impac	ct the County financially and does not	require Finance/Budget	approval.	

Fiscal Note: Jackson County, Missouri

Funds sufficient for this transfer are available from the sources indicated below.

	PC#	-		
Date:		-		RES <u># 18823</u>
	Department / Division	Character/Description	From	То
Spec	ial Road & Bridge Fund - 004		8	
1506	- Road & Bridge Maintenance	58040 - Roads & Highways	135,000	· •
1506	- Road & Bridge Maintenance	58120 - Automobiles	7	135,000
			ş 	
			v	
			3	
			30-	· ·
			9)	· ·
			X	-
			(a-	
			2	-
			10	÷
011			135,000	135,000

Mary Rasmussen
Budgeting

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

A RESOLUTION authorizing the Director of Finance and Purchasing to issue a check in the amount of \$25,000.00 to the Kansas City Symphony, for the 2015 Celebration at the Station event to be held May 24, 2015.

RESOLUTION NO. 18824, May 4, 2015

INTRODUCED BY Frank White, Jr., County Legislator

WHEREAS, the Kansas City Symphony's Celebration at the Station, the largest free event in the Midwest, has submitted a request for sponsorship in the amount of \$25,000.00; and,

WHEREAS, this event to be held May 24, 2015, will feature a military tribute and fireworks choreographed to the Kansas City Symphony's live performance; and,

WHEREAS, this sponsorship will allow Jackson County Parks + Rec Department the opportunity to create awareness for its brand, amenities, and events at the peak of the Memorial Day weekend season opening; and,

WHEREAS, in exchange for its sponsorship, Jackson County will receive recognition in event press release, radio promotion, event program, and print advertising in the *Kansas City Star*, and,

WHEREAS, participation in the Celebration at the Station event is in the best interest of the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of Jackson County; now therefore, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the Director of Finance and Purchasing be and hereby is authorized to issue a check to the Kansas City Symphony in the amount of \$25,000.00.

Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the Legislature.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Date Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature

There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation herein authorized.

ACCOUNT NUMBER:

300 1670 56210

ACCOUNT TITLE:

Park Enterprise Fund

Special Events

Advertising Funding

NOT TO EXCEED:

april 27, QUE

\$25,000.00

Director of Finance and Purchasing

REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Completed by County Counselor's Office: Res/@rd No.: 18824

Sponsor(s): Frank White, Jr.

Date:

May 4, 2015

SUBJECT	Action Requested Resolution Ordinance	many free 1	
	Project/Title: Celebration at the Station Benefactor's Ci	rcle Sponsorship.	
BUDGET INFORMATION To be completed By Requesting Department and Finance	Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year: Amount previously authorized this fiscal year: Total amount authorized after this legislative action: Amount budgeted for this item * (including transfers): Source of funding (name of fund) and account code number; FROM / TO * If account includes additional funds for other expenses, total budgets OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION: No budget impact (no fiscal note required)	\$25,000.00 \$0 \$25,000.00 \$25,000.00 TO ACCT Enterprise Fund – Special Events 300-1670-56210	
	Term and Supply Contract (funds approved in the ar Department: Estimated Use: \$ Prior Year Budget (if applicable): Prior Year Actual Amount Spent (if applicable):	nnual budget); estimated va	alue and use of contract:
PRIOR LEGISLATION	Prior ordinances and (date): Prior resolutions and (date): 18527 (5/19/14)		
CONTACT INFORMATION	RLA drafted by (name, title, & phone): Michele Newman	an, Director of Parks + Rec	e, 503-4821
REQUEST SUMMARY	The Kansas City Symphony's Celebration at the Station largest FREE event in the Midwest and provides Jackson awareness for our brand, amenities and events at the pea event includes a military tribute and spectacular firework performance. The \$25,000.00 Benefactor's Circle spons blasts, radio promotion, website logo and link, and print presence through on-stage welcome, logo on two large I Station airs live on KCPT Public Television 19, and is reand over the 4th of July Weekend. In addition, numerous rebroadcast Celebration at the Station.	n County Parks + Rec with k of our Memorial Day Woks choreographed to the Kasorship provides: recognitiads in the Kansas City State ED screens and in event pepeated several times during	the opportunity to create eekend season opening. The ensas City Symphony's live on in event press releases, err. On-site we will have a rogram. <i>Celebration at the</i> g Memorial Day Weekend
CLEARANCE	Tax Clearance Completed (Purchasing & Department Business License Verified (Purchasing & Department Chapter 6 Compliance - Affirmative Action/Prevails	nt)	's Office)

ATTACHMENTS		Markette B
REVIEW	Department Director: Michele Newman, Director of Parks + Rec Mechele Mewman	Date: 04/17/15
	Finance (Budget Approval): If applicable Mary Rasmussex	Date: 4/24/15
	Division Manager: Mary You Brown	Date: 48/15
	County Counselor's Office:	Date:

Fiscal Information (to be verified by Budget Office in Finance Department)

is	s chargeable and there is a cas	nencumbered to the credit of the apsilesh balance otherwise unencumbere officient to provide for the obligation	ppropriation to which the expenditure d in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which on herein authorized.
F	Funds sufficient for this expen	diture will be/were appropriated by	y Ordinance #
F	Funds sufficient for this appro	priation are available from the sou	rce indicated below.
	Account Number:	Account Title:	Amount Not to Exceed:

Fiscal Note:

This expenditure was included in the Annual Budget,

	PC#	<u> </u>		
Date: April 24, 2	015		RES#	18824
Department / Division		Character/Description	Not t	o Exceed
Park Enterprise Fund - 300				
1670 - Special Events		56210 - Advertising	-	25,000
			3	
			9	
			30	
			í ·	
			S	
		<u> </u>	8	
			(1	
			y	
			(
			9	
			v <u></u>	
			8	
	-		8	
			0	
				25,000

Mary Rasmuser

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

A RESOLUTION authorizing the County Executive to execute a Memorandum of Understanding with the Mid-America Regional Council for the furnishing of an outside consultant to assist the County with the preparation of a Transportation Investment Generating Economic Recovery (TIGER) grant application to the U.S. Department of Transportation, related to the Jackson County Rock Island Corridor Acquisition and Construction Project, at an additional cost to the County not to exceed \$38,000.00.

RESOLUTION NO. 18825, May 4, 2015

INTRODUCED BY Scott Burnett, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the County and the Mid-America Regional Council (MARC) have been collaborating on efforts to bring a regional rail transit system to the Jackson County area; and,

WHEREAS, by Resolution 17495, dated February 7, 2011, and Resolution 17590, dated May 10, 2011, the Legislature did authorize a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) and addenda thereto with MARC related to the implementation of strategies to adopt a long-range transit vision for the Jackson County and Kansas City area; and,

WHEREAS, MARC now recommends a sub-contract agreement with Parsons Brinckerhoff of Lenexa, KS, to assist MARC and the County with the preparation of a benefit analysis and grant application for a TIGER grant from the U.S. Department of Transportation, related to the Jackson County Rock Island Corridor Acquisition and Construction Project; and,

WHEREAS, the deadline for the grant application is June 4, 2015, and, to expedite the work needed, MARC will sub-contract these services to Parsons Brinckerhoff, at a cost to the County not to exceed \$38,000.00; and,

WHEREAS, the preparation of a Benefit Cost Analysis and Project Application related to the Rock Island Corridor Acquisition Project is in the best interests of the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of Jackson County; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri that the County Executive be and hereby is authorized to execute a Memorandum of Understanding with the Mid-America Regional Council in a form to be approved by the County Counselor; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of the Department of Finance and Purchasing be and hereby is authorized to make all payments including final payment on the Memorandum of Understanding.

Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the Legislature.

APPROVED AS TO FORM Chief Deputy County County	Com W. Mey Gray
Certificate of Passage	
I hereby certify tha 2015, was duly passed o Legislature. The votes the	at the attached resolution, Resolution No. 18825 of May 4 n, 2015 by the Jackson County ereon were as follows:
Yeas	Nays
Abstaining	Absent
Date	Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature
the expenditure is charge	vise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which able and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in of the fund from which payment is to be made each sufficien n herein authorized
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE:	Road and Bridge Non-Departmental Other Professional Services
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$38,000.00 Director of Finance and Purchasing

REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Completed by County Counselor's Office: Res/20rd No.: 18825

Sponsor(s): Scott Burnett Date:

May 4, 2015

SUBJECT	Action Requested Resolution Ordinance Project/Title: Authorizing the County Executive to execusive with TIGER grant applications for funding optionstruction project.		
BUDGET INFORMATION To be completed By Requesting Department and Finance	Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year: Amount previously authorized this fiscal year: Total amount authorized after this legislative action: Amount budgeted for this item * (including transfers): Source of funding (name of fund) and account code number; FROM / TO Road and Bridge, Non-Departm. Other Prof. 004-5104-56080 * If account includes additional funds for other expenses, total budgeted. OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION: No budget impact (no fiscal note required) Term and Supply Contract (funds approved in the ard Department: Estimated Use: \$ Prior Year Budget (if applicable): Prior Year Actual Amount Spent (if applicable):		alue and use of contract:
PRIOR LEGISLATION	Prior ordinances and (date): Prior resolutions and (date): Res. 17495 Feb. 7, 2011 R	tes. 17590 May 10, 2011	
CONTACT INFORMATION	RLA drafted by (name, title, & phone): Joseph Tomlins	on, Special Projects, (816)	881-6486
REQUEST SUMMARY	Funds needed to execute an MOU with the Mid-Americ private consulting group to aid in the updating and writi Economic Recovery) VII Grant, FY 2015 from the Department of the Rock Island Acquisition and Construct	ng of the TIGER (Transportment of Transportation.	rtation Investment Generating This grant is sought to lend
CLEARANCE	☐ Tax Clearance Completed (Purchasing & Departme	nt)	

		LE ANDRES DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE		
		Verified (Purchasing & Deparance - Affirmative Action/Pre	tment) vailing Wage (County Auditor	r's Office)
ATTACHME	NTS			
REVIEW	Department Director:			Date:
	Finance (Budget Appr If applicable		mussed	Date: 4/24/15
	Division Manager:	man Son B	mussed	Date: 4/28/15
	County Counselor's O	ffice:		Date:
This Fund There is cha	expenditure was included in the state of this were encumbered from the state and there is a cash basent is to be made each sufficient	ne annual budget. om the umbered to the credit of the a lance otherwise unencumbere	Fund in ppropriation to which the expend in the treasury to the credit	enditure of the fund from which
☐ Fund	s sufficient for this expenditur	e will be/were appropriated b	y Ordinance #	
☐ Fund	s sufficient for this appropriat	ion are available from the sou	rce indicated below.	
Acc	ount Number:	Account Title:	Amount Not to Ex	cceed:
			n County to pay any specific a each using agency places its o	
☐ This	legislative action does not imp	pact the County financially an	d does not require Finance/Bu	idget approval.

Fiscal Note:

This expenditure was included in the Annual Budget.

Date:	April 24, 2015		RES # 18825
	Department / Division	Character/Description	Not to Exceed
Special	Road and Bridge - 004		
<u>5104 - N</u>	Non Departmental	56080 - Other Professional Services	38,000
		*	F. 18
	-		:
	-		-
			· ·
			-
		-	¥ *
			
			
			* **
			TK.
			-: 2
			- ,
			38,000

Mary Romum

Budgeting



Jackson County Rock Island Corridor Acquisition & Construction TIGER VII Application Proposed Scope of Work and Budget Estimate

The following provides a scope of work and budget for Parsons Brinckerhoff (PB) to develop a benefit-cost analysis (BCA) and prepare a TIGER application for Jackson County, Missouri's Rock Island Corridor Acquisition and Construction Project (Project).

Scope of Work

1. Benefit-Cost Analysis

This task includes the following services: calculations, estimates, and narrative necessary to prepare the BCA section of the TIGER grant application for the Project. For the BCA, PB will use its proprietary online tool – PRISMTM, which uses "dollar equivalents" to analyze impacts and benefits in a customized manner across the Triple Bottom Line (i.e., environment, economy, and society). More information on the tool may be found at http://prism.pbworld.net.

PRISM's benefit-cost methodology is consistent with the most recent guidelines developed by USDOT, currently as described in the agency's TIGER guidelines. PB's methodology, particularly in the valuation of benefits, will be adapted to inputs specific to this project. The resulting analysis will provide the project's Benefit Cost Ratio (BCR) - the present value of incremental benefits divided by the present value of incremental costs. PB will provide a write-up that can be incorporated into the application as well as separate documentation detailing the assumptions used in the BCA (e.g. maintenance cost savings, travel time savings for rail and vehicles, fuel cost savings, safety benefits, and emissions reductions) that should be submitted as an appendix to the application.

In order to conduct the BCA, PB will require a number of data inputs, which is expected to be provided by Jackson County based on a previous submission with limited support from PB. Data needs will vary based on the nature of the project and its impacts. Upon receipt of Notice to Proceed and after initial consultation with Jackson County, PB will provide a list of data needs for the Project.

Estimated Fee (BCA)

PB estimates a budget of \$18,000 to perform the BCA for the Project. This fee assumes PB will conduct a full BCA. Actual fee may be lower depending on the availability and suitability of existing BCA spreadsheets and data inputs, as used for Jackson County's previous application submission.

2. Prepare Application Narrative

PB will hold primary responsibility for the development of the application sections for the final application in accordance with the application outline and guidelines set in the Notice of Funding Availability for the TIGER funding opportunity. This task will include research as needed to bolster the previous year's application and refinement of some Project elements as needed to increase



competitiveness of the application, such as technical feasibility and project risks. It also will include time for PB to help Jackson County refine the project scope as needed.

Jackson County will be a critical partner to ensure the application appropriately reflects Project conditions. Specifically, it is expected that Jackson County will make available any Project- or county-specific information necessary for PB to "make the case" for the Project. It is also assumed that Jackson County will be responsible for preparing the Pre-Application, with PB providing input as needed, as well as SF 424.

PB staff will prepare the final document for publication and submit it as an Adobe PDF file. Jackson County will provide any needed graphics at a suitable resolution and in a format that PB can use.

Estimated Fee (BCA)

PB estimates a budget of \$20,000 to prepare the application for the Project. This includes facilitating a kick-off workshop to refine the project scope and discuss content for the application narrative, including project benefits, risks, and readiness.

Total Fee and Schedule

The total fee for the proposed scope of work would be \$38,000 for preparation of both the BCA and application.

PB can initiate services immediately upon Notice to Proceed. It is assumed this would be granted the week of April 20, 2015.

PB will provide a final application and requisite supporting documentation to Jackson County by Wednesday, June 3, 2015, with one (1) interim draft provided in advance of this deadline for Jackson County's review and county. The final package submitted to Jackson County will be appropriate for direct submission to Grants.gov.

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

A RESOLUTION proclaiming May 17 - May 23, 2015, as National Public Works Week in Jackson County.

RESOLUTION NO. 18826, May 4, 2015

INTRODUCED BY Greg Grounds, County Legislator

WHEREAS, public works services provided in our community are an integral part of our citizens' everyday lives; and,

WHEREAS, the support of an understanding and informed citizenry is vital to the efficient operation of public works systems and programs such as water supply, sewers, streets and highways, public works buildings, and solid waste collection; and,

WHEREAS, the health, safety, and comfort of this community depend on these facilities and services; and,

WHEREAS, the quality and effectiveness of these facilities, as well as their planning, design, and construction, are vitally dependent upon the efforts and skill of public works employees; and,

WHEREAS, the efficiency of these qualified and dedicated personnel who staff public works departments is materially influenced by the people's attitude and understanding of the importance of the work they perform; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the Legislature proclaims May 17 - 23, 2015, as National Public Works Week in Jackson County, and calls upon all citizens and civic organizations to acquaint themselves with the issues involved in providing our public works and to recognize the contributions that public works employees make every day to our health, safety, comfort, and quality of life.

Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the Legislature.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:	12 Add 11/
Chief Deputy County Counselor	County Counse or
Certificate of Passage	
I hereby certify that the attached resolut was duly passed on Legislature. The votes thereon were as follow	tion, Resolution No. 18826 of May 4, 2015, , 2015 by the Jackson County /s:
Yeas	Nays
Abstaining	Absent
Date	Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

A RESOLUTION awarding a twenty-four month contract with two twenty-four month options to extend for the furnishing of a cost allocation plan and indirect cost rate study for use by the Family Support Division of the Prosecuting Attorney's Office to MAXIMUS, Inc., under the terms and conditions of Request for Proposals No. 23-15, at a cost to the County for 2015 not to exceed \$17,030.00.

RESOLUTION NO. 18827, May 4, 2015

INTRODUCED BY Alfred Jordan, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the Family Support Division of the Prosecuting Attorney's Office requires a cost allocation plan to seek reimbursement from federal and state funds under Title IV-D of the Social Security Act, Child Support Enforcement Program; and,

WHEREAS, the Director of Finance and Purchasing solicited formal written bids on Request for Proposals (RFP) No. 23-15 for these services; and,

WHEREAS, a total of three notifications were distributed and two responses were received from the following:

BIDDER	COST	POINTS AWARDED
MAXIMUS, Inc. Springfield, IL	\$17,030.00	96
MGT of America Tallahassee, FL	\$18,460.00	56
and,		

WHEREAS, an evaluation committee reviewed the proposals submitted on the basis of qualifications and experience, references, responsiveness to the RFP, and pricing, and recommends the award of a contract to MAXIMUS, Inc., of Springfield, IL; and,

WHEREAS, the Director of Finance and Purchasing recommends the award of a twenty-four month contract with two twenty-four month options to extend, to MAXIMUS, Inc., at a cost to the County for 2015 not to exceed \$17,030.00, under the terms and conditions of RFP No. 25-15, for the reason that it is the lowest and best bidder; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri that the purchase be made as recommended by the Director of Finance and Purchasing, and that the Director be, and is hereby, authorized to execute for the County a contract with MAXIMUS, Inc., at a cost to the County not to exceed \$17,030.00, in a form to be approved by the County Counselor; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Finance and Purchasing is authorized to make all payments, including final payment on the contract, and any extensions, to the extent that sufficient funds have been appropriated to the using spending agency in the then current Jackson County budget.

Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the Legislature.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:	$\Lambda\Lambda$ Λ , Λ
Chief Deputy County Counselor	County Counselor
Certificate of Passage	
I hereby certify that the 2015, was duly passed on Legislature. The votes thereon v	attached resolution, Resolution No. 18827 of May 4, 2015 by the Jackson County were as follows:
Yeas	Nays
Abstaining	Absent
Date	Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature
he expenditure is chargeable ar	encumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which not there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in fund from which payment is to be made each sufficient in authorized.
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE:	001 5101 56010 General Fund Non-Departmental
NOT TO EXCEED:	Auditing and Accounting Services \$17,030.00
-unding for future years is subje oudget.	ect to annual appropriation in the County's then current
April 21,2015	Director of Finance and Purchasing

REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Completed by County Counselor's Office: Res/Ord No.: 18827

Sponsor(s): Alfred Jordan
Date: May 4, 2015

SUBJECT	Action Requested Resolution Ordinance		
	Project/Title: <u>Awarding a Contract for Cost Allocation P</u> <u>Support Division of the Prosecuting Attorney's Office to conditions of Request for Proposal No. 23-15.</u>	lan and Indirect Cost Rat Maximus of Springfield,	e Proposal for the Family Illinois under the terms and
BUDGET			
INFORMATION To be completed	Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year:		\$17,030.00
By Requesting	Amount previously authorized this fiscal year: Total amount authorized after this legislative action:		\$17,020,00
Department and	Amount budgeted for this item * (including transfers):		\$17,030.00
Finance	Source of funding (name of fund) and account code num General Fund, Non-Departmental, Auditing and Accoun	ting Services	\$17,030.00
	* If account includes additional funds for other expenses, total budgeted	in the account is: \$	
	OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION:		
	No budget impact (no fiscal note required) Term and Supply Contract (funds approved in the ann Department: Estimated Use: \$	nual budget); estimated va	alue and use of contract:
	Prior Year Budget (if applicable): Prior Year Actual Amount Spent (if applicable):		
PRIOR	Prior ordinances and (date):		
LEGISLATION CONTACT	Prior resolutions and (date):		
INFORMATION REQUEST	RLA drafted by (name, title, & phone): Barbara Casamer	nto, Purchasing Superviso	or, 881-3253
SUMMARY	The Family Support Division of the Prosecuting Attorney reimbursement from Federal and State Funds under Title Purchasing Department issued Request for Proposal No. 2	IVD Child Support Enfor	cement Program. The
	A total of three notifications were distributed and two resp	oonses were received and	evaluated as follows:
	Respondent	Amount	Points Awarded
	Maximus, Springfield, IL	\$17,030.00	96
	MGT of America, Tallahassee, FL	\$18,460.00	56
	Points awarded were based on the Respondent's Qualifica and Pricing.	ations and Experience, Re	eferences, Proposed Work Plan
	Pursuant to Section 1054.6 of the Jackson County Code, to award of a Contract for a Cost Allocation Plan and Indirect of the Prosecuting Attorney's Office to Maximus of Spring	ct Cost Rate Proposal for	the Family Support Division
CLEARANCE	Tax Clearance Completed (Purchasing & Department) N/A	nd dest proposat received.
	Business License Verified (Purchasing & Department) N/A	
	Chapter 6 Compliance - Affirmative Action/Prevailing	g Wage (County Auditor	's Office)
ATTACHMENTS	The Abstract of Proposals Received, a Memorandum from and the pertinent pages of Maximus's proposal.	n Melissa Mauer-Smith o	f the Family Support Division

DEVIEW		
REVIEW	Department Director:	Date: // 21/ 15
	Melissa Payer Smill	9-28-10
	Finance (Budget Approval):	Date:
	If applicable Mary Rasmussen	1/07/15
	Division Manager:	Date:
	may fow Brown	4/28/15
	County Counselor's Office:	Date:
(2)	i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	

Fiscal Information (to be verified by Budget Office in Finance Department)

X	This expenditure was included in the	annual budget.	
	Funds for this were encumbered from	the	Fund in
×	There is a balance otherwise unencur is chargeable and there is a cash balan payment is to be made each sufficient	nce otherwise unencumbered in the tr	easury to the credit of the fund from which
	Funds sufficient for this expenditure	will be/were appropriated by Ordinar	nce #
	Funds sufficient for this appropriation	n are available from the source indica	ated below.
	Account Number:	Account Title:	Amount Not to Exceed:
			8
	This award is made on a need basis at funds for specific purchases will, of r	nd does not obligate Jackson County necessity, be determined as each using	to pay any specific amount. The availability of g agency places its order.
	This legislative action does not impact	ct the County financially and does no	t require Finance/Budget approval.

Fiscal Note:

This expenditure was included in the Annual Budget.

	# 18827 Not to Exceed
Department / Division Character/Description N	lot to Exceed_
General Fund - 001	
5101 - Non Departmental 56010 - Auditing & Accounting Svcs	17,030

17,030

Mary Romusen_ Budgeting

JEAN PETERS BAKER Jackson County Prosecuting Attorney

Memorandum

To: Barbara Casamento, Purchasing

From: Melissa Mauer-Smith, Family Support

Re: Review of Bids for Jackson County Request for Proposal #23-15 CAP

Date: April 23, 2015

After thoroughly reviewing Chapter 10 of the County Code, and all material submitted the Committee met and agreed on the following scores for each of the vendors:

Vendor	MAXIMUS	MGT of America
Responsiveness to RFP	5	5
Qualifications and Experience	21	11
References	15	10
Proposed Work Plan	15	10
Price	40	20
	a:	
Total	96	56

It is the Recommendation of the Committee that the bid be awarded to MAXIMUS Consulting Services, Inc.

Pricing

MAXIMUS, Inc. appreciates the opportunity to submit this price proposal to assist Jackson County with the preparation of a countywide cost allocation plan as described in the Scope of Services section of this proposal.

This pricing is based on our understanding of your desired scope of work and the work plan which we have prepared in response. We would welcome the opportunity to meet with you to discuss both the project scope and budget to make certain that we have properly aligned your work expectations and the budget we have prepared. Throughout our technical proposal, we have established various expectations regarding specific tasks. The proposed budget is based on the assumption of those expectations; should it be necessary to adjust those, then we would need to discuss comparable budget adjustments with you.

Our practice is generally to use fixed fee agreements when the scope of work is predictable. The effort required to complete the project as described in the Scope of Services section is fairly predictable, based on our experience with Jackson County and similar Missouri County clients. We are proposing a fixed, all-inclusive fee for these services. The fee will include all professional staff effort, and is inclusive of travel cost, the cost of clerical effort, and all other miscellaneous project expenses.

We will invoice the County the full amount upon completion of the cost allocation plan, indirect cost rates and submission of the material to the State of Missouri, Office of Child Support Enforcement.

Proposed Fee

Initial Year Pricing - Work completed in 2015

For completion of the Cost Allocation Plan and Indirect Rates based on County fiscal year 2014 actual costs. We propose a fixed, all-inclusive fee of \$17,030 for completion of the tasks outlined in the Proposed Approach and Work plan.

Optional Year Pricing - Work completed in 2017 and 2019

- For completion of the Cost Allocation Plan and Indirect Rates based on County fiscal year 2016 actual costs \$17.371
- For completion of the Cost Allocation Plan and Indirect Rates based on County fiscal year 2018 actual costs \$17,718

CERTIFICATION OF BID OPENING BIDS WERE PUBLICLY OPENED AND RECORDED ON: HOLE 14 2015 BY CLERK OF THE LEGISLATURE CLERK OF THE LEGISLATURE PURCHASING			